=
MANUAL NO. 420- 6124- 06

]

;

\

0.2
SN, ¥

UsA

OWNER’S MANUAL
SPECIAL
SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.




B R

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

INTRODUCTION OF OWNER'S MANUAL

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS ...ovnitiie et e e e 1
PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION ..vooun..... 2
PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING [INSTALLATION LOCATION ..o ooo..... 3
NAME OF PARTS . .utitiiintee et ae e e e e e 4~8
ACCESSORIES Lttt 7 ~1
METHOD OF INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY . .oovvnnnns o 12~36
6 — 1 PREPARATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY ..... 12
B— 2  COMPRESSOR _.ieceieenensrece o e e e 13~14
B PTV e 15~20
B—4 FRONT CABI ..otiioinniiinm e aee e e e 21~24
B—5 REAR CABl ©ruviiernere e ceeaeeiaee reraeaaan 25~26
B8—6 MONITORS AND SPEAKERS . .vvtneemee e, 27~29
B = T BANNER ..ttt 30~33
B—B CONTROL TOWER ..o ..ttt e oo 34~-35
5—9 CONNECTION TO INDOOR POWER SUPPLY & oov'oomen .. - 36
PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN TURNING THE POWER ON. .... 37~38
7—1 PROCEDURE FOR TURNING THE POWER ON - .\uuvuuneennnnn.. 37
7— 2 SEQUENTIAL ORDER OF THE ACTUATION
AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE POWER ON .. .........u..... 37~38
7—3 FUNCTIONING CHECK SHEET & urvvems e e oo eee oo 38
PRECAUTIONS 7O BE HMEEDED WHEN IN OPERATION ...vuvennn.... 39~40
HOW 10 PLAY ittt e el A1~42
EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY ..o 43~~59
TO= 1 SWETCH UNET o iintntt e e e e e e ee e e 44
10— 2 TEST MODE . oiinnt ittt et e e 45
T0=3  BOOKKEEPING et ene e eeee e eeeee e eeeeanns a46~47
TO—4  GAME SYSTEM ..ttt eter e ee e ce e aa 48
10—35  COIN ASSIGNMENT .+ .un i e eeeene e ea e e, 43~~50
10— 8 INPUT TEST ctetiaitr e e e e e e e e raeemanns 51
10 7 OUTPUT TEST tettiee e et er et eae e mesea 52
10— 8 DRIVE BD TEST - ottnenremmmreemesaioneeaannnrnnnn.. 53~56
10— 9  SOUND TEST - iverrtnii e eeeaeecreseneeem e 57
B L 1 1 1o S 58
T0—1T  MEMORY TEST t\nrvivnennneencasassrcencncesannennnnn, - 58
10—12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR . .'oueeivmeermoacnooneaareennsnnnn. 55
CONTROL TOWER .ttt it i i o c e e eeee e 60~64
Ti—1  SERVICE PANEL &t ririirarereeceaaanananannnnnn 60~61
11— 2 POWER AMPLIFIER L .'tveiiinr e eee e ceecaaeeaacnasnnnns 682
L R B 1] o B3~64
AlR DRIVE SYSTEM ..ttt incteeeae e cearanaans 65~70
12— 1 COMPOSITION OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM wuceerenrnnne e, 68
12— 2 MAINTENANCE OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM vucinnmnenannnnnns, 67~68
12— 3  GREASING L.ttt tee i in e aaceeaeeanmrmannaas 59
12— 4  ADJUSTING THE AIR DRIVE SYSTEM ........ R, 70
CONTROL PANEL (HANDLE MECHAMISM) .ovvvrerrommmmnnnnn. .. 71~72
13— 1 ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME ........oonvn... 71~72
13— 2 GREASING ettt i iveemee e e e 72
4 SPEED SHIFTER ..ttt et et cecaaaanns 73~75
14— 1 REMOVING THE SHIFTER veuunrnrevecacnncnnonnasnnnnnn. 73
14— 2 REPLACING THE SWITCH oonrit e ce e e e e 74

T4= 3  BREASING tirrriieet ittt reeennaeaec e 75



T5. ACCELERATOR & BRAKE .. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiciirecnceaannn 75~76

151 ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME ......_ ......... 78
152 GREASING .ottt iiireecreaaraaneannnanannannnn 76

16. CCD CAMERA ADJUSTMENTS .. veinreniiimeeeacranrncnnnnnns 77~78

17. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR AND FUSE t.iirii i i reeciieeiceannns 79~-80

18. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP.ECT. ...veuieciecnnnnnn. 81

19. COIN SELECTOR .. oiiiiiiiiiii it ite et cnareraeanacaarnaans 82

20, PROJECTOR . .viiiiiii ittt itreeasneccaeannaareecaasaannennn B3~-86
20— 1 CLEANING THE SCREEN . ..cvivniiiiiieicaacnnanranenann 83
20— 2  HITACH! PROJECTOR ADJUSTMENT - .. ..voeeceiinnnnnnnnnsn 84

‘ 20— 3 MITSUBISH! PROJECTOR ADJUSTMENT ....vvvevinnnnnnnanss 85~86

21. PERIODIC CHECK . .unnnt i iiiiiiiienenacateacaaaaaannan 87

22, TROUBLESHOOTING . .vnoiiitnitonnacacnaaseaseeecanasunnnnn 88~88

23, GAME BOARD ...nuieieitiriaaicaainanisseesracnnnansannnn S0~92
23— 1  TAKING QUT THE BOARD ...ueitiieciinerancncnanccnanns 80~91
23— 2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD ...ciiiroiiiirnannnrrarnens 92
23— 3 INPUT AND OUTPUT RELATIONS ....cuvuceennnennancnnnnnn 92

24. DESIGN RELATED PARTS ..ttt iaaccaacnarnrcrnnnnns 93~94

25, PARTS LIST ittt i it ieiineaaaaacsanecacnnnnnnnnn 95~171

26. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE ...ccirinncrcnnnnccnnannnannaaenns 172

27. WIRING DIAGRAM .. ..iiiiiiincaannnnnenncennanacannannens 173~178

28. PIPING DIAGRAM ... .. iiiiiiiiiiriinaccaeecranaannnnnns 179

<SPECIFICATIONS>

The DAYTONA USA SPECIAL has 2 different types, L.e., 4P type and 8P type. The following Speci-
fications data zpplies to the machines which utilizes the compressors used in Japan. As regards large-sized
COMPIessors, various restrictions apply depending orn each country. Therefore, compressors meeting the
specific country's laws and regulations may have to be used in foreign countries. Note that the data will vary

accordingly.

Also, the required installation space and height herein stated apply to the cases where the machine is
assemnbled to the SEGA Specifications. Installation positions for some of the component units are change-
able in a manner so as to meet the requirements of the installation locations (layout of the installation

locations, height of ceiling, e1c.).

COMPRESSOR :

CONTROL TOWER

r~— Maximum current for 4P type b e —
§5:.C ¢ o
Space required for the main portion : 4?60(;% (W) X 5391\8_ mm (D) -

965 mm {Width) X757 mm (Depth) X1,030mm (Height)
Approx. 205 kg {Weight)
760 mm (Width) X600 mm (Depth) X 940 mm {(Height)
Approx. 97 kg (Weight)

%

Height © 2400 mm {3,065~3,600 mm when the Banner is attached)
Total Weight . Approx. 1,540 kg

Power consumption . 5.5 KW
Max. powercurrent - 27 A (AC200V),25 A (AC220V),23 A {AC 240 V)

~——— Maximurm current for 8P type
Space required for the main portion . 9,200 (W) X 2,510 mm (D)

Height 1 2,400 mm (3,065~3,600 mm when the Banner is attached)
Total Weight {  Approx. 3,070 kg

Power consumption . 7.0KW
Max. powercurrent . 35 A (AC200V),32 A (AC220V),30 A (AC240V)

CAUTION: The a2bove values apply when the compressors used in Japan are utilized.




INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic technology of LSIs,
microprocessors, etc. and a wealth of experience, has for more than 30 years been
supplying various innovative and popular game machines to the world market. This
Owner's Manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all the
necessary information covering the general operation of electronic assemblies,
electromechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, etc. as regards

DAYTONA USA SPECIAL, anew SEGA product .

This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technical
expertise especially in ICs, CRTs, microprocessors, etc. Carefully read this

manual to acquire sufficient knowledge before working on the machine. Should
there be a malfunction, non-technical personnel should under no circumstances

touch the interior system. Should such a case arise, contact our Main Office or

the closest branch office listed as follows:

As regards the compressors and 235 inch monitors used for this machine, refer to the
attached Instruction Manuals as applicabie.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.S.A.YYCUSTOMER SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A.
Phone : (415) 802-3100

Fax ! (415) 802-1754

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LIMITED/AMUSEMENT MACHINE SALES DIVISION
Unit 2 industrial Estate, Leigh Close, New Malden, Surrey KT3 3NL, England
Phone : (081) 336-2256

Fax : (081) 336-1715

SEGA SOUTHERN EUROPE LIAISON OFFICE
Calle Vallellano, 18-23, 1° A, 37008-Salamanca, Spain
Phone : (923) 265893

Fax :© (923) 265913






1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay
attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.

O Be sure to tumn the power off before working on the machine.

(O Toinsert or pull out the plug quickly is dangerous.

(O Itis necessary to make sure that the power cord or the grounding wire is not
exposed on the surface (floor, ground, etc.) in a manner so as to be dangerous.

Make sure that grounding connections are made safely at the position where so
specified.

Do not use any fuse that does not meet specified rating.

Make complete connections for the IC board and other connectors. Insufficient
insertion is very dangerous.

The operating (ambient) temperature range is from 5°C t0 40C.

O O OO0

When cleaning the CRT surfaces, use a soft, dry cloth. Do not apply chemicals
such as thinner, benzine, etc.

After making sure that there is no irregularity, turn the power ON. Concerning the
procedure for turning the power ON, refer to Section 7.

CONCERNING THE PROJECTION BISPLAY:

A PROJECTION DISPLAY is used for this machine. The PROJECTION DISPLAY's screen is
susceptible to damage and therefore, when cleaning it, pay careful attention. For details, refer to
Section 20.




2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

@ LABELLING

To prevent counterfeits and conversions, the following labels are put on all the SEGA
products. When handling such goods, be sure to confirm the labels. They are used to prevent
illegal acts such as the unauthorized copying of the products and the printed circuit boards
thereof or carTying on business by manufacturing similar merchandise or by converting, selling
or using such products or printed circuit boards.

ORIGINAL SEAL
The following seal is put on the
machines manufactured by SEGA.

b o e il i e - ey b e albe

AU
ORIGINAL SEAL

THIZ PROQUCT I3 DESIGHED
AND MARUFACTURED BY
ZEQA ENTERPRIZET LTDH

ORIGINAL &

NO.

SEG8 ERTIAPRISES LTD.
SAPAM

b 1 by bt b i by ey b e b b, e,
B o o R S

@ COPYRIGHT NOTICE

This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:
© SEGA 1994

‘This signifies that this work was disclosed in 1994 and is the properry of
SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.




3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION

M As regards the door opening to the instaliation location:

At the time of shipment, this machine is disassemnbled into main component units (there
are 8 kinds of large component units for the 4P type). The width of the opening for the units to
pass through should be in excess of 90 cm.

B Floor space of installation location

The floor space required for the installation of this machine is as described in the preceding
page. However, when considering the assembly work and the after-assembly operation and
safety measures, the 4P type needs the floor space of approx. 5.2 m in width and approx. 2.6 m
in depth. The 8P type needs approx. 9.8 m in width and 2.6 m in depth.

B Floor strength

The total weight of the 4P type is approx. 1,840 kg. and that of the 8P type is approx. 3,370
kg. Pay careful attention to the allowable load on the floor of the machines' instailation loca-
tion. The machine is driven by means of compressor. During its operation, the machine is
subject to vibration and low frequency due to the compressor motor. Therefore, pay attention
to the effect caused to the neighbors.

B Height of Ceiling
The ceiling height required by this machine is 2.4 m at the minimum. The ceiling height

required by the standard machines for the 4P type is approx. 3.1 m and for the 8P type, approx.
3.1m.

B Power supply

The operation of this machine for the 4P type requires a power supply of 3-phase 200V
S0A (inthe AC 220V~240V area, that of 3-phase 220V~240V 45 A is required), and for the
8P type, requires that of 3-phase 200V 150 A (in the AC 220V~240V area, that of 3-phase
220V~240V 75A). Due to the high voltage and high capacity, an exclusively used power
supply should be available. When using an extension cable, be sure to utilize the one meetin
the specified rating. Also, provide one earth terminal for each machine unit.

g
M Lighting .
This machine is equipped with the EMERGENCY STOP SW 1o allow the Attendant to

stop the cockpit movements. Sufficient lighting should be provided in 2 manner so as to allow
the Attendant to detect danger and to promptly respond to such status.

The DAYTONA USA SPECIAL is an indoor game machine. Under no
circumstances install it outside. Even indoors, avoid installing in places men-
tioned below so as to ensure proper usage :

-Places subject to rain or water leakage, or condensation due to humidity.
- In the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower.

- Places subject to direct sunlight.

* Places subject to heat sources from heating units, etc., or hot air.

- Vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile chemicals or hazardous matter.

- Sloped surfaces.

- Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.
*Places subject to any type of violent impact.

*Dusty places.
_3 —_—



4. NAME OF PARTS

This Figure shows a standard unit layout. In a manner to match the conditions {space
situation, ceiling height, etc) of the location, the installation positions of the CONTROL
TOWER, BANNER, etc. are variable.

Sp

T
o T

BANNER
=]

i

|

i

AR_CABI

CONTROI, TOHWER




R

REAR CABI

BREAKER BOX

25 inch MONITOR

SPEAKE

||

li"?.
"
i} Sl-!*ﬁt

Il

, 'H"L"'I’“_"ﬂff-“‘“‘ .

'm]“" 4
1 L g o BTt 51

£y ] .
| .-ig-s_@_nisr
Ie e
, ;
.‘ 0
i |

)

s
l‘:

=13
N
B

1M
fE 5
T -8 Vo

[
{3y

[ |
N
T
+ 0

m i
i
i " -
193
| >
1M ¢ for
. [
et 3
| Y ] e
|\_ N |\ d
Fl | U B

CONTROL,_TGHER




AC UNIT

B BILLBOARD
i

il

CONTROL PANEL
% e
ACCEIL.. & BRAXE
COIN CEUTE DOOR [] o /
—, /
L
/ G -
CASHROX DOOR 41T ==
L d - —
[[e000]] =
3 -
dle= )

Note: "ACCEL." refers to the ACCELERATOR.




5. ACCESSORIES

At the time of shipment, this machine is disassembled into main units after checking upon
completion of assembly. Prior to assembling, check each of the units transported and ascertain
the quantity. The number shownin[ ] under each Fi g. indicates the quantity. The number in
{ ) shows the quantity for the 4P type.

CHECK ITEMS

(1) Check to see if there is any defects, indented portions, etc. on the external surfaces.
{2) Check for any damage caused to the leg adjusters and casters.

{(3) Check to see if the wiring connectors are securely inserted. Unless the connectors are
inserted in the correct direction, they won't fit properly. Therefore, be sure not to forc-
ibly try to insert it.

(4) Make sure that all of the IC's of the IC BD. are securely inseried into the socket.
(_5) Check to see if there is any crack or indention in the power cord insuiator.
(6) Are there adequate fuses provided?

(7) Is each of the electrical equipment (such as monitors, speakers. etc.) firmly secured?
Are the earth wires adequately connected?

{(8) Do the machines’ rated voltages and rated frequencies shown on the nameplate match
with those of the installation location?

(9) Are all of the accessories availabie?

103 cm
Note: Depending on the countries, the COMPRES-
SOR designated by SEGA can not be used. In that case,
prepare the COMPRESSOR meeting the requirements
of that particular country’s laws and regulations.
96.5 cm
® e WEIGHT: & 205 k
4 CASTERs - fpprox. 25 kg

4 LEG ADJUSTERs Fig. 5.1 COMPRESSOR[1]

HEIGHT: 187 cm
{(with casters
being in contact
with the fleor)

WEIGHT: Approx. 200 kg 115 cm

[l

-~

WEICGHT: Approx. 97 kg
Fig. 5.2 PVT[8(4)] Fig. 5.3 CONTROL TOWER[1]



4 CASTERs
4 1EG ADJUSTERs

HEIGHT: 103 cm
{with casters
being in contact
with the f{loor)

WEIGHT. Approx. 141 kg
110 cm

4 CASTERs
4 LEG ADJUSTERs

HEIGHT: 110 cm
{with casters
being in contact
with the floor)

WEIGHT: Approx. 29.3 kg

15 Fig. 5.6 25 inch MONITOR[4(2)]

WEIGHT: Approx. 81 kg

Fig. 5.5 REAR CABI[3(4)]

x

2.5 cm

45 cm
"WEIGHT: Approx. 7.9 kg

Fig. 5.7 SPEAKER[2]




L] OPTIONAL PARTS

192cm.
§
138cm
L Y
- 913 cm _
l DEFTH: 16 co WEIGHT: 40 kg

Fig. 5.8a2 BANNER FOR 8P type

DEPTH. 16 cm WEIGHT: 20 kg

Fig. 5.8b BANNER FOR 4P type

182cm

138¢cm

O The height of the Banner is changeable within the range of 138 cm~ 192 em in increments of 13.5 cm.

O Three Spotlights are required for the 8P type and one for the 4P type.



TABLE OF FASTENERS (SCREWSs, BOLTs, NUTSs, etc.)

TABLES.1 The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.
PART No. QTy. DESCRIPTION USED FOR:
000 - TO0408 - 0B 19(11) | MSCR TH BLK M4 X8 WIRE COVER B/SIDE LID/ SIDE LID S
000 - TO0520 - 0B 108(56) | M SCR TH BLK M5X20 BILLBOARD/ TOWER SPACER/ MASK
030 - 000330- SB 82(42) | HEX BLT W/S BLK M3X30 JOINT HOLEER/REAR CABU/SPEAKER/CRT SECURING BRKT A.B
030 - 000850 - SB 32(16) | HEX BLT W/S BLK M8 x50 REAR CABI
050 - FOOS00 28(12) | FLGNUTMS WIRE COVER A
060 - FOOS00 - 0B 114(58) | FL'T WSHR BLK M8 JOINT HOLDER/REAR CABISPEAKER/CRT SECURING BRKT A, B
068 - 552016 - 0B 90(48) | FLT WSHRBLK 5.5-20X16 |BILLBOARD/WIRE COVER A
011 - TO3512 106(54) | TAPSCR TH3.5X12 WIRE DUCT/IOINT BOX
011 - FOO312 16(8) | TAPSCRFH3X12 TIE BELT HOLDER
000 - T00412-0B 12(12) | MSCR TH BLK M4X 12 DUCT COVER A, B/SP CONNECTOR COVER
000 - FOD414 32(16) | MSCRFHM4X14 MASK HOLDER
000 - POO516- W 104(52) | M SCR PH W/FS M5X 16 TOP HOLDER BRKT/SIDE HOLDER BRKT/JOINT BOX
000 - T00525 - 0B 16(8) | M SCR TH BLK M5X25 MASK

TABLE OF FASTENERS FOR OPTION

TABLES.2 The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.
PART No. QTy. DESCRIPTION USED FOR:
000 - PO0O412 - W 6(2) | MSCRPH W/FS M4X12 POWER SUPPLY DUCT
030 - 000616 - SB 48(24) | HEXBLT W/SBLK M6X16 JOINT PIPE/CORNER PIPE/PIPE A, B
060 - FO0600 - 0B 48(24) | FLT WSHR BLK Mé JOINT PIPE/CORNER FPIPE/ PIPE A, B
030 - 000320 - 5B 3(4) |HEXBLT W/SBLK M8X20 BALL BRKT
SLC - 0006 20(10) | FLT WASHER 84-25X2 BALL BRKT BANNER
060 - FOOR00 - OB 24(8) | FLT WSHR BLK. M8 SPOTLIGHT
030 - 000830 - SB 36(14) | HEX BLT W/S BLK M8&X30 SPOTLIGHT/BANNER




OPTICAL FIBER CABLE & WIRING

TABLE 53

PART No. QTY. DESCRIPTION Places of connection /usage
600 - 6275 - 0500 8 (4) ASSY FIBER CABLE ¢ 5 500CM For communication
600 - 6448 - 44 (D WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 1-4 BREAKER BOX~PTV
600G - 6448 - 54 I{N WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR | BREAKER BOX~-COMPRESSOR
600 - 6448 - 52 1 WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT CONTROL TOWER ~SPOTLIGHT
600 - 6448 - 48 i WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 14 CONTROL TOWER ~CCD CAMERA
600 - 6448 - 49 1 WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 5-8 CONTROL TOWER~CCD CAMERA
600 - 6448 - 50 (D) WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 1-2 CONTROL TOWER ~25 inch MONITOR
600 - 6448 - 51 1 WIRE HARN CCD QUTPUT 34 CONTROL TOWER ~25 inch MONTTOR
600 - 6448 - 66 hH WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT 4P CONTROL TOWER~SPOTLIGHT
600 - 6448 - 45 1 WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 5-3 BREAKER BOX~PTV
600 - 6448 - 53 1 WIRE HARN SPEAKER CONTROL TOWER~SPEAKER
600 - 6448 - 65 {0 WIRE HARN SPEAKER 4P CONTROL TOWER ~SPEAKER
600 - 6448 - 46 1{1) WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 14! CONTROL TOWER~ [ ~4P CABI
600 - 6448 - 47 1 WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 58§ CONTROL TOWER~35~8P CARI

ACCESSORIES

When transporting the machine, make sure that the following parts are supplied. The
quantities in the parentheses appiy for the 4P type.

TABLE 5.4 The quantities in the parentheses apply for the 4P type.
PARTA No. QTY. DESCRIPTION NOTE

420-6124-06 1 OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG DAYTOHUSA SPECIAL OWNER'S MANUAL

220 - 5381 4 (2} KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380 For opening/closing the doors

16(8) | KEY For the CASHBOX DOOR

220 - 5347 2(2) KEY FOR DS - 770 2P Ne. 302 Refer 1o Section 11.

540 - 6009 - 01 P} WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPEMS | Tool

540- 0007 - 01 (i) WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPEMS | Tool

220-5373 % (4) VOL CON B-5K. OHM For spare, refer to

220 - 5484 VOL CON B-5K OHM Section 13, 15.

200 - 5297 8(4) REMOTE CONTROLLER H For adjustment,

200 - 5298 REMOTE CONTROLLER M refer to Section 20.

509 - 5566 3 (4 SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON $8-5GLT) For spare, refer 10 Section 14.

314 - 5036 - 7000 4(2) FUSE 6.4 ¢ X30 7000mA 125V For spare, refer 1o

514-3036- 15000 | 1(D) FUSE 6.4 ¢ X30 15000mA 125V Section 17, 22,

( TAMPERPROOF WRENCH) —>
M5 540-0007-01
M8  540-6009-01



6. METHOD OF INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY
8-1 PREPARATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY

This is a large-sized complex machine. If the method of assembling is incorrect, the ma-
chine cannot be assembled accurately and may be subject to damage or this may cause danger
to the workers. Prior to installation and assembly, the following should be prepared and
checked.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Determine the installation positions of the power supply and the compressor by paying
attention to the machine's dimensions, the expected space layout of the instaliation
location as well as the position of the Attendant at the time of operation. For the re-
quirements of the compressor's installation location, refer to the following Section. In
the countries where the machines are exported to, prepare the compressor required by
that particular country's laws and regulations. Specifications for the compressor are as
follows:

* Pressure . 7 to 8.5 kgfiem?
- Discharge air - 300 ~ 350 liters per min.
+ Applicable gas , . Air

- Diameter of Connection Air Tube : 10mm
* w/air dryer (used for removing water content)

The power supply cable wiring work should be performed by technical staff officially
qualified for electric work. When installing the machine in foreign countries, make
sure that the wiring work is performed by technical staff qualified for the work,
equivalent to said personnel, or be sure to comply with the legal requirements applied
to the installation location.

As regards the indoor wiring for the power supply, be sure to meet the requirements of
AC 3-phase 200V 80A or higher (50A or higher for the 4P type). The same amperage
requirements apply to the AC 220V to 240V AREA, also.

Prepare the power cable for connecting the indoor power supply and breaker box. For
the 4P type, use AWG No. 4 (in excess of rated amperage of 60A), and for the 8P type,
AWG No. 2 (in excess of rated amperage of 80A).

In accordance with the instructions herein stated, make power supply connections and
turn the power on. For the precautions to be heeded at the time of turning the power on,
refer to Section 7.

From the point of view of safety, the assembly work should be performed by 3 persons
(at the minimum). Eight persons are required to install the Banner.

(7) Prepare a discharge water container. This machine discharges drain water (a maximum

(

[0}
—

oooooo

of 1.5 liters in the 4P type and a maximum of 3 liters in the 8P type on 2 daily basis).
Prepare the following equipment and tools:

Socket wrench for the hexagon bolts and nuts of M8 & MS5 sizes.

Wrench (w/ a 24 mm width across flats)

Plus Driver

Measure

Master key (Accessory)

Ladder and step

To assemble the option Banner, prepare an M6 size socket wrench, also.
After preparing the above, proceed with assembling in the sequential order as explained
below:




6-2 COMPRESSOR

CAUTION! When using this machine outside Japan, the usage of the
compressor of the manufacturer designated by SEGA may not be
allowed in some countries. In such cases, choose the compressor
designated by the laws applied to the area where the installation

- location is, and install it in compliance with the instruction manual of

the

COMpPressor.

Considering the expected layout of the machine's installation locations as well as the
method of operation, first determine the installation position of the compressor. Provided,
however, that the installation place of the compressor should meet the following requirements:

Herein, explanations regarding the compressor of the manufacturer designated by SEGA

are given.

(1)

Indoors where air circulation is good and indoors where the humidity is limited.
Temperature: 0 to 40 degrees C )

Humidity: 0to80%

Altitnde: Less than 1,000 m

A place with firm floor surfaces such as concrete which allows the compressor to
be installed in level position.

A place with a ventilator, etc. which allows sufficient ventilation to be obtained.
The atmosphere should be free from dust, and corrosive/explosive gases.

A place with sufficient space which zllows maintenance inspections to be easily
carried out (refer to Fig. 6.2 a).

A place where persons except for those who are concemed are not allowed to
enter.

This machine drives the ACTUATOR (AIR CYLINDER) by means of air compressed by
the compressor. When the machine is in operation, the compressor is always in activated
status. When the compressor is in operation, noise and vibration occur. Therefore, be sure to
install the compressor at a place away from the machine so as not to disturb the location opera-
tion or game play.

O

O

@
-O

O

Provide adequate space between the compressor and the wall surfaces, in excess of
1 meter for the front of the compressor, more than 50 cm. at the lefi-hand side (air
intake side) and more than 30 cm. for other applicable directions.

The compressor automatically discharges the water (which accumulates in the
tank). Connect the nylon tube (attached to the compressor) to a dewatering con-
tainer.

A 20 Iiter polyethylene container is expected to hold drain water that may be  ac-
curnulated over a period of a week.

The compressor exhausts air in an upward direction. Make sure that around the
exhaust outlet (designated by SEGA) there is no items interrupting the exhaust out-
let.

In the case where the installation location has a low ceiling and the ventilation is
expected to be insufficient, change the upward exhaustion to a horizontal exhaust.
In this case, reposition the Hd from horizontal to upward exhaust.



Make sure that around the
exhaust outlet, there is
no 1aterrupting item.

Remove the
2 SHTPPING BRACKETS (red).

Rear: More than 30 em.

More than 30 cm.

Insert the AIR TUBE into
the air JOINT (blue).

More than i m for the inspection side.

b
\Connect the DEWATER TUBE to
the drain water contziner.

~
More than 50 cm. for the ~
2ir intake side.

To the main unit.

Fig. 6.22 COMPRESSOR INSTALLATION

@ Open the door and remove the 2 shipping brackets (red) which secure the compressor's leg
portions.

@ Connect the 20 m AIR TUBE to the compressor's air joint.
(® Connect the other end of the 20 m Air Tube to the Air Connector of the Side Lid.

—f4—




CONNECTION BETWEEN THE COMPRESSOR AND THE MACHINERY

For the connection between the COMPRESSOR and the machinery, follow the procedure

below:

@

@
®

Depending on the countries, the standards on Compressors are different. Provide the
Compressor which satisfy the country’s legal requirements applied to the locality. Speci-
fications for the Compressor are as stated above.

Secure the Regulator (an accessory) to the Compressor.
Connect the Air Joint {an accessory) to the Compressor.

There are 3 types of Air Joints. Utilize the one which can meet the diameter of the
Compressor’s air exhaust port.

The Air Tube (20 m) which comes from the machinery is to be connected with the Regu-
lator. Ultilize part of this tube by cutting it off for the Air Tube used between the Air Joint
and the Regulator. When commecting, pay careful attention to the IN and OUT sides of the
Regulator.

Set the Regulator’s Pressure Gauge to 5 kgf/cm? . When the Compressor is activated, the
indication of the Regulator's Pressure Gauge starts to increase. Set the set pressure to 5
kgffcm?® by turning the Regulator's knob.

REGULATOR ATR TOINT ATR EXHAUST PORT
{for setting the pressure) PRESSURE GAUGE /
(set to 5 kgf/cx? )
MACHINERY SIDE -
* [ 4
¢ , : COMPRESSOR

_—

CONNECTION
"IN” side AIR TUBE

{the 20 m tube
is utilized by
cutting it off}

Fig. 6.2b



6-3 PTV

When transported, the projectors do not have Seat Nos. By attaching the billboard to the
projector, that particular PTV is for the comresponding Sear in the sequential order of Seat No.
i,No.2 ...

~ After assembling, line up the PT'Vs in the sequential order of No. 1, No. 2 ..... starting from
the left-hand side (facing the PTVs). Have each Seat's power cord, air piping, and between-
each-Seat’s communication cable pass through each joint box in front of the PTV. Before in-

stalling the front cabi to the PTV, make sure that wirings and pipings are performed to the PTV
side.

CAUTI

ON! The communication cables are made of oplic fiber and susceptible to
bending and shocks. When damaged, they can not be repaired. Be
very careful when handling them.

(D Install the Billboard, Mask and Joint Box to the Projector (Fig. 6.3 a). This should be done
by more than one persor.

@ Sequentially line up the PTVs (Fig. 6.3b) at the corresponding applicable positions of the
machinery installation. After this procedure, it is very difficult to move the machinery with
several PTVs installed.

(@ Join each PTV by installing 3 Joint Holders with 2 each of Hexagon Bolts in between each
PTVs (Fig. 6.3c). Install the Joint Holders to the undemeath of the Billboard's projected
portion, to the Billboard Ceiling and rear portion.

@ Cause all of the Leg Adjusters of all PTVs to come into contact with the surface. Make
adjustments so that the casters are raised approximately 5 mm from the surface. After
adjustments, tighten Leg Adjuster Nuts upward to fix the height of Leg Adjusters (Fig. 6.3
d).

(®  Install Wire Cover A in between each PTV Joint Box. Apply the notch portion of Wire
Cover A to the Bolt projecting to the front of each PTV, put the flat washer on to the Bolt,
tighten the Flange Nut, and secure Wire Cover A (Fig. 6.3b).

® Install Side Lid to the right-hand side of the PTV Joint Box for Seat No. 8 (No.4 in the case
of the 4P type). Secure the Side Lid with 2 Truss Screws (Fig. 6.3b). The Air Connector
comes with the Side Lid. Insert the Air Tube, which comes from the Compressor, inio the
Air Connector.




[5]__BILLBOARD

Truss screw(M5 x 20)
using flat washer

[11 MASK HOLDER (2)

9

Flathead screw (M4 x 14) 2 ea.

[2] TRUSS SCREW (4)
M5 x 20

Juv/ .

p

{31 SCREW (4)

(M5 =x 16), using flat washer

» / —n
2 .
#ﬁ\‘ﬁkx <

\
/)
4

BN 7
==
\/

(%

3

31 TOINT BOX
WO0D_SCREW._ (13

3.5 x 12)

Fig. 632

Screw (M5 x 16),
using flat & spring washer (2)

[1] SIDE HOLDER BRACKET (2)

Serew (M5 x 16),
using flat & spring washer (3) ea.

2]__TRUSS SCRER (M5 X 25)
A total of 2 on both sides

PROTECTOR

@ Install the parts sequentially in
order of the numbersin [ 1.



HETAGON BOLT 2 EA.
M8 x 30 w/spring washer,
using flat washer

@ Install Wire Cover B after fin-
ishing all wiring work.

AIR CONNECTCR

/" Connect to the

Compressor with
Air Tube.

WIRE COVER B

TRUSS SCREW (2
M4 x 3, black

TRUSS_SCREW (2}

tUnderneath the Billboard's
projected portion

Tighten the /

Nut upward. (1]

Approximately Smm

Fig. 63d LEG ADJUSTER




@ Perform the wiring work. Connect the wiring
between the PTV and Front Cabi to the PTV
side. The Connector Panel is positioned on the
underside of the front of PTV. Connect the
Connectors to each terminal of the Connector
Panel. Insert the red, green, and blue Connec-
tors into the corresponding RGB terminals as
applicable, and the remaining Connector to the
remaining terminal (SYNC). For these 4 Con-
nectors the insertion angle is fixed. Forcible in-
sertion may cause damage to the Connectors, so
ascertain the cormrect angle for insertion. After
insertion, tum the Connector Ring to the right
and lock the connection (Fig. 6.3 ).

After making wiring connections to the Con-
nector Panel's 3P and 4P Connectors, secure the
wiring by using the wire fasteners which come
with the Joint Box (Fig. 6.30).

In the following procedure @ to @, pass the
wiring, which connects each Seat and Control
Tower, through a series of Joint Boxes. Since
the Control Tower 1s positioned closer to Seat
No. 1, pass the wiring through accordingly in a
manner so that the end opposite each Seat's ter-
minal connection side is always positioned to-
wards Seat No. 1 (Fig. 6.3 g).

Note that there are 2 wiring groups, one for No.
1 to No. 4 and the other for No. 5 to No.8 (in
the case of 4P type, only one group for No. I to
No. 4).

®  Pass the power cord for each Seat through the UPPERSHELF G
Lower Shelf of the Joint Box. Make sure that -

one socket outlet is available for each PTV
(Fig. 63 h).

-+ CABLE for (D Camere

No 7] Mo.3

t H

" TOWER COMMNCATION 3

i
- CMBLE TeEm——— |

S A S S i DN
POWER CODE o

“‘D:j ] L7 1
]
H e = ~— ~

Mee 1_8jie]

UPPER



40 Pass the wiring between each Seat and the Control Tower through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Box.

®

Pass the wiring for the CCD Camera through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Box.

@ Pass the Air Tube through the Lower Shelf of the Joint Box. Provide an Air Tube in between each Seat,
and an Air Connector in the Joint Box of Seat No. 8 (No. 4 in the case of the 4P type), and an Air Tube
for Air Joint for Seat No. 8 (No. 4 for the 4P type) (Fig. 6.3 g).

@ Pass the Communication Cable between each Seat through the Upper Shelf of the Joint Box. Depend-
ing on the number of Seats to be connected, where the Communication Cable is to be connected to is
different. Pay careful attention to the RX and TX display indicated at the end of the Communication
Cabie and make sure that the Communication cables are 1aid out as shown below (Fig- 6.3 1).

PTV No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 4P TYPE
JOINT BOX e e ——— 1
L rEe I
[ H
Yo  g=! L 4= Vo
RX TX RX TX RX TX RXTX
No. 1 No.2 No.3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 No. 7 No. 8
S TTTT e — T TS e - — 7
T S B A [P S U
ARG I N U N O N A S T B b1
1 P 1 P t 13 [ -1
(= \g= V& 0w Vo T Yo 4=
RX TX RX TX RXTX RXTX RXTX RX TX RYTX RX TX
8P TYPE
Fig. 631

By following the above procedure, the wiring and piping work inside the Joint Box can be finished. The
paragraph below explains the procedure in which the Front Cabi is joined with the PTV and the joining
results are shown in Fig. 6.3 ;.

@@ Install Wire Cover B to Wire Cover A with 2 screws {Fig. 6.3 b).




[ FOR THE 4P TYPE

[ s -
o] ¥ ]
zl > 0 8
- 4 Q
| §| reDizp : b O
o < —Q il
=y tj
= . D-BNC
ﬁa‘ $ .BNC
o= $ h BMNC
M 27 BNC
- Sphefy
o
o 3| REDIOP
o £ | BLLE 0P
< la
pe S i, YELLOW 10P
= 2 wHTE 0P
T s [*
™ - YELLOW 6 P YELLOW 6 P YELLOW G P YELLOW 6 P
BLACK 3P BLACK 3P BLACK 37 BLACK 3P
I i i v pluinusdlossi 1 [ ————————
[ | r‘}-"-"‘ —-——-—i—l—-—"—- ——————— -y
Y ¥ ] Y
io! 0 - 3 T~ o - ¥ = —
> X > > X I >
FRONT CABI FRONT CABI FRONT CABI FRONT CABI
- %} w E.Y
] FOR THE 8P TYPE
2 1 v - 8 3]
s 1 er - o) S]
Fl _[Ej] o
2 0
3 F 0 g
2 a3 5
BNC, ¥
M
(2] 5 NG
o huANC
© D8NG
E :§NC
T pa
T A—
3l
E e
& |reioe
E &L&w?op
_?: WHITE 109
YELLOW G P YELLOWE P YELLOW 6 P YELLCW 6P| YELOWS P YELLCW 6 Pl
BA 3P BLACK 32 3r BLALK 2P BLACK 3P ALK 2P
l_ i"i:'"'_——?-._..-____;_Ir---"-::fi- = FZIZ:___. H Ha——==—1
1 L v * - j3 ¥ H
i S i R s N [ it B! i SR~ e i B
FRONT CABI FRONT CAB! FRONT Cagi FRONT CASI FRONT CABI | FRONT CaBi FRONT CaABI FRONT {aAB1
- L] b 3 (L] o Ead o
Fig. 6.3j




6-4 FRONT CABI

Install the Front Cabi to the PTV. The Front Cabi has its Seat No., so when installing,
make sure that the No. corresponds to that of the PTV. Although the electric wiring for each
Seat is independent, make connections of the Air Tube and Communication Cable between
each Seat. Proceed with the work sequentially in order of Seat No. 1, No. 2, No. 3 ...

STICEER UPPER TV

@ Apply the Stickers to the one side of PTV and '/l
Front Cabi of Seat Nos. 1 and 8. (No.4 PTV and
Front Cabi-in the case of the 4P type)

(Fig. 6.4 a).
Apply the Siickers on the outer sides of the <

STICKER TV SIDE L

Front Cabinets when Seat No. 1 to No. 8 are
lined up.

e Similarly apply
the Stickers to
Seat No. 8, also.
\ - - —

3 -
: STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L

Fig. 6.4a2 APPLICATION OF STICKERS

(2 Take off the Service Door of the Front Cabi.
Take off the 2 screws and unlock by using the
master key. The wiring for the Fan is connected
to the Service Door. Disconnect the Connector
to remove the Service Door (Fig. 6.4 b).

(® On the surfaces where the Front Cabi and the
PTV are jointed, one each Joint Bracket is ai-
tached to the right and left sides.




@ Insert the Front Cabi's power cord plug into the Ser-
vice Outlet provided for the PTV and Joint Box.

® Joint the Front Cabi and the PTV by hanging the
Joint Bracket on the Slit of the Joint Box in front of
the PTV (Fig. 6.4 d).

SERVICE QUTLET

® Inside the SERVICE DOOR, there are one each of
Punch Lock on the right and left sides. By utilizing
the Punch Locks, joint the PTV and Front Cabi.
(Fig. 6.4¢)




@ Inside the SERVICE DOOR, starting from the
left facing the PTV, there are Connector CONNECTOR_BRACKET — _SHIFLD CASE
Bracket, VPM Buffer Board, Air Joint and /
Shield Case (Fig. 6.4 f). Insert the Connector 4
and Air Tube of the wiring and Communication
Cable for each of them (Fig. 6.4 g).

PTV BUFFER BD.

SHIELD CASE

To each of the R. G. B. and SYNC terminals, insert the corresponding applicable wiring
connectors (with red, green, or biue wire color and the remaining color). The Connector inser-
tion angle is fixed. Ascertain the angle to insert the Connector, and turn the Connector Ring to
the left to lock the connection.

The same applies to the BNC Connector for the Connector Bracket's wiring for the CCD
Camera.

Insert the Communication Cable to the Shield Case Connector in the manner correspond-
ing to RX and TX positions displayed, as applicable.

Insert the Air Tubes to the Air Joints in 2 manner so as to be connected with adjacent Seats.
Insert Air Joint 10 Plug into the Air Joint of Seat No. 1 (to the side closer to Control Tower).

SIDELID
AIR JOINT 10 PLUG AIRTUBE 1.6 m AIRTUBE1.05m COMPRESSOR -
D‘_‘] {€ I¥s —
L N
AIR JOINT OF SEAT NO. 1 AIR JOINT OF SEATNO.2  AJR JOINT QF SEAT NO. § (NO. 4)

Fig. 64h

Also, make connection of 1P green Connector to connect the PTV and Earth Wire.




Install the CCD Camera. Pass the CCD
Camera's wiring through the slits and mount the
CCD Camera on the Front Cabi. Attach Nuts to
the Bolts of the Camera Support Board and se-
cure the Camera. Secure the AC Adapter by fas-
tening the holder with 2 screws.

Insert the power plug into the AC Adapter and
connect the Camera Signal wiring Connector to
the Connector Panel. The connector insertion
angle is fixed. Check the angle before connec-
tor insertion. Turn the Connector Ring to the
right to lock the connection.

NUT (2}
M5 using flat washer

(9 Install the Service Door. First, insert the Fan's
wiring Connector to the Connector Panel, and SCREW (2)
close the door. When closing the door, be very M4x16, w/flat and spring washers
careful so as not to catch the wiring, etc.

Fig. 6.4i

To the player directicn

{9 Loosen the 2 screws from the CCD Camera @

Support and turn the Camera fully in the direc-
tion where the player is to be seated. Retighten
the 2 loosened screws and securely fasten the
Camera in the correct direction.

@ Havethe Leg Adjusters contact with the surface.
When the Front Cabi and the PTV are jointed,
the clearance between Front Cabinets is limited
so it will be difficult to bring all of the Adjusters
mto contact with the surface. Try to have as
many Adjusters as possible come into contact
with the floor.

Fig. 6.4j



6-5 REAR CABI

After all of the Front Cabinets are jointed with the PTVs, join the Rear Cabinets to the
Front Cabinets. The Rear Cabinets have Seat Nos. When joining, make sure that these num-
bers correspond to the PTV numbers.

As explained in the preceding paragraph, it is difficult to have all of the Front Cabi Leg
Adjusters make contact with the surface. If the Leg Adjusters are not in contact with the floor,
the machine wili not be sufficiently secured and it may move suddenly, which may be danger-
ous. Since there is sufficient space in between Rear Cabinets, bring all of the Rear Cabi Leg
Adjusters into contact with the surface.

(D Remove the Rear Cabi's Base Lid. First, move the TRUSS SCREW (2)
Seat fully to the rear. Remove the 2 screws and the
4 flathead screws from both sides (Fig. 6.5 a).

M4 X1Z, black

M4<10, black

@ As shown, joint the Front Cabi and the Rear Cabi
by inserting the Front Cabi Square Pipes into the
Rear Cabi (Fig. 6.5b).




® Connect the 2 Wiring Connectors and Air Tube in-
side the Rear Cabi's Base Lid F. Then, secure the
Joined Rear Cabi and Front Cabi by using the 2
Hexagon Bolts to the Front Cabi side and the 4
Hexagon Bolts to the square pipes (Fig. 6.5 c).

HEXAGON BOLT (4
M8X50, spring &
flat washers used

CONNECTOR (2

M8x30, spring &
flat washers used

@ Install Base Lid F to the Rear Cabi and secure with
a total of 6 screws which were taken off in Proce-
dure@ above (Fig. 6.5d).

® Cause all of the Leg Adjusters to come into contact
with the surface. Adjust Leg Adjusters so that there
is approximately 5 mm clearance between the cast-
ers and the surface. After the adjustments are
made, fasten the Nuts upwards to fix the height of
Leg Adjusters (Fig. 6.5¢e). '

Fig. 6.5d

LEG ADIUSTER

Tighten the
Nut upward. ]

Approximately Smm

Fig. 65e LEG ADJUSTER




6-6 MONITORS AND SPEAKERS

On to the PTV, install the 25 inch monitor on which visual images taken by the CCD
camnera are shown and the speaker that outputs the control tower's microphone input.

Install four 25 inch monitors for the 8P type and two for the 4P type. Install two speakers
for both 4P and 8P, one each speaker at both ends of the PTV's lined up.

Depending on the height of the installation location's ceiling, if they can not be installed on
top of the PTV, prepare a stand(s), etc., to put them on in a manner meeting the wiring length.
Herein, explanations as regards standard installation are given.

@ Arrange wirings between the control tower and the monitor & speaker on top of the PTV. As in
wirings inside the PTV's joint box, wiring connections on the side opposite to the monitor and
speaker are all made to the control tower, so be sure to arrange them in the direction of the PTV of
Seat No. I (Fig. 6.6 a).

Note that if the option banner and spotlights are to be installed, arrange the wirings for these also
at the sarne time.

@ Arrange the 25 inch monitors as shown in Fig. 6.6a. For the 4P type, place them in between Seat
Nos. 1 & 2, and Seat Nos. 3 & 4.

FOR 4P TYPE
O w
ol T2 | FWTE
z| 2%
S5 G o= J
oo SPOTLIGHT(OPTION KIT)
O - - & RED MASSIVE
= - g
Z 4 F ] mIE SPEAKER
O o MASSIVE
o=
M SPEACER
S| 88 |oBNe
= Zz |gBNC
- =
g J)RCA RCA
= 25 INCH 25 INCH
m BONITOR MONITOR
- & 1
BILLED ‘ BILLBD BILLBD BILLBD
- N W B
FOR 8P TYPE
o -
o| Tl rewmE
3| - eZeaE
= Tl EBAE _
- é:l:: J::_.—__:
:‘é =‘—;m LIGHT SPOTLEGHT SPOILIGHT D
b E%-nm SPEAER
o
E | i
FH wcaucg:
! N
H ” ARCA
E an;r E!I;]A T "
Ll TR TR & WNITR
BILLBD BILLBD sILLED BILLBD BiLLBD BILLBO BILLEBD BILLBD

Fig. 6.6a




Assemble the speaker and Mount Bracket. Use the two screws which come with the Speaker to
assemble the Mount Bracket (Fig. 6.6 b).

The 25 inch monitor is secured by holding the right and left catch portions with Brackets. Instail
the right and left Brackets with 2 screws for each (Fig. 6.6 ¢).

Instail the SP Mount Bracket to the PTV ceiling with 4 hexagon bolts to secure the speaker (Fig.
6.6¢c).

Make wiring connections to the rear part of the speaker. After making conneciions, secure the SP
Connect Cover to the rear part of the speaker with 2 truss screws (Fig. 6.6 ¢). The SP Connect
Cover comes with the speaker wire.

SCRE¥ (2) 25 INCH MONTTOR
{An accessory

to the SPEAKER)

HEXAGON BOLT (BLACK) {(4)

M8X30, w/spring washer,
flat washer used

BRACKET L & R for

Fig. 66b ﬁ securing the CRT
TRUSS SCREW (BLACK) (2 ]<

MAX3i2

SP CONNECT COVER
(An accessory to the wire)

HEXAGON BOLT (BLACK) (4
M8x 30, w/spring washer

ASSY SPEAKER




@ Make wiring connections to the rear part of the 25 inch monitor. Insert the monitor's power plug
into the socket outlet for the PTV ceiling (Fig. 6.6 d).




6-7 BANNER

In this Section, the installation of the option Banner and Spotlights are explained. The
Spotlights are for illuminating the Banner. The height of the Banner is adjustable in 4 steps so
as to meet the height requirements of the installation location's ceiling. When assembling the
banner, start with assembiing the framework’s pipes and brackets.

HETAGON BOLT (BLACK} (4)

@ Secure joint pipes on the top and 2N M6 X 16 w/spring washer,
bottom of the Frame Bracket. Pre- [A flat washer used
pare 4 of these (Fig. 6. 7 a). Forthe IR

4 P type, prepare 2 of these.

Fig. 6.7a

@ Install each pipe (Comer Pipe, Pipe A and Pipe B) to the Joint Brackets and secure them with
hexagon bolts (Fig. 6.7b).

FOR THE 8P TYPE : HEXAGON BOLT (BLK) (32) M6 X 16, w/fspring washer, using flat washer
CORNER PTPE PIPE B PIPE A PIPER . CORNER PIPE

[
[ 1]

I

FOR THE 4P TYPE : HEXAGON BOLT (BLK) (16) M6 X 16, w/spring washer, using flat washer

CORNER PIPE PIiPE A CORNER PIPE

=




(® Install the Pole Bracket to each Frame Bracket. When installed on the PTV, the height of the
Banner is 360 cm. to 306.5 cm. Depending on the height of the ceiling, determine the instalia-
tion position (Fig. 6.7¢). The quantities of Boits and Flat Washers shown in the Figure are for
the 8P type. Half the quantities shown apply to the 4P type.

fi

o o0
i

]

HETAGON BOLT (BIK) (8)

/ M8X20, w/spring washer,

ol odl

—
FLAT WASHER (B 8
= 8.4-25x%2
Hang the hook in the square hole.
famms{
! k , s |

[

POLE BRACKET

¥
FRONT SIDE— —REAR SIDE

NOTE : Secure 2ll of the Pole Brackets at the same height.
Fig. 6.7¢c

@ Hook the Spring Hooks in the
Banner's Ratchet holes from the
Banner's printed surface and pull
them towards the outside of the
Banner (Fig. 6.7 d).

® Spread the Banner over the pipe and
bracket assembly and tie the pipes
and spring hooks with holder rings

- (Fig. 6.7e).




® Install the assembled Banner to the PTV. Insert the Pole Bracket Pin into the top of the PTV
ceiling for positioning. Then, secure the Banner with the hexagon bolt

(Fig. 6.7 ). The quantities of Bolts and Flat washers are for the 8P type. Half the quan-
tities apply for the 4P type.

FLAT WASHER (BLK) (12

Insert the pin into the hoie. IL ' B

@ Install the Power Supply Duct to the Rail Fig 67F

Mount Bracket (Fig. 6.7 g). Assemble as
shown by paying atiention to the Duct's
wiring connector side and the Rail Mount
Bracket's notch position.

SCRER (2)
M4 X 12, w/spring
& flat washers

BAN DOOR @
BANDOOR
<_—‘

HALOGEN LAWP ~.
careful not to ~.
smear this with . ..
finger marks, ete.) M"
Install Spotlights to the Duct (Fig- 6.7 h).

ITum it 90 degrees. l

SPOTLIGHT ~




® Install the Duct with Spotlights mounted, on top of the PTV (Fig. 6.7 i).

MSI-EXAEOGOE\I/ (BLE) (S)h
X 30 w/spring washer,
/ using flat washer

Mzke sure thet the notched
portion faces the front.

FORTHESP TYPE :
Install the DUCT (which has the spotlight)
in berween Seat Nos. 2 & 3,4 & 5, and 6 & 7.

FOR THE 4P TYPE :
Install it berween Seat Nos, 2 & 3. —

(@ Make wiring connections for the Duct (Fig. 6.7 -

Loosen the screws, msert the wires,
and refasien the screws. —

Fig- 6.7j

—34—




6-8 CONTROL TOWER

Before installing the Control Tower, make sure that wires for the on-PTV monitor,
speaker and spotlight are put through the Wire Duct.

@ By using 2 tapping screws, secure the Wire Duct at the left-hand rear portion of the Billboard
of Seat No. 1 (Fig. 6.8 a).

WIRE DUCT

TAPPING SCREF (2)
3.5X12 TRUSS HEAD

\"'\;
DUCT COVER A
../
/"\"\\\\Q 3
TRUSS SCREF BLK (4) N
WX 12
./
/" \:\'-..
N
~J
TRUSS SCREW BIK (3) b |
M4 X8 {

SIDE LID S at
P

TRUSS SCREW BIK (&) _—"

WX 12
DUCT COVER B
1
TORER SPACER ’( 1
TRUSS SCREW BIK {2) J/ / !
W5 % 20 ~ TRUSS SCREW BLXK (2

Fig. 68a

@ After putting wires through the wire DUCT, secure Duct Cover A and B with screws.

® Secure the Tower Spacer on the lefi-hand side of the Front Cabi of Seat No. 1 by using the 2

Truss Screws. At this time, pay atiention so as not to catch wires. Secure Side Lid S on the
Tower Spacer.



@ Connect wires to the Connector Panel at the rear of the Control Tower. After wiring connec-

tions, apply the Tower against the Tower Spacer and secure the Tower with 2 truss screws. At
this time, put extra wire portions in the Tower Spacer.

When performing wiring connections, make sure that the colors of the Connector Panel’s
sticker display, wire labels and connectors correspond with each other. If connections are made
incorrectly, a different seat's on-screen CCD camera images may appear on the monitor or a
different seat's Entry Lamp may light up, so be very careful of this point (Fig. 6.8 b).

B
©@ 0 0 ® o &b &b o
|| CCD NPUT | , COMMUNICATION
@ @ @ @ - POWER SPOT
| “MONITOR OUTPUT | T &= o =
:G,_G] o

Fig. 6.8b




8- CONNECTION TO INDOOR POWER SUPPLY

Connect the indoor power supply to the Control Tower side’s BREAKER BOX. Perform-
ing this work without the technical personnel qualified for the electrical work is not allowed in
Japan. In foreign countries, the work must be performed by such suitably qualified personnel
or by those who have sufficient knowledge of electrical work.

When carrying out the work, be very careful o as io avoid accidents.

Since the indoor power source varies depending on each instaliation location, note that
herein, explanations are given as regards only the connections in the BREAKER BOX.

CAUTION! At the time of shipment from the factory, the timer in the BEAKER
BOX is appropriately set. Do not change the timer setting. Changing
the timer setting may cause damage to the indoor power source.

A o

7% (@ Ground the earth. The AC unit of each Front Cabi has an earth
terminal (Fig. 6.9 a). Pay careful attention and make sure that the

EARTH TERMINAL 3 earth wire is not exposed i the passage, etc. in a manner so as to
FARTH TERMINAL ! be dangerous.
,'a @ To prevent accidents, make sure that the power board SW
CIRCUIT 4 BREAKER of the indoor power source is OFF.

PROECIOR. B ® Check to see that the 2 BREAKERs (16A and 60A) in the
= N BREAKER BOX are OFF.

POWER_SWTICH ; @ Pull in the power supply cable (to be connected to the power sup-

' e ply) and Compressor Connection Cable through the hole posi-

-7 tioned undemeath the BREAKER BOX.
Q

Fig. 6.9a ACUNIT

I ® Asshownin Fig.6.9 b, make connection to each terminal.

CONTROL TOWER

From the COMPRESSOR

TERMINAL IN

From INDOOR THE COMPRESSOR

POWER SUPPLY
If there is a2n Earth Terminal, secure it with this screw.

To the indoor
POWER SUPPLY COMPRESSOR CONNECTION CABLE

Fig. 6.9b CONNECTION BETWEEN BREAKER BOX AND POWER SUFPPLY



7. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN TURNING THE POWER ON.

This machine is not playable immediately after the power switch is turned on. In order to
protect the indoor power supply, each component unit is set to be powered one after another in
differentiated timing. Also note that it takes approximately one minute after the compressor is
actuated and until it attains sufficient kgf/em? to allow game to be played. As such, it takes
approximately one minute to be ready for operation after the Main SW is turned ON.

7-1 PROCEDURE FOR TURNING THE POWER ON

Normally, when turning power ON/OFF at the time of commencing/finishing the daily
operation, use the BREAKER (mentioned in @ of the following procedure) as the main power
switch. Tumn the power in accordance with the following procedure in order to ensure that the
machine functions in normal state as per its specified performance and that the operation is
safely performed.

Unless said procedure is followed, the indoor power supply may be damaged or the ma-
chines that utilize the identical indoor power supply may be adversely affected.

CAUTION! The timer in the BREAKER BOX is appropriately set at the time of
shipment. Do not change the timer setting. Changing the setting
may cause damage to the indoor power supply.

@ Make sure that there is no person or no foreign article in the periphery of the machine.

@ Ensure that the dewatering tubes of the COMPRESSOR are connected 1o the containers of
drain water. Be sure to check the quantity of drain water in the container.

@ Make sure that the power switch of each Seat's Front Cabi is ON (Fig. 6-10 a).
@® Ensure that the COMPRESSOR's operation switch is ON.

(® Make sure that the BREAKER SW of the indoor power supply is ON.

® Ensure that the 16A BREAKER in the BREAKER BOX is ON.

@ Tumn the 60A BREAKER in the BREAKER BOX on.

In the case where a ventilation device is available at the mstaﬂatlon location of the
COMPRESSOR, be sure to activate it.

7-2  SEQUENTIAL ORDER OF THE ACTUATION AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE
POWER ON

The CONTROL TOWER & COMPRESSOR, even number Seats, and odd number Seats
are respectively powered one after another, i. e., immediately, 15 seconds, and 30 seconds after
the main power switch (60A BREAKER) is turned ON . Since the Spotlight is connected with
the CONTROL TOWER, it will light up immediately after the main power switch is turned
ON.

When each Seat is powered, the machine automatically starts network check. The PTV
screen will display that the check is currently being performed. This check will last 30 seconds
at the most.

When the Compressor is powered, the Compressor Motor is activated and the pressure
will be increased to the set pressure (7.0~8.5 kgffem? ). It takes approximately 55 seconds to
attain the set pressure. Thus, game play is aliowed approximately one minute after the Main
SW is turned ON. 38




Turmning power ON

CONTROL TOWER C -
I :
1 Lightsup =
SPOTLIGHT O & > =
! =
é Activates the motor. To the set pressure o
COMPRESSOR — - Lo I
! i Finishes 2
l' o Image on screen | Nerworkcheck. | &
EVEN NO. SEATS - s
| I ‘\]{ F_lmshes =
t | o Image on screen 1 Nerwork check. N
ODD NO. SEATS : I Y Images on all ‘Y
| t | |monitors t
| 1 } !
H N
TIME AFTER MAIN POWER 15 sec. 30 sec. 608

Y

SUPPLY SW IS TURNED ON.

Fig. 7 FUNCTIONING AT THE TIME OF TURNING THE POWER ON

7-3 FUNCTIONING CHECK SHEET

U Immediately after the main power SW is turned ON, is the Compressor's motor activated?
[] Immediately after the Main Power SW is turned ON, does the Spotlight light up?

1 15 seconds after the main power switch is turned ON, is any image projected on each even
number Seat's PTV screen?

L[] 30 seconds after the main power switch is turned ON, is any image projected on each odd
number Seat's PTV screen?

L] After all Seats are powered, is any image projected on each monitor?
{1 Is the network check started?

& 60 seconds after the main power switch is tumed ON, are all of the network checks fin-
ished?

(0 60 seconds after the main switch is turned ON, does the COMPRESSOR's PRESSURE
GAUGE point the preset value of 7.0~8.5 kgf/cm? ?

LI Does the COMPRESSOR vibrate or emit irregular sound?

[} Does the Regulator's Pressure Gauge (for setting the preset pressure) point 5 kgf/em? ?



8. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN IN OPERATION

This is a large-sized and complex machine. Even when accurately assembled and func-
tioning satisfactorily, if it is not operated and maintained correctly, problems may occur. In
order to ensure the operation to be safely and effectively performed, comply with the following
mstructions and be sure to carry out the periodic inspections herein stated.

< 1 >DEWATERING

. Dewatering from the COMPRESSOR needs to be carried out for this machine. The per
day maximurn total dewatering quantity for the 4P type is 1.5 liters and for the 8P type, 3 liters.
The drain water is discharged mostly from the COMPRESSOR constantly during the
machine’s operation.

< 2 >BREAKER BOX TIMER SETTING CHANGE IS PROHIBITED.

Do not change the BREAKER BOX TIMER setting. The setting change may cause dam-
age to the indoor power supply.

< 3 >AIR DRIVE SYSTEM ADJUSTMENT CHANGE IS PROHIBITED.

The Air Drive System serves to drive and move the Seats by regulating (with each Seat's
Speed Controller) the air pressure which has been boosted by the Compressor. The Speed
Controller of each Seat is appropriately adjusted at the factory. Do not make any further ad-
justment without good reason. Changing the adjustment may cause the moving speed to be-
come slow and machine durability to decrease.

< 4 >SAFETY IN THE PERIPHERY OF THE CONTROL TOWER

The Control Tower 1s provided with various control devices in addition to the EMER-
GENCY STOP SW. Take the necessary measures such as assigning full-time attendant per-
sonnel $o as to ensure that unauthorized personnel refrain from making contact with the ma-
chine, and ensuring that the Service Panel is always kept locked.

EMERGENCY STOP SW < 5 >ENSURING THAT THE HAZARD PRE-

VENTION DEVICE IS FUNCTIONING

Periodically inspect the EMERGENCY
STOP SW of the hazard prevention device and
make sure that it is in normnal functioning condi-
tion.

SERVICE _ PANEL

Pressing the EMERGENCY STOP SW
causes the movements of all Seats to cease, with
"SAFE GUARD" (dispiayed on the PTV screens
of all Seats) flashing (Fig. 8.1).

The emergency stop command can be can-
celled by pressing the EMERGENCY STOP SW
again. Three seconds after the EMERGENCY
STOP is cancelled, the Seats start moving.

Note that what stops is the Seat movements
only and not the game or steering wheel reaction.

Fig. 8.1 CONTROL TOWER




< 6 >ENSURING SAFETY, AND GUIDANCE

During game play, the Seat will move. Make sure that personnel other than the players do
not make contact with the Seat.

< 7 >PROTECTION OF WIRING

Take measures in a manner so that unauthorized personnel do not come into contact with
the power cables and earth wires. '

< 8 >PROTECTION OF AIR TUBE AND DEWATERING TUBE
Take the necessary measures in a manner so that unauthorized personnel do not come into
contact with the AIR TUBE which is in between the COMPRESSOR and the machinery.
< 9 >ENSURING THAT INTENDED SETTINGS ARE MADE.

Periodically check each setting by utilizing the test mode. In the INPUT and OUTPUT
tests, check to see that each device is in normal condition.

Also, note that the test mode has functions to change the settings such as game difficulty,
etc., and functions to allow income and game play time to be viewed. Effectively utilize these
functions in order to eam you a higher income. '

< 1 0 >PERIODIC INSPECTION

In order to maintain_the performance of this machine, be sure to carry out periodic inspec-
tions and maintenance work.

Perjodic inspections are collectively explained in Section 21.
<1 1 >CUATIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:
During game, be sure not to enter the TEST MODE.

While in the test mode, do not attempt to play the game. Exiting the test mode
automatically causes the network check to be performed. During this time, game can
not be played in normal status at any seat. Therefore, should testing be required
during operation, carry out the test after each player finishes his game.



8. HOW TO PLAY

®

®

@

The following explanations apply to the case where the Control Tower is not employed.
When using the Control Tower, the start procedure is different. For details, refer to Section 11.

Sitin the Seat. The seat position can be adjusted forward and backward. For adjustments, pull
the Jever which is positioned on the lower left-hand side (facing the PTV screen) of the seat.

The coin chute door is located on the heft-hand side in the front of the cabinet. Insert a coin
into the comresponding coin entry slot and press the start button.

3 courses appear on the screen in the sequence of Beginner, Advanced and Expert starting from
the left.

At this time, "WELCOM A "VS.” COMPETITOR," and "14 SEC. TO START" (which counts
down the starting time) are displayed on the other player's monitor . The person who wishes to
compete with the first player should insert a coin into the coin entry slot for his seat within the
14 seconds and press the start button.

By turning the steering wheel, choose a course and make the selection effective by stepping on
the Accelerator. The course selection is determined by the majority of the players participating
in the "vs." competition race and not by the person who pressed the start button first.

SHIFT CHANGE SELECTION screen appears. Choose AUTO or MANUAL by turning the
steering wheel and effectuate the selection by stepping on the Accelerator.
This selection is made by each Seat independently. While pressing the start button, if you step
on the Accelerator, only the "vs.” competitor 's car appears and other competitor cars will not
appear. This is also determined by the majority of the players participating in the "vs."” compe-
ttion.

When AUTO or MANUAL is determined, the game starts. Choosing Beginner course restlts
in a rolling start, the same as in the Daytona race. When the Advanced or Expert course is
chosen, be sure to step on the Accelerator to start the machine.

The on-screen upper right-hand side, below the upper right, the upper middle, below the
upper middle, the upper left-hand side and the lower right respectively indicates the player's
present position, where other cars are, time limit, speed & tachometer, lap time and course
map.

l TIME LIMGT
e S 3 4l 16./32
2 0’28™M12

WHERE OTHER CARS ARE

3 0! 28”04 A
4 0716”50 245 A,
SPEED & TACHOMETER

CONDITION

COURSE MAP

Fig. 9.1




Afte_r the game is started, the allotted time decreases. Passing a checkpoint allows the game to
continue with the previous remaining time added to the time limit to the next checkpoint. If
you fail to pass a checkpoint within the time limit, the game will be over.

- @ In case of a course-out or crash, the steering wheel reacts,

When you finish 8 laps, 4 laps and 2 laps, which respectively corresponds to the BEGINNER,
ADVANCED and EXPERT course, the game will be over. The lap setting can be changed for
specific attraction event purposes (refer to 10-4).

@ Players with the best results are allowed to register their names. Turn the steering wheel to
choose the alphabetical letters and step on the accelerator to effectuate the selection. The name
will be displayed on the DEMO screen.

@ If the game is not in * vs.” competition mode, when choosing AUTO or MANUAL, stepping
on the accelerator while pressing the start button will result in a TIME ATTACK mode in
which no competitor car will appear and only the player's car will run.

STEERING WHEEL

START RUTTON

VR S¥2 (biue}
VR SH3 (vellow)
VR SW4 (green
BRAKE PEDAL __ACCEL. PEDAL
Fig. 9.2
PLAYING TECHNIQUE

It is recommended that you choose AUTOMATIC if you are not so familiar with the game,
Also, note that choosing VR SW No. 2 (blue) or No. 3 (yellow) allows for better perspectives.
At the corners, be sure to drive slower. Refrain from abruptly turning the steering wheel to
avoid crashing, etc. In this game, skillful braking is important. Also note that it is tmportant o
grasp the features of the courses as soon as you can. Find out the best way to pass the corners.

When MANUAL SHIFT is chosen, refer to the engine r.p.m. for shifting. SHIFTING UP
immediately before the indicator indicates the red zone allows the acceleration to be made in
the most efficient manner.



10. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

By operating the switch unit, periodically perform the tests and data check. When
installing the machine initially or collecting cash, or when the machine does not function
correctly, perform checking in accordance with the explanations given in this section.

The following shows tests and modes that should be utilized as applicable.

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:
Exiting from the test mode causes the unit to perform the network check auto-
matically. During this time, all of the linked units will not allow the game to be
played in normal status. Therefore, be sure not to enter the test mode if any
one of the units is in play. On the other hand, if even one unit is in the mode, -
make sure that other machines are not in play.
TABLE 10.1 EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE
ITEMS DESCRIPTION RECERENCE
INSTALLATION | When the machine is installed, perform the following:
OF MACHINE
1. Check to see that each seting is as per standard setting made at | 10-4.10-5
the time of shipment.
2. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR. 10-6.10—-10
3. In the QOUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. 10-7
4. In the SELF-TEST mode, check ICs on the IC Board. 10-10.10-11
MEMORY Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU mode to aliow the
MEMORY test to be performed. In this test, PROGRAMRAMSs, | 10-10.10-11
ROMs, and ICs on the IC Board are checked.
PERIODIC Periodically perform the following:
SERVICING,
i. MEMORY TEST 10-190.10-11
2. Ascertain each setting. 10-4,10-5
3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONTROL device 10-6,10-10
4. In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. 16-7
CONTROL 1. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR. 16-6.10-10
SYSTEM 2. Adjust or replace each SW and VR. 13.14.15
3. If the problem can not be solved yet, check the CONTROL's |
moves.
MONITOR In the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT mode, check to see if the 16-7
MONITOR adjustment is appropriately made. 20
ICBOARD 1. MEMORY TEST 10-10.10-11
2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROMs. 16-9
DATA CHECK Check such data as game play time and histogram 1o adjust the 10-3
difficulty level, etc..

_4_4__.




10-1 SWITCH UNIT

© @ ©

N .
®@O©®6 -

@\o?m,,‘j;; e ™ o

®

Open the coin chute door, and the switch unit shown will appear. The functioning of
each SW is as follows:

FIG. 10.1a SWITCH UNIT

@ TEST SWITCH : For the handling of the test button, refer to the following
TEST S¥ pages.
@ SERVICE SWITCH : Gives credits without registering on the coin meter.
SERVICE SW :
® &S}PPEAKER VOLUME: Allows the volume of the square type speakers (2 in total) and

round type tweeters (2 in total), one each on both sides of the
control panel, to be adjusted.

@ SUPER WOOFER VOLUME : Allows the woofer volume 1o be adjusted.
SUPER WOOFER

The control panel switches are also used in the test mode. Foreach functioning, referto
the following page and onward.

START SWITCH

N

VR 4 (green
FIG. 10. 1b VR UNIT



10-2 TEST MODE

@ The Test Menu allows the functioning of each part of the Cabinet to be checked, the
PROJECTOR to be adjusted, and the coins and game related various settings to be
performed.

@ Press the TEST SWITCH to cause the following Test Menu to be displayed on the
monitor. (FIG. 10. 2) )

@ Press the SERVICE SWITCH until the pointer ">>" is moved to the desired item.
Also, note that pressing VR1 (red) causes the arrow to move downward and pressing
VR4 (green) causes the arrow to move upward.

@ Bring the pointer ">>" to the desired test item and press either the TEST SWITCH or
START SWITCH to cause the selected item's test to start.

TEST MODE
BOOKKEEP ING
GAME SYSTEM
COIN ASSIGNMENT
INPUT TEST
OUTPUT TEST
DRIVE BD TEST
SOUND TEST
TGP TEST
MEMORY TEST
BACKUP RANM CLEAR

> EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED - CURSOR DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10.2 TEST MENU

After the test is complete, move ">>" to "EXIT" and press the TEST SWITCH or
START SWITCH to retumn to the Game Mode.




10-3 BOOKKEEPING
Selecting the BOOKKEEPING in the menu mode causes the bookkeeping data up to
the present to be displayed on 2 pages.
@ Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH to retumn to the MENU mode screen.

@ Press VR (red) to proceed to the other page.

BOOKKEEFP ING
COIN CHUTE #1  XXx000
COIN CHUTE 2  XX0OO0XX
TOTAL COINS  X30000¢K
COIN CREDITS  XX00000XX
SERVICE CREDITS  XXXXXXXX
TOTAL CREDITS  XXX(XXXX
NUMBER OF GAMES  XXXXXXXX
TOTAL TIME  xDxxHxxMxxS
GAME PLAY TIME  xDxxHxxMxxS
AVERAGE GAME TINE  xxMxxS
LONGEST GAME TIME  xxMxxS
SHORTEST GAME TIME  xxMxxS

START : TO EXIT
RED ! TO OTHER PAGE

FIG. 10.32 BOOKKEEPING

® COIN CHUTE#*: Number of coins put in. As seen from the front of the cabinet, the
right-hand side is #1 and the left- hand side is #2.

@ TOTAL COINS: Total number of activations of coin chutes

©® COIN CREDITS: Number of credits registered by inserting coins

@ SERVICE CRED!TS: Credits registered by the SERVICE switch

® TOTAL CREDITS: Total number of credits (COIN CREDITS +SERVICE CREDITS)

@® TOTAL TIME: The total energized time.



BOOKKEEPING

TOTAL PLAY GAMES xxxxxxxxGAMES

BEGINNER COURSE xoxoxxxxxGAMES
BGOALS xxxxxxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TIME  xxMxx$S
FASTEST GOAL TIME  xxMxx$

ADYANCED COURSE xxxxxxxxGAMES
GOALS ooooxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TIME  xxMxxS
FASTEST GOAL TIME  xxMxxS

EXPERT COURSE xxxxxxxxGAMES
GOALS xxxxxxxx

AVERAGE PLAY TIME  xxMxx$S
FASTEST GOAL TIHME  xxMxxS

START : TO EXIT
RED : TO OTHER PAGE

FIG. 10.3b BOOKKEEPING

@ BEGINNER COURSE: Beginner course’s game play frequency

@ ADVANCED COURSE: Advanced course's game play frequency

@ EXPERT COURSE: Expert course's game play frequency

® GOALS:

Total number of GOALs of each course.

@ Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH to retumn to the MENU mode screen.

@ Press VR (red) to proceed to the other page.




10-4 GAME SYSTEM

Selecting the GAME SYSTEM in the menu mode causes the present game setting to be

displayed and also the game setting changes can be made. Each item displays the following
content.

GAME SYSTEM

LINK D MASTER
CAR NUMBER 1
CABINET SPECIAL
COUNTRY JPN
DIFFICULTY NORMAL
ADYERTISE SOUND ON
GARE WODE NORMAL
RIVAL ARROW N

>> EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED - CURSOR DOWN
YELLOW @ HODE UP
BLUE  : MODE DOWN
START ! TO SELECT

FIG. 10.4 GAME SYSTEM

®LINK D For communication (interactive) play, set one seat to "MASTER" and the rest
of the seats to "SLAVE.” The game setting and coin setting, etc. of the MAS-
TER seat apply 1o the SLAVE seats also. Note that setting changes made by
the SLAVE seats are not effective for the game.
Coin assignment is performed by each Seat.

@® CAR NUMBER For interactive play between 2 or more machines (cabinets), the cabinets
(starting from the left, facing the monitor screen) are numbered in the sequen-
tial order of No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, No. 4, ..... . If the same number is used for 2
or more cabinets or cabinets are nurabered in an incorrect sequence, on-screen

display may be confused.

@ CABINET Setting of cabinet. Set to "SPECIAL" for this machine.

@ COUNTRY Message language ( select USA for the U. S. A , and EXPORT for other
countries)

@ DIFFICULTY The game difficulty is classified into 4 different categories from EASY to

HARDEST. Standard setting is "NORMAL."

@ ADVERTISE SOUND  Advertisement sound during standby.
No sound is produced with "OFF." ‘Standard setting is "OFF."

©® GAME MODE When set to ON, the rival car is indicated by an arrow, and not indicated when
set to OFF.

NORMAL (8, 4 and 2 laps respectively for Beginner, Advanced and Expert.)
GRAND PRIX (20, 10 and 5 laps respectively for Beginner, Advanced and Expert)
ENDURANCE (80, 40 and 20 laps respectively for Beginner, Advanced and Expert)

| _SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE |

@ Press the SERVICE SW or VR1] (red), or VR 4 (green) to move the arrow {(>>) to the
desired item.

‘ @ Choose the desired setting change item by using any one of VR2 (blue), VR3 (vellow),
TEST SW and START SWITCH.

@ To return back to the MENU mode, move the armrow to EXIT and press the TEST SW or
START SWITCH. —49—



10-5 COIN ASSIGNMENT

The "COIN ASSIGNMENTS" mode permits you to set the start number of credits, as
well as the basic numbers of coins and credits. This mode expresses "how many coins
correspond to hiow many credits.”

COIN ASSIGNMENT

CREDIT TO START 1CREDIT(S)
COIN/CREDIT SETTING #1
CHUTE1 TCOIN T1CREDIT
CHUTEZ2 1COIN tCREDIT
>> EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED : CURSOR DOWN
YELLOW : MODE UP
BLUE : MODE DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10.5 COIN ASSIGNMENTS

® CREDIT TO START Number of credits required for starting game (1~35 credits are se-
lected.)

@ COIN/CREDIT SETTING "How many coins correspond to how many credits.”
In this machine, selection as per Table 10.2 is possible.

| SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE |

@ Press the SERVICE SW or VRI (red), or VR 4 (green) to move the arrow (>>) to the
desired item.

@ Choose the desired setting change item by using any one of VR2 (blue), VR3 (yellow),
TEST SW and START SWITCH.

@ To retumn back to the MENU mode, move the arrow to EXTT and press the TEST SW or
START SWITCH.




TABLE 10. 2 COIN/CREDIT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYPE)

NAME OF SETTING | FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #2
SETTING #1 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #2 i COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #3 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #4 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #5 1 COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #6 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #8 i COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 I COIN 4 CREDITS 1 COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1 COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS I CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #13 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #14 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #15 1 COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT

2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #16 1 COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #17 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS i CREDIT
SETTING #£18 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS i CREDIT
SETTING #19 1 COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COms 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS > CREDITS
SETTING #20 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS :
SETTING #21 5 COINS 1 CREDIT 5 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #23 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS 5 _COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #24 | 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #25 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #26 I COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 6 CREDITS
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY




10-6 INPUT TEST

When INPUT TEST is selected, the projector will show the following, allowing you
to watch the status of each switch and the value of each V. R. of the CONTROL PANEL.
On this screen, periodicaliy check the status of each switch & V. R.

@ By pressing each switch, if the display on the right-hand side of the name of each switch
changes to ON from OFF, the SW and the wiring connections are satisfactory.

@ Tocheck CHUTE 1 & CHUTE 2 coin switches, open the COIN CHUTE DOOR and insert

a coin(s) from the coin entry.

@ To retum back to the MENU mode, sirnultanecusly press VR1 & VR2, or press the TEST

SW.

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

SERVICE-SW OFF

INPUT TEST
CHUTE1 QFF CHUTEZ
SHIFT OFF SHIFT2
SHIFT3  OFF SHIFT4
VR1 OFF YR2
YR3 OFF VR4
START QFF
TEST-SW OFF
HANDLE  xxxH
ACCEL xxxH
BRAKE xxxH

RED & BLUE : TQ EXIT

FIG. 10.6 INPUT TEST

An appropriate value of each V. R. is as follows:

HANDLE:  Under 2DH — 7D~83H —

left

ACCEL: Under 30H
BRAKE - Under 30H
(the pedal released)

[
-

(Centering position)

Over D3H
right

Over COH
Over COH
(the pedal stepped)




10-7 OUTPUT TEST

Choose OUTPUT TEST to cause the following topmost screen to appear. In this test,
periodically adjust the projector and check the status of each lamp.

WPUT TEST
CRT 21I%
XY toLom

»> EXIT

QREEN = CURSOR P
ML CIRSOR
ITART I 70 SELECT

L1
START - TC EXIT
I O O B I I

walty

STAAT © T0 Ex17

START
YR1
YR2
¥R3

LEADER

START © 10 BXAIT

FIG. 10.7 OUTPUT TEST

The FIG. at the left shows the menu mode of QUT-
PUT TEST. Press the SERVICE SW or VR4
(green)/VR1 (red) and bring the arrow (>>) to the
desired test item.

Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH to cause
the test mode screen below to appear. To return
back to the menu mode, bring the arrow to EXIT
and press the TEST SW or START SWITCH
(FIG. 10.2)

Choose CRT SIZE to cause the screen shown at the
left to appear.

Adjust the monitor to make sure that the cross-
hatch lines do not go beyond the screen size and
crosshatch distortion does not occur. Press the
START SWITCH to return to the above OUTPUT
TEST menu screen.

Choose CRT COLOR to cause the screen shown at
the left to appear. This test allows the on-screen
color adjustment to be performed. The color of a
color bar (for each of the 4 colors, 1. ¢., 1ed, green,
blue, and white) is darkest at the leftmost end and
brightest at the rightmost end. Press the START
SWITCH to return to the above QUTPUT TEST
menu screefl.

Choose LAMP to cause the screen shown at the
left to appear. Allows the lamp status to be
checked. The Start SW, each of VR SW lamps and
the flash lamps (LEADER) in the PTV BILL-

BOARD are lit sequentially in order. Press the
START SWITCH to return to the above QUTPUT
TEST menu screen.



10-8 DRIVE BD TEST

This test is comprised of 2 screens of which one aliows the Steering Wheel Reaction
Mechanism to be checked, and the other enabling Seat Moving Mechanism to be checked.
Select "DRIVE BD TEST" on the MENU screen (Fig. 10.2) to have the screen (as shown
in Fig. 10.8 a) appear. By using the SERVICE SW or VR 1 {red) or VR4 (green), bring the
arrow (>>) to the desired test item.

To retumn to the MENU screen (Fig. 10.2), bring the arrow (>>) to EXIT and press
either TEST SW or START SW.

DRIVE BD TEST
STEERING
CYLINDER

>> EXIT

GREEN : CURSOR UpP
RED - CURSOR DOWN
START :© TO SELECT

FIG. 10.8 DRIVE BD TEST




DRIVE BD TEST STEERING
FREE
HCLD

b

CENTERING

[ S,

UNCENTERING

ROLL LEFT
W
ROLL RIGHT

e

> EXIT

HANDLE VvOL = XX

DIP SKITCH
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
DiP SW: OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

GREEN
RED
YELLOW
BLUE
START

< CURSOR UP

. CURSOR DOWN
ODE UP

- MODE DOWN

: TO SELECT

Fg. 108b Steering Wheel Test

Choosing STEERING on the screen (Fig. 10.8 a) causes the screen (as shown in Fig.
10.8 b) to appear. This test checks the Steering Wheel Reaction Mechanism, and also, the
V.R. values for the Steering Wheel's DRIVE BD as well as on-DRIVE BD DIP SW setting

status.

By using the SERVICE SW or VR1 (red) or VR4 {green), bring the arrow (>>) to the
desired item (setting). The Steering Wheel will be activated in accordance with the setting

designated by the arrow.
By using VR2 (blue) or VR3 (yellow), the force transmitted to the Steering Wheel can
be increased or decreased. ‘
® FREE Status in ﬁhich the motor and clutch are not activated. Centering of the handle
is caused by only the spring inside the handle mechanism.
OHOLD - Status in which the clutch is activated. The handle is fixed.
® CENTERING Status in which the handle (of itself) returns to the center position.
@ UNCENTERING™ Status in which the handle is caused not to be in the center.
@ROLL LEFT Status in which the handle is rotated in the left-hand side direction.
@ROLL RIGHT  Status in which the handle is rotated in the right-hand direction.
@ EXT Causes the menu mode to return on to the screen. { Fi 3.10. ga)
@ HANDLE Displays the HANDLE V. R. value. Make sure that the appropriate V. R. value
is as follows:
APPROPRIATE V. R. VALUE: Under 2DH <+ 7D—~83H — Over D3H
‘ Left Centering Right

@DIP SH

Displays the setting status of DIP SWes on the DRIVE BD.



DIP SW SETTING TABLE

The setting of DIP SW 2 on the DRIVE BD allows the handle’s weight (ie., "feeling™), eic.
to be set. Note that normally, Nos. 4 10 8 of DIP SW 2 are to be off, and that DIPSW 1 isniot
used. SW Nos. 178 are all to be OFF.

The DRIVE BD is mounted on the ASSY ELEC. Referto 23-1 when changing the settings.
To change DIP SW settings, make sure that the power is OFF. Performing the setting
change work with the power ON may cause electric shock accident. Changing the settings
with the power ON does not allow such new settings to be activated.

The handle’s reaction mechanism is subject to a secular change. When the reaction becomes
lighter, change the settings for Nos. 1 t0 3 of DIP SW 2.

DIP SW 2 SETTING

NOTE : The shaded portion refers to the setting at the time of shipment.
Make sure that SW Nos. 4, 7 and 8 are always OFF.

FUNCTION
Light

Heavy

DRIVE BD ERROR DISPLAY

‘When malfunctioning occurs in the DRIVE BD, testing will not be performed even if
DRIVE BD TEST is selected. In this case, the error No. will be displayed by the 7-SEG
display on the DRIVE BD.

Also, when a POWER-ON CHECK ERROR occurs, the 7-SEG. display data
repeatedly flashes. First check the handle mecha’s V. R., the motor, cluich, etc.




>>

DRIVE BD TEST CYLINDER

CYLINDER LEFT LOWER
CYLINDER LEFT UPPER
CYLINDER RIGHT UPPER
CYLINDER RIGHT LOWER
QUICK BREATH LEFT
QUICK BREATH RIGHT
READY FOR TOWER

CCD PRIORITY

EXIT

OFF
OFF

OFF

oFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

I CURSOR UP
. CURSOR DOWN
: TO SELECT

Fig. 10.8¢ CYLINDER TEST

Choosing "CYLINDER" in Fig. 10.82 causes Fig. 10.8 ¢ screen to be displayed. This screen
allows Seat movement mechanism, etc., to be checked. Move the arrow (>>) by using the
SERVICE SW or VR SW1 (red) or VR SW4 (green). Check if the Seat movements are in
accordance with the setting pointed by the arrow and the ENTRY LAMP lights up. On this
screen, periodically check if the movements are in compliance with the settings.

@ CYLINDER LEFT LOWER

® CYLINDER LEFT UPPER

@ CYLINDER RIGHT UPPER

@ CYLINDER RIGHT LOWER

® QUICK BREATH LEFT

@ QUICK BREATH RIGHT

@ READY FOR TOWER

® CCD PRIORITY

OKEXIT

Moves the lower left CYLINDER.
ON:  Shrinks (Seat's left side is lowered).
OFF: Strerches (Seat's left side is raised).

Moves the upper left CYLINDER.
ON: Stretches (Seat's left side is raised).
OFF: Shrinks (Seat's left side is lowered).

Moves the upper right CYLINDER.
ON: Shrinks (Seat's right side is raised).
OFF: Shrinks (Seat's right side is lowered).

Moves the lower right CYLINDER.
ON: Shrinks (Seat's right side is lowered).
OFF: Stretches (Seat's right side is raised).

Opens/closes the quick exhaust valve for the Lower Left CYLINDER.
Set this setting to ON, and CYLINDER LEFT LOWER to ON (to
shrink) for quick movement. When set to OFF (to stretch), there is no
speed change.

Opens/closes the quick exhaust valve for the Lower Right CYLINDER.
Set this to ON, and CYLINDER RIGHT LOWER to ON (to shrink) for
quick movement. When set to OFF (10 stretch), there is no speed
change.

This is the signal to the Control Tower.
Setting this to ON causes the specific Seat's Entry Lamp on the Control
Tower to light up.

CCD CAMERA's PRIORITY DISPLAY
When set to ON, the specific Seat's images projected by the CCD
camera appears on all of the above-PTV monitors.

To return to the MENU screen (Fig.10.8 a).



10-8 SOUND TEST

@ AUTO

@ BGM

® SE

@ VOICE
@ NAME
@ RESULT
® ENGINE

@ EXIT

Choosing SOUND TEST causes the following mode to appear on the screen. This
allows the desired sound (BGM, announcement and sound effects) to be chosen and heard.
Enables the SOUND BD, AMP BD and each speaker to be checked.

Press the SERVICE SW or VR (red) or VR4 (green) and bring the arrow (>>) to the
desired sound item to be tested. Pressing the TEST SW or START SWITCH allows the
selected sound test to be performed.

SOUND TEST
AUTO
BGM1
BGM2
SE1
SE2
YOICE1
VOICE2
VOICE3
NAME
RESULT
ENGINE

>> EXIT

GREEN CURSOR UP
RED CURSOR DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10.% SQUND TEST
Auto play covering from BGM to RESULT.
Bring the arrow to this item and press TEST SW or START SWITCH to cause
SOUND TEST covering from BGM to RESULT will be automatically and repeat-
edly be performed. Press the TEST SW or START SWITCH again to exit from the
AUTO test and return to the above screen.
Background music during game.
Sound effects during game.
Announcement and comment during game.
Announcement and comment during name entry.
Announcement during the display of the results.
Engine/Slip/Brake sounds can be emitted by using the ACCEL. pedal, HANDLE
pedal and BRAKE pedal respectively.

Causes the menu mode to return on to the screen.




10-10 TGP TEST

TGP TEST In this test, TGP (on-screen display
1C.47  GOGD  GOOD related 1C) is checked. As shown at the
1C.55 G000  GOOD left, if "GOOD” is displayed for all, it is

satisfactory. Press TEST SW or START

IC.60  GOOD  GOOD
SWITCH to return to the menu screen.

IC.84  GOOD  GogR

START : TO EX!T

FIG. 10. 10 TGP TEST

10-11 MEMORY TEST

"Ihé MEMORY "i‘"EST mode is for checking the on-BD memory IC functioning.
"GOOD" is displayed for normal ICs and "BAD" is displayed for abnormal ICs.

MEMORY TEST

[C. & GOOD iC. 7 GOQD IC. 8 600D
[IC. 9 GOOD ic. 10 GOOD iC. 11 GOOD
IC. 12 GOOD 1C. 13 GOOD
IC. 45 GOOD 1C. 46 GOOD IC. 47 GOOD
1C. 48 GOOD 1C. 49 GOOD IC. 50 GOOD
1C. 54 GOQD 1C. 55 GOOD

START T0 EXIT

FiG. 10.11 MEMORY TEST
@ When the test is completed, if the results are shown as above, it is satisfactory.

@ It takes approximately thirty seconds to complete the test. If the period exceeds thirty
seconds, this may have been caused by board malfunctioning.

@ After finishing the test, pressing the TEST SW or START SWITCH allows the MENU
mode to retumn on to the screen.



10-12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR

Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING.

‘When clearing, bring ">>" to "YES" and when not clearing, to "NQO", by using the
SERVICE SW or VRI(red)/VR4(green), and then push the TEST SW or START
SWITCH.

‘When the data has been cleared, "COMPLETED" will be displayed. Bring ">>" to
"NO” and press the TEST SW to cause the Menu mode to return on to the screer.

Also, note that the game setting contents are not affected by BACKUP RAM CLEAR
operation.

BACKUP RAM CLEAR
YES
>> NO

GREEN : CURSOR UP
RED . CURSOR DOWN
START : TO SELECT

FIG. 10. 12 BACKUP RAM CLEAR




11. CONTROL TOWER

The Control Tower incorporates various switches and larnps, the operation of which en-

ables the CCD Camera and Entry status to be checked and allows for course selection, simulta-
neous start, PA (public announcement), etc.

11-1  SERVICE PANEL

CONTROL _MAIN

(MAIN S¥)

FUNCTION

MIC IN

S

Fig. 11-1 SERVICE PANEL

The Control Tower's Service Panel incorporates the following switches and lamps:

CONTROL MAIN (MAIN SW)

Switches other than the EMERGENCY SW do not function unless the key is inserted
and turned to the ON position.

EMERGENCY SW

Pressing this SW causes the movements of 21l Seats to cease, returning the Seats to their
initial positions. Game and handle reaction continue and "SAFE GUARD" is displayed on
the lower left portion of the screen. Press the SW again for cancellation.

ENTRY SW

<When the FUNCTION SW is turned to "VIDEQO"™>

The lamp of the Seat displayed on the 25 inch Monitor lights up. Pressing the SW when
the MAIN SW is ON causes the images projected by the CCD Camera of the specific Seat
whose SW was pressed, to be displayed on all of the 25 inch Monitors.

<When the FUNCTION SW is turned to "ENTRY™>

The lamp of the Seat in game (ENTRY signal is ON) flashes. When the EMERGENCY
SW is ON, the lamp keeps flashing. :

COURSE SELECT

Using this SW when the MAIN SW is ON allows for game play in any selected course.
The "MAJOR" position refers 1o selection by "Majority .” BEGINNER, " "AD-
VANCED," and "EXPERT" are reference o the skill levels of Beginners, Intermediate
and upper competence players,



START

If any Seat is ready for Entry, pressing this SW causes countdown numerals to disappear
from the screen of each cabinet, and Entry to be accepted until the SW is pressed again or .
Entry for all Seats are completed. To start the game, first make sure via Entry lamp, etc.
that everyone who occupies the Seat has completed Entry, and then press the START SW
again. If any Seat is in an Entry status or in game, the START SW flashes, and it lights up
when countdown is ceased. This switch is not activated unless the MAIN SW is ON.

MIC iN

MIC VOL

This is the volume control for the input terminal and volume adjustment of the microphone
for PA (Public Announcement).

COMPULSORY ENTRY FUNCTION

For the operation of this game by using the ticket system, select the Seat for game play and

let the players start simultaneously by following the procedure below:

® ® © & 6

‘When all of the Seat are in ADVERTISE status, insert the key into CONTROL MAIN and
turmn it to ON.

Make sure that the FUNCTION SW is turned to "ENTRY."

Select the Seat by pressing the "ENTRY SW™ of the Seat desired to start simultaneously.
The SW pressed lights up. To cancel, press the ENTRY SW of the Seat again.

Make sure that players are seated on each selected Seat and they are ready for game start.

Press the START SW, and only the selected Seats start the game.




11-2 POWER AMPLIFIER y

The Control Tower incorporates a POWER AMPLIFIER of SOW x 2 ch for PA {public
announcement)

MIC BASS TREBLE

Roland SRAS0 S5 ak men

Ay 4
NG ]

CVERLOAD @ OVERLCAD @
v

® (3

I nen max
mMC

50
LINE 2 BAS PHONES FOWER

B ———

LINE 1 / LINE 2 POWER
Used at MIN position.

Fig. 112 POWER AMPLIFIER

® POWER
This is the Power Supply SW. Make sure that the red indicator above this switch is lit.
@ MC

This adjusts the microphone's input level. This volume control is set at the position
slightly before MAX. Normally, use the SERVICE PANEL's volume control to adjust the
sound volume.

@ LINE1/LINE2
Utilize these at the MIN position.

® BASS/TREBLE
Used for adjusting BASS and TREBLE. Make adjustments as required.



11-3 DIP SW

DIP SW1 which is mounted on the Control BD among the IC BDs in the Control Tower
allows settings mainly regarding the CCD Camera control to be made. Make sure that all other

DIP SWes on the IC BDs are QFF.

SERVICE PANEL

CONTRQL BD

POWER SUPPLY UNIT

Fig. 11.3 CONTROL TOWER

@bl | 1o @
@ = @ =
< O O DD

Make sure that
these are all OFF.

st =N
- D%AE
j: yd

D,
iz ©

i

Fig. 11-4 CONTROL BYD




SW1

1,2 : MONITOR'S QUTPUT PATTERN DURING ADVERTISE MODE

1 2
- OFF -——  EXTERIOR INPUT {(SWITCHER BD®IN 10)
ON OFF Backward (8>7>6> - - - >1>8>7> - - - )
ON ON  Forward (12>2>3> - - - >8>1>2> - + - )
3 :NOT USED

4 : SEAT NO. SHIFT

4
OFF 8P CABI
ON 4P CABI

5~8 :LED DISPLAY SHIFT

5 6 7 8

OFF OFF OFF OFF COUNTER DISPLAY

ON OFF OFF OFF CHO (MONITOR 1) SOURCE [1X]
OFF ON OFF OFF CH1 (MONITOR2) SOURCE [2X]
ON ON OFF OFF CH2 (MONITOR3) SOURCE [3X]
OFF OFF ON OFF CH3 (MONITOR4) SOURCE [4X}
ON OFF ON OFF CH4 SOQURCE [5X]

OFF ON ON OFF CHS5 SOURCE [6X]

OTHERS NOT USED

NOTE: [ ]refers to LED display.




12. AIR DRIVE SYSTEM

Overview of Air Drive System

This machine uses an “air drive system” that drives the Seat by compressed air. In this
system, the air compressed by a compressor is stored in tank. By opening and closing 2 com-
puter-controlled solenoid valve, the compressed air acts on the actuator (air cylinder), which
drives the Seat.

Use of compressed air allows quick response unexpected from an electrical system.

EACH UNIT

l
I
I
I
|
!
i
l

COMPRESSOR VALVE —i CYLINDER |SEAT DRIVE
e ._f
AIR DRIVE SYSTEM SCHEMATIC
COMPRESSOR
= ; = =
= R
% = @E ———m Bk
! il Pz = > FEETT z'lé_xz - 7z e
' = i%-@ BlaE B = = 7
- = E - 'y .:, =z
e B bed I e R




12-1 COMPOSITION OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM

The Air Drive is comprised of the following equipment.

@ COMPRESSOR
Being comprised of the AC Motor, Compressor, Air Tank, Cooler and Regulator, this is an
integrated unit and has the following features:
(a) AUTO UNLOADER VALVE's FUNCTION
When the Compressor attains the maximum pressure, air compression stops. At the time
the pressure decreases as a result of using the corapressed air in the tank, air compression
restarts.
(b) AUTO DRAIN FUNCTION
Automatically discharges the drain water in the tank when the filter is fully filled with
drain water,
@ VALVE

A diverter type (of AC 100 V)which utilizes solenoid force to operate the valve is employed.

3 CYLINDER

The air pressure CYLINDER transforms preumatic energy into linear movement. In this
game, two back to back type cylinders are used to drive each seat.



12— 2 INSPECTION ITEMS OF AIR DRIVE SYSTEM
' taln

In order to mai}x/the performance of this garne, carry out the following inspections and

maintenance.

The Compressor's maintenance inspection items of this system are as follow. For the
details of the inspection method, refer to the instruction manual which comes with the Com-

Pressor.
CONTENTS PERICD INSPECTION METHOD
Filter cleaning of the suction type purifier  {Monthly
Fiher replacement Every 6 months
- Refer to
AIR COMPRESSOR | Functioning of AUTO UNLOADER Daily COMPRESSOR
VALVE: Manual
Is the pressure normal?
Check the functioning of SAFETY VALVE. |Monthly
MECHANISM Greasing of Seat Frame Guide portion Every3months| 12— 3
PORTIONS
Greasing the Rod End portion. Every6months| 1 2~ 3
WARNING!

WHEN REMOVING THE AIR TUBE:

Since this machine utilizes compressed air, removing the air tube for the purpose
of inspections may cause the high pressure air to blow out. Therefore, before
commencing work, be sure to turn the main power switch OFF first and extract the

air from the tank until the pressure gauge indicates 0 kg/cm?.

To extract the air, turn the Regulator Knob (for pressure setting) fully in the

direction the pressure gauge will indicate 0 kg/cm2.







12-4 ADJUSTING THE DRIVE SYSTEM

CAUTION: Setting the set pressure to a value other than that specified or
making adjustment of the Speed Controller may cause the function or
durability of each mechanism to be lowered.

The compressed air in the tank is regulated to a certain set pressure by means of a Com-
pressor regulator and then the regulated air is supplied for each cylinder. Also, the air flow for
each cylinder is adjusted to an adequate value by means of Air Cylinder and valve's Speed
Conrroller. At the time of shipment, the regulator setting is made and the marking is applied to
the Speed Controller after adjustments. Should any setting change be made by mistake, correct
the setting to the one made at the time of shipment. When adjustments are required for replac-
ing parts, etc., follow the procedure below:

@ Remove Stopper (3 points), Seat Back Cover L, Seat Back Cover R, and Seat Back Cover sequen-
tially in order (Fig. 12. 3a).

@ Loosen the Speed Controller's locknut
from each part and make adjustments

by loosening B portion's adjustment B /LDCK—W:_ o
screw one and half turns from fully fas- A %/ﬁmmT SRER -~
tened condition and then fastening the S, _]I_

locknut (Fig.12.4a Details of B Por- = — .

tion). For the adjustment of C portion, i P S — DETAIL B

enter TEST mode from the status of "% ‘%"

POWER ON, choose DRIVE BD - c LOCKNUT

TEST-> CYLINDER TEST, and cause o

CYLINDER to move with QUICK
BREATH RIGHT (LEFT) OFF, and
RIGHT (LEFT) LOWER ON, and
make adjustments of the Adjustment
Screw in a manner so that it takes ap-

" IDTISTYENT SCREW

proximately 4 to 5 seconds after the - - D —
Cylinder starts moving and until its SECTION A-A ETAIL C
movement ceases, then fasten the lock-

FIG. 124a

nut (refer to Section 10).
ADJUSTMENT KNOB .

(® When adjusting the Regulator, pull up the adjustment knob
and adjust the set pressure by turning knob as shown, After
adjustments, pull down the knob and make sure that it does
not turn (Fig. 12.4 b).

FIG. 12.4b




13. CONTROL PANEL(HANDLE MECHA)

In the TEST mode, if the steering
wheel V. R. value variations are not
within the allowable range, an
adjustment of the V. R. installation
position or replacement of the V. R. are
needed. Also, apply grease to the
steering wheel mechanism's shaft and
shiding portions once every 3 months.

To perform the above work, take
off the 2 truss screws and remove the
Front Cabi's Service Door by using
the master key. The Service Door has
a fan artached to it. When removing
the Service Door, pay careful
attention so as to avoid causing
damage to the Fan's wiring by
catching it.

SERVICE DOOR

R

TRUSS SCREW_(2)
i

FiG. 3.1

13-1REPLACING AND ADJUSTING THE HANDLE's (STEERING WHEEL's)
V. R.
The upper side V. R. of the HANDLE MECHA is for the GAME BD., and the lower
side one, for the DRIVE BD.
Check the value of the V. R. for the DRIVE BD. The appropriate value of each V. R. is

as follows:
V.R.forthe GAMEBD.: Under2DH «— TDH~83H — COver D3H
V.R. forthe DRIVEBD.: Under 2 DH ~— TDH~83H — Over D3H

Method of V. R. replacement

To replace the V. R., after taking off the connector from the V. R. to be replacec_i, take
out the 2 screws which secure the VR BRACKET, and remove the V. R. together with the
bracket and gear. After the replacement, check the V. R. value variations in the test mode.

SCREW(2) V. R for the GAME ED.
M4X12, w/flat & spring washers 220-5373 or 220-3484
VE BRACKET
f X : <, [ 3 @ @ I ST w

(© @ l{,} g '_ | ©
© & == 5 @

o TRE
=

StREW(Z) GEAR_HOIDER V. R. for the DRIVE BD.
MéX8, w/flat & spring washers 220-5373 or 220-5484
FIG. 13.2




Method of V. R. adjustment

@ Loosen the 2 screws which secure the V. R. BRACKET, move the V. R. BRACKET and
detach the gears.

Adjust the V. R. so that it is consistent with the value near the centering position.

Cause the gears to be engaged and secure the V. R. BRACKET. At this time, make sure
that an appropriate backlash is obtained.

® OO

If the V. R. value is not appropriate when the steering wheel is at the centering position,
Ioosen the 2 screws which secure the V_R. gear, turn the gear holder to make a fine adjust-
ment so that the V. R. value is within the allowable range.

@ Check the V. R. value variations by turning the handie.

13-2 GREASING

Once every 3 months, grease the gears, bearings, springs, and cam & arm's sliding
portions.

Fig. 133




14. 4 SPEED SHIFTER

In the test mode, if the shift lever input is found to be irregular, replace the switch or
adjust the switch installation position. Also, grease the MECHA's shafts or sliding portions
once every 3 months as a standard.,

When performing the above work, remove the shift lever unit.

14-1 REMOVING THE SHIFTER

(D Take off the 4 screws and remove SHIFT COVER A.

@ ‘Take outthe 4 SPECIAL BOLTs and pull out the SHIFT LEVER UNIT upward by paying
careful attention so as not to cause damage to the wiring.

@ Disconnect CONNECTOR 6P and remove the shift lever unit.

TRUSS HEAD SCREW (4
M4 X12

SHIFT COVER 4

SPECIAL BOLT (4
using flat washer
& spring washer

CONNECTOR 6P

FIG. 14.1



14-2 REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT OF SWITCH

Method of replacement

@ Disconnect the wiring connector of the SW to be replaced.

@ Take off the 2 screws which secure the BRACKET (SW BRACKET A & B) to which the
SW is attached, and remove the SW together with the bracket. (FIG. 14.2)

@ Take off the 2 screws which secure the SW, and replace the SW,

SCREW (2)
M2X12Z, using flat
spring washers

509-5366

SW _BRACKET A

— - — TR D

\

\S-TI’I'E SCREW (2}
M3XE, w/ilat washer

SCREW (2)
Xb, using flat

spring washers

FIG. 14.2
@ To secure the replaced SW to the
bracket, incline it as shown (FIG.  Secure the SW by in- Secure the SF by inclin-
14.3). Securely fasten the screwsby  clining it clockwise. ing it counterclockwise.
applying an anti-loosening agent to

the screws.

© Install the SW bracket with 2
screws. When installing SW
BRACKET A, an adjustment in the
foliowing procedure is required.

@ After SW replacement, check the
SW input in the test mode.

Adjustment to be made at the time
of installing SW BRACKET A SW BRACKET A S¥ BRACKET B

G. 143
(D Shift to the first or second gear. T

@ At this tine, secure SW bracket A with 2 screws inn a marmer so that the SW attached to SW
Bracket A is caused to be ON.




14-3 GREASING

Apply grease to the following points once every 3 months as a standard.

The portion where the micro-SW
actuator and the shaft come
into_ contact with each other.

The portion where the
Derurin Bearing and the
shaft come into contact
with each other.

SHAFT

Shaft portion of Rubber Ring 30.

15. ACCELERATOR & BRAKE

In the test mode, if the ACCEL. &
BRAKE V. R. value is not within the
allowable range, an adjustment of V. R.
installation position, or a replacement of
V. R. is needed. Also, grease the
MECHA's shafts and sliding portions
once every 3 months.

To perform the above work, take off |
the 4 tamperproof screws and pull the
ACCEL. & BRAKE from the Front
Cabi. The ACCEL. & BRAKE has
wires connected to it. When pulling out,
pay careful attention so as to avoid
causing damaging the wiring.

TAMPERPROCF SCREW (4
Fig. 15.1 M8 30




15-1 ADJUS’I_'MENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME

Each of ACCEL. & BRAKE has 2 V. R. respectively. Check each V. R. value on the
Test mode screen. The appropriate value of each V. R. is as follows:

When released: When stepped on:
ACCEL.: Under 30H -— Over COH
BRAKE : Under 30H — Over COH

Method of V. R. replacement

To replace the V. R., after taking off the connector from the V. R. 1o be replaced, take
out the 2 screws which secure the VR BRACKET, and remove the V. R. together with the
bracket and gear. After the replacement, check the V. R. value variations in the test mode.

SCREW(2)
Mé X8, using spring
washer

V. R
220-3373 or 220-5484

SCREW(2)
M4X8,using flat & spring washers [

FiG. 15.2

Method of V. R. adjustment

® Loosen the 2 screws which secure the V. R. BRACKET and move the V. R. BRACKET to
disengage the gears.

@ Cause the V. R. value to match with the value obtained when the pedal is released.

@ Cause the gears to be engaged and secure the V. R. BRACKET. At this time, be sure to
obtain an appropriate backlash.

@ Step on the pedal and check the V. R. value variation.

15-2 GREASING

Grease the gears and bearings once every 3 months as a standard.




16. CCD CAMERA ADJUSTMENTS

At the time of shipment, the CCD Camera adjustments were made in a2 manner so that best
images could be obtained, with the CCD camera (fixed to the Front Cabi } facing fully in the
direction of the player (refer to Section 6). For changing image angles or making focus adjust-
ment, follow the procedure below:

(D Have the images taken by the CCD Camera (to be adjusted) appear on the 25 inch monitor.
There are two methods available.

QO Use Test Mode (refer to Section 10).

Enter the Test Mode at the Seat where the
the CCD Camera to be tested is attached.
1) Choose CYLINDER TEST in the
DRIVE BD TEST.

2 ) Bring the arrow to the CCD PRIORITY
item.

O Use the CONTROL TOWER (refer to
Section 11).

This method is possible when ali of the
Seats are not in game play.
1) Insert the key into the MAIN SW. of the

Control Tower's Service Peznel to tum it
ON.

2 ) Switch over the FUNCTION SW. to
VIDEQ.

3 ) Press the Entry SW. of the Seat where
the CCD Cameratobe tes_ted is attached.

TRUSS SCREW
. . Md X6
@ Take off the screw to remove
Cover Front.

@ Tum the CCD Camera's Lens
Ring to ailow aperture and fo-
cus to be adjusted (Fig. 16.1)

TRUSS SCREF (3) |
M4 X6 Black

@ When making image angle
changes, remove all of the
Cover parts {Fig. 16.2).

TRUSS SCREW (a total of 6) (Both sides) /

- Mix1z : Fig. 16.2




(® For angle changes in vertical directions, loosen the 4 screws on each side and adjust the
direction of the camera (Fig. 16. 3). For changing the angle in horizonial directions,
normally, loosen the 2 screws of the support and adjust the direction of the camera. When
further changing the angle in horizontal directions, adjust the direction of the camera by
loosening the 2 screws shown in Fig. 16.3.

® After adjustments are finished, retighten the loosened screws and install Cover parts.

(@ Clearthe status mentioned in Procedure@in which images are shown by priority on the 25
inch monitor. When the TEST MODE is used, finish the test mode procedure. When the
Control Tower is used, turn the Service Panel's Main SW off.

If the angle in horizontal directions
is not adjustable by loosening the 2
screws of the support, loosen this
for adjustment.

Loosen these when changing the
angle in vertical directions.

Fig. 16.3




17. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR AND FUSE

In this machine, each seat has a Cirenit Protector and Fuse, 2nd the Control Tower has one .
Fuse.

N
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR EARTH TERVINAL CIRCUIT PROTECTCR

The Front Cabi's AC Unit has a Circuit
Protector. When the power is turned
ON, shouid there be an irregularity
such that the image of a Seat is not pro-
jected on the screen, etc., be sure to
check the Circuit Protector and the
Power SW of that particular Seat.

_PORER SWITCH
Fig. 17.1 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

FUSE

Take off the Panel in the front of the
Contrel Tower, and the Power Supply
Unit appears at the lower portion. The
Power Supply Unit has a Fuse for the
Control Tower Power supply and Spot-
light. When the power is turned ON,
should there be an irregularity such
that the Spotlight does not light up or
no sound is emitted from the on-PTV
speaker, be sure to check the Fuse.




Should there be an irregularity such that the power cannot be tumed ON and if the Circuit
Protector is not activated or the irmegularity still continues even if it is depressed, it is consid-
ered that the Fuse of that particular Seat's Power Supply Unit is blown. Check the Fuse by

taking out the Power Supply Unit in accordance with the following procedure:

Tumn the Power Supply SW of that par-
ticular Seat's AC Unit OFF.

By referring to Section 6, remove the
Front Cabi from the PTV (Fig. 17.3).

Disconnect all of the Power Supply Unit
related wiring Connectors (Fig. 17.4).

Take off the 2 Wing Bolts which secure
the Power Supply Unit Base Board (Fig.
17.5).

Take out the Power Supply Unit from the

Front Cabi. Since the Power Supply Unit
on which the Transformer iIs mounted, is
a heavy item, be very careful when per-
forming the work (Fig. 17.6).

The PC BOARD of the Power Supply
Unit has a fuse shown (Fig. 17.7).

POFER_SUPPLY UNIT




18. REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAMP, AND LAMPS

In a manner as shown below, remove the parts and relace the fluorescent lamp and lamps.

FLUORESCENT LAMP 327

JENON FLASH 4. 5%
390-5450 Y f\

BILLBOARD PLATE J\

CORNER EDGE

TRUSS SCREW (4) :
MixX16

Fig. 18



18. COIN SELECTOR

|_HANDLING THE COIN JAM |

Even when the REJECT button is pressed, if the coin is not rejected, open the coin
chute door and open the selector gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal
coin in and check to see that the selector correctly functions.

{ _CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR |

The coin selector should be cleaned once every 3 months. When cleaning, follow the
procedure below:

(1) Tum the power for the machine OFF.
Open the coin chute door.

@ Open the gate and dust off by using
a soft brush (mmade of wool, etc.).

@ Remove stain by wiping with a soft
cloth which contains water or
chemical detergent.

() Remove the CRADLE.
When removing the retaining ring
(E ring), be very careful so as not to
bend the shaft.

@ Remove stain from the shaft and
pillow portions by wiping off with
a soft cloth, etc.

@ After wiping off as per 5 above,
further apply a dry cloth, etc.
to cause the coin selector to dry
completely.

NOTE:

Absolutely do not apply machine oil,
etc. to the coin selector.

After cleaning the coin selector,
insert a regular coin in the normal !
working status and ascertain that the
selector correctly functions.




20. PROJECTOR

CA

UTION!
Since the Projector screen is susceptible to damage, pay careful

attention to its handling. When cleaning, refrain from using water
or volatile chemicals.

Since the Projector has been adjusted at the time of shipment,
Avoid making further adjustments without good reason.

Fine adjustments are stored in the Projector. Pressing the Fine Adjustment SW
(Convergence Adjustment) results in entering the Fine Adjustment mode, and this may
cause the stored fine adjustment to be changed. During work other than for adjustment,
should you touch the Fine Adjustment SW by mistake, immediately turn the power off
by using the main SW and then tum it back on again. If any distortion or color devia-
tion is found in the test mode and adjustments are needed, use the specified Adjustment
knob, or perform the adjustment by remote control. Note that there are two PROJEC-
TOR makes (HITACHI & MITSUBISHI) and the adjustment method is different be-
tween the two. When checking the Adjustment Control knob, remove the PTV's Ser-
vice Door. For the HITACHI Projector, open the cover in front of the control panel.
For the MITSUBISHI Projector, remove the cover.

20-1 CLEANING THE SCREEN

When the screen surface becomes dirty with dust, etc., clean it by using a soft cloth
such as gauze. When water, and volatile chemicals such as benzine, thinner, etc., spill
on the screen surface, it may be subject to damage, therefore, do not use them. Also,
since the surfaces are susceptible to damage, refrain from rubbing them with a hard
material or using a duster.

SERVICE DOOR

\’/



20-2 HITACH! PROJECTOR
L JHITACHI PROJECTOR CONTROL PANEL

5oy g 5
d @ CONVERGENCE ADTUSTMENT SW

NOTE: Do not touch the right-hznd side SW.

@ v.HOLD (@) BRIGHT
(3) CONTRAST @ H. POSITION
(5 V. POSITION

| STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT |

NOTE: Do not touch the right-hand side Convergence Adjustment
SW. This SW is used for dynamic convergence adjustment
which is rather complicated and the adjustment's visual effect
is almost unnoticeable. Therefore, explanations thereof are
not given in this manual.

@ Press the left-hand side Convergence Adjustment SW to cause the cross pattern to appear
on to the screen.

@ Use the remote control to make static adjustrhent.

Remote coatrol [2], [5] ............. Causes the red horizontal line to match with the green horizontal line.
Remote control [4], [6] overee... Causes the red vertical line to match with the green vertical line.
Remote controt [8], [11] ... Causes the blue horizontal line to match with the green horizontal line.
Remote control [10], [12] ....... Causes the blue vertical line to match with the green vertical line.

@ Press the left-hand side Convergence Adjustment SW. At this time, static adjustment
results are written and the PTV screen will return to the original screen mode.

REMOTE CONTROL

©

o= B 2

oS JT Slide this portion
B

and make adjust-
CROSS PATTERN (s {[esa]]ess )

ment after obtain-

Ing the status as
shown.

{(es7 [[=ss {fosw

[(es =[] &5 s | [Tvaszr )

0. 010:©)
6.0 0:0
0010 '®




20-3 MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR

CIMITSUBISHI PROJECTOR CONTROL PANEL

POWER BUTTON

eeeceoceooe 2%,

-—Y--_f
CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT SR

D v.pos % H. POS R-GAIN G-GAIN ® B-GAIN

(6) CONT BRI VoW QW
R-H-L Linearitg adjustments in horizontal directions
WDs-g-L § (redor lue) are made.

STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

@ TEST Test mode on/off key
@rm R/B shift key
Convergence Adjustment SW 4 Left shift key
® D> Right shift key
R ® v Lower shift key

Upper shift key
POWER Power button

For the Convergence adjustment mode, press the test mode on/off key @.

Ascertain that "R" is displayed on the screen.

® ©® 6

Make adjustment so as to cause the red cross pattern to match with the green Cross
pattern by using Left Shift key @, Right shift key @), Lower shift key @ and Upper
shift key @.

@ By using R/B shift key 3), cause the red adjustment "R" to shift to blue adjustment "B"
and make sure that "B" is displayed on the screen.

@ In the same manner as in @ above, cause the blue cross pattern to match with the green cross
pattern.

@ After making adjustment, press the test mode on/off key @ to cancel the Convergence adjust-
ment mode.



| STATIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT WITH REMOTE CONTROL |

CAUTIONT

e Although the remote control buttons other than the following do not
function during convergence adjustment even if they are pressed,
do not press them during the adjustment work.

e When operating the remote control, direct it on to the PTV screen.

BEFORE USING THE REMOTE CONTROL: First make sure that the main SW on the
Projector's control panel is ON (the LED adjacent to the main SW is 1it).

@
)

For the Convergence Adjustment mode, press the test button (FIG. 1 * 5 below). As-
certain that "R" is displayed on the screen.

Make adjustment so as to cause the red cross pattern to match with the green cross
pattern. When the red cross matches the green cross, the green cross turns yellow or
white (FIG. 2 * 3 - 4 below).

Use remote control buttons shown below to move the red cross as follows:

Button &) ... to the left.
G to the right.
O J— Upward.
0 ... Downward.

Use Remote Control button @& to shift "R to "B.” Make sure that "B" is displayed on
the screen. Each time Button (®) is pressed, red and blue adjustments are shifted.

In the same manner as in @ above, cause the blue cross to match with the green cross.
When the blue cross matches with the green cross, the green cross turns white.

After adjustment is made, press the test button (FIG. 1 * 5 below) to cancel the Con-
vergence Adjustment mode.

When 2 minutes or more elapses in the Convergence mode screen without taking any
action, the on-screen adjustment mode will disappear.

i . el
ig_ololao
koﬁmm_

glojocino)
s O

1-5

9 ON®)
D OFO

-0 O
od oo
]
e e B
000 O

2.3-4

~—




21. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE

In order to maintain the performance of this game, carry out the following inspections and

maintenance.,
CONTENTS PERIOD INSPECTION METHOD
HAZARD Check the functioning Daily 8, 10
PREVENTING
FUNCTION
PERIODIC CHECK | SELF TEST, MEMORY CHECK Monthly 10-1G, 10-11
Check each setting Monthly 104, 10-5
AIR COMPRESSOR | Filter cleaning of the suction type purifier Monthly Refer to
COMPRESSOR
Filter replacement Every 6 months : Manual
Functioning of AUTO UNLOADER VALVE: Daily
Is the pressure normal?
Is the drain water in the tank descharged? Daily
Check the functioning of SAFETY VALVE. Monthly
MECHANISM Seat Frame Guide Portion Trimonthly 12-3
PORTIONS
Rod End Portion Every 6 months | 12-3
Check the functioning of cylinder. Monthly 10-8, 124
SWITCH Check the status. Monthly 10-6
LAMP Check the status. Monthly 10-7
CONTROL PANEL | Check the volume value Monthly 10-6, 10-8
ACCEL. & BRAKE
Greasing Trimonthly 13-2,15-2
4 SPEED SHIFTER | Checking SWes. Monthly 10-6
Greasing Trimonthly 14-3
COIN SELECTOR | Cleaning Trimonthly 19
SCREEN Cieaning Weekly 20




22. TROUBLESHOOTING

When the plugs and wire connectors are disconnected, this sivation may be mistaken for malfunctioning.
Fortrubleshooting, first check the connecting of plugs and connectors.

PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

PTV screen is black-
ened and no sound is
emitted.

The seat's power SW
is OFF. Connections
within the base Is
defective.

(D Check to see if the seat's power supply is ON.

(&) Make sure of correct connection between the Control |
Tower and each Seat's Power Code.

(® Check the Circuit Protector beside the Power Supply
SW of the comresponding Seat (refer to Section 17).

@ Check the Fuse of the corresponding Seat's Power
Supply Unit. If the fuse is blown, replace it (refer to
Section 17).

PTV screen is all blue.

Irregular communica-
tions in between each
seat.

(D Check the Communication Cable connection be-
tween the corresponding Seat’s Game BD and I/O
BD.

@ Tum the Power SW back on again.

PTV screen remains in
the network check
mode.

Irregular communica-
tions in between each
seat.

Fiber cable damage.

(D Check the Fiber Cable connections between each
seat.

(@ Check to see if the Fiber Cable is danaged. Does the
connector fiber (opposite TX as shown) emit light? If
not, replace the optical fiber.

(3 Replace the Communication BD.

The color of image on
PTV screen is incor-
rect.

Connector connections
are defective.

@ Check the connection for the RGB and SYNC Con-
nectors of the BASE's front and back connector pan-
els.

Image adjustment is
incorrect. @ If the BRIGHT adjustment is made to the full, adjust
by Remote Control.
The image on PTV Affected by the Make CONVERGENCE adjustment.
screen has color magntic field of (Refer to section 20.)
deviation. installation iocation.
PTV BILLBOARD The seat's power SW | (D Check to see if the seat’s power SW is ON.
Fluorescent lamp does { is OFF.
not light up.
Floorescent lamp (@ Replace fluorescent lamp (Refer to section 18.)

needs relacement.

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

@‘

Functions due to the
activation of bimetal,

To restore the function,
wait for approximately
one minute or longer

until the bimetal cools off.




PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

PTV BILLBOARD
flash lamp does not
light in course selec-
tion/output test.

Flash lamp life ex-
pired.

Defective connections.

(D Check 1o see if the flash Iamp is loosened.

@ Replace the flash lamp (refer to Section 18).

The control panel's VR
button does not light

up-

Lamp’s life expired.

Replace the button.

The conwol panel's
start switch does not

light up.

Lamp's life expired.

Replace the switch.
The start switch lights up only when Free Play is set.

During game, opera-
tion of Steering Wheel
is not satisfactory.

Incorrect V_R. setting.
Malfunction of V.R.

® V.R. adjustment (refer to Section 13).

@ VR replacenent (refer to Section 13).

During game, pedal

Incorrect V.R. setting.

QVR. adjustment (refer to Section 13).

operation is not Malfunction of V.R.
satisfactory. @VR. replacenent (refer to Section 15).
Steering Wheel Incorrect V.R. setting. | & V.R. adjustment (refer to Section 13).
reaction strength is Malfunction of V.R.
insufficient. (@ V.R. replacenent (refer to Section 13).

@ If no irregularity is found in V.R., the problem may
have been caused by secular change. Change DRIVE
BD DIP SW setting {refer to Section 10, 23).

(@ Check to see if grease attaches to the belt.

No sound is emitted
from the Control
Panel's Speaker.

V.R. adjustment error.
Board malfunctioning.

@ Adjust the Volume Control inside the Coin Chute
Door.

(® Perform sound test (refer to Section 10).

No sound is emitted

V.R. adjustment error.

(@ Check the Power SW and Knobs of the Control

from the Speaker. Tower's Amplifier (see Section 11).
Blowing off of fuse. (@ Replace the Fuse in the Control Tower (see Section
17).
The Spotlight does not | Lamp needs replace- @ Replace the lamp.
light up. ment.

Fuse needs replace-
ment.

@ Replace the Fuse in the Control Tower (see Section
17).




23. GAME BOARD

When replacing the IC BOARD (Game BD, Drive BD, etc.) or changing DIP SW settings,
remove the Front Cabi's Maintenance Door.

There are 2 DIP SWes on the Drive BD. By using No. 1~3 of DIP SW 2 (one of the 2 DIP
SWes), set the handle reaction strength.

CAUTION!

® Make sure that, where NOT USED is specified, that particular DIP SW is
always setto OFF.

@ When changing DIP SW setting, ensure that the power is OFF.

SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE: DIP S¥ 1
Set all to OFF.
@ Tum the power SW of the Front Cabi of the [© © n— @
Seat (for which setting changes are intended) ] 8]8 B i I

OFF.

il
: @ v ol
@ Take off the 2 screws and unlock 1o open the D O
Front Cabi's Maintenance Door which has =
wiring connections for the fan. To remove the
Service Door, disconnect the wiring connec-
tor for the fan.

® By taking off the Maintenance Door, the l_|
Drive BD can be viewed. By referring to Sec- g
0

tion 10, DIP SW 2 settings can be changed.

! I \DIP SW2

CONTROL PANEL SIDE

Fig. 23.1
23-1 TAKING OUT THE GAME BOARD

@ Tum the Main SW of Front Cabi OFF.

(@ Take off the 2 screws and unlock to open the Front Cabi's Maintenance Door. Disconnect wiring
connector for the fan to remove the Maintenance Door.




@ Disconnect all of the shield case related wir-
ing comnectors (Fig. 23.2).

@ The Shield Case is secured to the wooden
Base. Take off the 2 screws which secure the
Base to the Front Cabi (Fig. 23.3).

® By holding the catch, pull out the Shield Case
together with the Base (Fig. 23.4).

® Take off the 3 screws to remove Case Lid.
The Game BD and I/O BD are contained in
the Shield Case (Fig. 23.5).




~B (or 4) (PTV, FRONT CABI, REAR CABI)

SEAT No. 1

CONTROL TOWER

23-2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD
GAME BD DAYTONA USA SP (833-11338)

SCRE¥ (4) SCRER (7}
M3<35, using flat & M3X75, using flat &
spring washers spring washers

No. | PART No. DESCRIPTION

1 | 837-10072-92 CGT VIDEO BD COM
837-10071-91
2 | 837-10071-91-01 | CGT CPU BD COM
837-10071-91-02
834-11339 ROM BD DAYTONA USA SP
4 | 837-10537 COMM BD DAYTONA TWIN

7]

23-3 INPUT/OUTPUT RELATIONS

_4-.——_-—_.-—.__—...._.___—_._-_—_——-..—..-........_——.....—_-...-_—-..__._....

MIXEEQ. | . sUPERWOORER

. e e e e ma M b A et m e

i
1
1
1
1
]
AMP :
i t
1
833-11338
SOUND ED BUFFERBD - PTV :
GAME BD DSP (PROJEJCTOR) !
L]
i
VO BD CS%NHNECT BD | | | EADER LAMP '
(SSR) (FLASH LAMP) cco !
t i CAMERA |
! : 838-11297 !
; HANDLE REAGTION ~——e. SSRBD L CYLINDER ;
; DRIVEBD DSP (SEAT MOVEMENT) ,
b o e e e e e e e e o e e e — ——— e e - _ = — 1
L S e e . St i |
837-11340 838-9731
ERVICE P — C . 25INCH MONITOR X 4 (2
S ANEL CONTROL BD DSP SOERSTCHER. ! (@
]
1
MICROPHONE —| gg&iz?)ogm-so : SPEAKER X 2
H

-k b = e omm




24. DESIGN RELATED PARTS

OPPOSITE SIDE

OPPOSITE SIDE

OPPOSITE SIDE



PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 10SP-0006 STICKER UPPER TV
2 |DSP-0007 STICKER TV SDE L
3 {DSP-0008 STICKER TV SIDE R
4 |BSP-0008 STICKER F CABI L
5 |D3P-0010 STICKER F CABI R
b6 1421-8496 STICKER SIBE TV LOWER L
7 1421-8497 STICKER SBE TV LOWER R
8 1423-0726-01 | BILL BOARD PLATE RED
» 2 » BLUE
» 03 » YELLOW
» D4 ” GREEN
» 5 » BLACK
» B » PINK
» 47 » KY BLUE
» 08 » ORANGE
9 1422-0503-01 | PLAY INSTR SH DSP ENG
10 {422-0478-01 | PLAY INSTR V.R BUTTON ENG
111421-8546 STICKER CAR NO1
4718547 STICKER CAR NO2Z
424-8542 STICKER CAR NO.TWINING.3~NQO.8)
12 1BSP-2018 STICKER SEAT BACK COVER
13 |DSP-2016-01 | STICKER LINE L RED
» 2 o BLUE
» 3 ” YELLOW
» Q4 ” GREEN
» 45 » BLACK
» 6 » PINK
» 07 » SKY BLUE
» 8 » ORANGE
14 1DSP-2017-01 { STICKER LINE S RED
» 02 » BLUE
» 3 » YELLOW
n P4 “ GREEN
» 08 “ BLACK
» B ” PINK
» 7 ” XY BLUE
» 8 » ORANGE




25. PARTS LIST

(D-1/3)

SSDOHD
DOHOOE \

SRAE I
L]
K X

=

7 S ;
P00 \ CC0a | OO / DO o/wee@

PXE oo@@ be®  Heee Hoo®  Ceon

(1) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P



(:) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P

ITEM NO.

Il
DD 4 D D GO ~1 O 1 L) 1N =

—
(k]

—t
1=

-

16

—t
CF

PART NO.

DSP-G001
DSP-3002
DSP~0003
DSP-0004
DSP-0005
D5P-01060
DSP-0209
DSP-0500
DSP-0600-61
DSP-0600-02
DSP-0600-03
DSP-0600-04
DSP-0600-05
DSP-0600-06
DSP-0600-07
DSP-GE00-08
BSP-1009-01
DSP-100G-02
D3P-100¢-03
DSP-1000-04
DSP-1000-05
DSP-1000-06
DSP-1000-07
DSP~1000-08
DSP-2000-01
DSP-2000-02
bSP-2000-03
DSP-2000-04
DSP-2060-05
DSP-2000-06
DSP-2000-07
DSP-2000-08
DYN-0010
421-5800-225
421-6594-91
421-6709
421-7988-61
421-7937
421-7987
421-8408
421-7308~
421-847%-01
SGM-3450
SGM-2318
SGM-3751
SGM-2032
DSP-0011
600-6275-0500
601-6718
601-6932
601-6844-81600
601-6344-8020M

DESCRIPTION

JOINT HOLDER
WIRE COVER A
WIRE COVER B
TOWER SPACER
SIDE LID

(D-2/3)

NOTE

ASSY CONTROL TOWER

ASSY PTV

ASSY BILLBOARD
ASSY BILLBOARD
ASSY BILLBGARD

ASSY BILLBGARD

ASSY BILLBCARD
ASSY BILLBOARD
ASSY BILLBDARD
ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABJ
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY FRONT CABI
ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

ASSY REAR CABI

DENOMI PLATE

- ASSY OPTION PARTS

RED
BLUE
YELLCW
GREEN
BLACK
PINK
SKY BLUE
ORANGE
RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
BLACK
PINK
SKY BLUE
ORANGE
RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
BLACK
PINK
SKY BLUE
ORANGE

ORIGINAL SEAL DAYTONA

STICKER CERTIFI

CATE

STICKER SERVICE INSTIR ENG

STICKER SERIAL
STICKER EMI

STICKER ELEC SPEC
STICKER BLEC SPEC FOR TAIWAN

NUMBER

OTHERS
TAIWAN

DENOMINATION SHEET iGAME~

STICKER INSTR SUNLIGHT ENG

POLTHN COV 600 800X 800
POLYETHYLENE COVER 1000 1000 500
POLYETHYLENE COVER 900> 1100x1000
POLYETHYLENE COVER T50x1400X950

SIDE LID S

ASSY FiBER CABLE ¢ 5 0500CM
AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPE

AIR JOINT 10 PLUG

AIR TUBE ¢ 1C-BLACK-1600
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-Z20M




(1) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 8P | (D-3/3)

ITEM NO.

207
208

301
302
303
304
305
306
307

401
402
403
404
405
408
407
408

408

412
413
414
415
418
417
418
419
420
£21

PART NO.
601-6844-81050

(00-T00408-0B
000-T00416-0C
000-T00520-08
(30-000830-SB
030-000850-SB
050-F00500

060-F00800-0B
(68-552016-08

600-6448-44
600-6448-45
600-6448-46
600-6448-47
600-6448-48
600-6448-49
600-6448-54

601-6604-170
420-6124-06
SGM-2675
220-5381
SGM-4111
240-0068-01
540-0007-01
220-3373
220-5484
200-9297

200-5298

509-5566
514-5035-T000
514-5036-15000
DSP-0008
BSP-0007
DSP-0008
DSP-0009
DSP-0010
421-848¢
£21-8497

601-7861
601-8831
501-6083
601-7862

DESCRIPTION NOTE
AIR TUBE ¢ 10~BLACK-1030

M SCR TH BLK M4x8

M SCR TH CRM M4x 18

M SCR TH BLK M5x 20

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x50
FLG NUT M2

FLT WSHR BLK M8

FLT WSHR BLK 5.5-20% 1.8

WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 1-4
WIRE HARN AC200V SPLY 3-8
WIRE HARN STATES SiGNAL 1-4
WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 5-8
WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 1-4
WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 5-8
WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR

CARTON BOX 78

OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG
POLYETHYLERE BAG 240x 370

KEY MASTER FOR Z220-5380

KEY BAG

WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M3
WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M5
VOL CONT B-5K OHM

VOL CONT B-5K OHM

REMOTE CONTROLLER H For HITACEI
PROJECTOR

For MITSUBISHI
PROJECTOR

REMOTE CONTROLLER M

SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON SS-5GLT)
FUSE 6.4 ¢ x 30 7000mA 125V
FUSE 6. 4¢ x30 15000mA 125V
STICKER UPPER TV

STICKER TV SIDE L

STICKER TV SIDE R

STICKER F CaBI L

STICKER F CABI R

STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L
STICKER SIDE TV LOWER R

AIR JOINT 10-1/2

AIR JOINT 10-3/8

AIR JGINT

AIR REGULATER 3000 W/JOINT



(D-1/3)

(2) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P

i :

® QWQOOO@@Q FOOOND  DOOBOY
| DSHOCO | |

ey v

.
RN
™S

.H.Nll.q-.f s S . L.rll.._

v00d /| doew \ & o / @\

HOOE OB HOB® — OOOE

[nssie e




(2) TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P

ITEM NC.

=1 O U] o G2 0D

101

201

203
204
205
206
207
208

301
302

PART NO.

DSP-0001
bSP-0002
DSP-0003
DSP-0004
DSP-0005
DSP-016G0
[SP-0250
BSP-0300
DSP-060G-01
B3P-0800-02
DSP-0600-03
DSP-0600-04
DSP-1000-01
DSP-1000-02
DSP-1000-03
DSP-1000-04
BSP-2000-01
DSP-2000-02
DSP-2000-03
DSP-2000-04
DYN-0010
421-5800-226
421-6594-91
421-5709
421-7988-91
421-7987
421-7308~
421-8479-01
SGM-3430
SGM-2318
SGM-3791
SGM-2032
DSP-0011

600-6275-0500
601-6718
601-6932
601-6844-381050
6G1-6844-81600
601-6844-8020M

000-TO04GE-0B
000-T00416-CC
000-T00520-08
030-000830-5B
030-00C856-SB
050-F00500

060-F00800~08B
068-552016-0B

600-6448-44
600-6448-46

DESCRIPTION NOTE

JOINT HOLDER

WIRE COVER A

WIRE COVER B

TOWER SPACER

SIDE LID

ASSY CONTROL TOWER

ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P

ASSY PTV

ASSY BILLBOARD RED

ASSY BILLBOARD BLUE

ASSY BILLBOARD YELLOW
ASSY BILLBOARD GREEN

ASSY FRONT CABI RED

ASSY FRONT CABI BLUE

ASSY FRONT CABI YELLOW
ASSY FRONT CABI GREEN
ASSY REAR CABI RED

ASSY REAR CABI BLUE

ASSY REAR CABI YELLOW
ASSY REAR CABI GREEN
DENOMI PLATE

ORIGINAL SEAL DAYTCNA
STICKER CERTIFICATE
STICKER SERVICE INSTR ENG
STICKER SERIAL NUMBER
STICKER ELEC SPEC
DENOMINATION SHEET 1GAME~
STICKER INSTR SUNLIGHT ENG
POLTAN COV £00 > 900< €00
POLYETHYLENE COVER 1000>1000> 500
POLYETHYLENE COVER 900>1106>1000
POLYETHYLENE COVER 750 1400x 850
SIDE LID §

ASSY FIBER CABLE ¢35 0500CM
AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPE

AIR JOINT 10 PLUG

AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1050
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-1600
AIR TUBE ¢ 10-BLACK-20M

M SCR TH BLK M4 X3

M SCR TH CRM M4x 16

M SCR TH BLK M5x20

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x50
FLG NUT M5

FLT WSHR BLK M8

FLT WSHR BLK 5.5-20%1.6

WIRE HARN ACZ00V SPLY 1-4
WIRE HARN STATES SIGNAL 1-4

(D-2/3)



@ TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P (D-3/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
303 600-6448-48 WIRE HARN CCD INPUT 1-4
304 600-6448-54 WIRE HARN COMPRESSOR PWR
401 601-6804~70 CARTON BOX 70
402 420-6124-06 OWNERS MANUAL DAYTONA USA SP ENG
403 SGM-2675 POLYETHYLENE BAG 240x 370
404 220-5381 KEY MASTER FOR 220-5380
405 SGM-4111 KEY BAG
406 540-0009-01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M8
407 040-0007-01 WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M5
408 220-5373 VOL CONT B-3K OHM
220-0484 V0L CONT B-3K OHM
409 200-5297 REMOTE CONTROLLER H For HITACE]
PROJECTOR
200-5298 REMOTE CONTROLLER M For MITSUBISHI
PROJECTOR
412 509-5566 SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON SS-5GLT
413 514-5036-7000 FUSE 6.4¢ X 30 T000mA 125V
414 514-5036-15000 FUSE 6.4 ¢ %30 15000maA 125V
413 DSP-0006 STICKER UPPER TV
416 DSP-0007 STICKER TV SIDE L
417 pSP-0008 STICKER TV SIDE R
418 DSP-0009 STICKER F CABI L
419 DSP-0010 STICKER F CABI R
420 421-8496 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER L
421 421-8497 STICKER SIDE TV LOWER R
6G1-7861 AIR JOINT 10-1/2
601-6831 AIR JOINT 10-3/8
601-6083 AIR JOINT
801-7862 AIR REGULATER 3000 W/JOINT

—1i00—




(3) ASSY CONTROL TOWER (DSP-0100)

N e _\/253\ IR ¢
\U v, O DRV
N
o RS
.f/ ,"“‘ ‘.\': \.
’ JJ‘ \‘ ‘\\
Y Y
B e \\ \
—— !
NOONNNNNNY \ \
NANNN N \\\ \
NWNON N
L =3 L]
—_ @QQG;G;; é }

/ /
f/ {
Y, !
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-G110 ASSY CONTROL TOWER U
2 DSP-6140 ASSY CONTROL TOWER L
3 DSP-0180 ASSY BREAKER BOX
4 DSP-0101 WIRE HOLE LID
5 DSP-0102 CONNECT PLATE A
6 DSP-0103 CONNECT PLATE B
201 000-P00520-5 M SCR PE W/S M5x20
202 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5. 5-20x1.6
203 CO0-T00520-0B M SCE TH BLK M5x20
204 000-T00425-0B M SCR TH BLK MAX25
205 068-441516-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-1.6x%1.6

—101—



(D-1/2)

(@) ASSY CONTROL TOWER U (DSP-0110)

NOLLYIEI
INTAY'ID

NN

1=,
| o3

NOANNNANNNN

—102—




(:) ASSY CONTROL TOWER U (DSP-0110) {D-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 pSP-0111 CONTROL TOWER U

2 DSP-D112 SERYICE DOOR U

3 DSP~0113 EDGE GUARD

4 DSP-0114 HOLE GUARD

5 HN-1042X FAN BRET

] UP-1018 AIR VENT

7 DSP-0130 -ASSY SERVICE PANEL

8 DSP-4300 ASSY AMP BASE

g 220-5380 MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KBY

10 117-0062 PLATE LOCK RETAINER

11 DP-1148X LEG TNG
101 260-0011-02 AXTAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz
102 280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢21 -01 also accepiable.
103 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
201 000-T0G416-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x18
202 000-P0Q312-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x12
203 000-F0G516 M SCR FH M5x 16
204 000-P0G425-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x25
205 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.86
208 079-00G008 SCR NAIL TEH STNLS 1.5x16
207 011-FOG310 TAP SCR FH 3x10
301 600-6448-08 WIRE HARN FAN MOTOR U
302 B00-8448-13 WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER U
303 600-6448-21 WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY LAMP B
304 800-5448-22 WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY SW B
305 800-6448-23 WIRE HARN EXT PANEL SW B
306 B00-6448-42 WIRE HARN AMP PWR EXT

—103—



(0-1/2)

@ ASSY SERVICE PANEL (DSP-0130)

€02/

(5)

~

—104—




(5) ASSY SERVICE PANEL (DSP-0130) ©-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 PSP-0131 SERVICE PANEL
2 DSP-0132 PANEL STICKER
3 DSP-0133 PANEL LID
4 DSP-0134 HINGE GUARD
5 DSP-0135 LOCK BRET
8 DSP-0136 LOCK BRKT HOLDER
101 509-5255-R SW PUSH BUTTON W/L (MS-730)
102 509-5395-YE SW PUSH BUTTON MR 12V YELLOW
103 508-5624 ROTARY SW 4P (SRF114-2)
104 509-5347 KEY SW DS-770 2P No302
i05 509-5506 TOGGLE SW
106 509-5348 SW PUSH RED (ABGD41ON-R)
107 220-5347 KEY FOR DS-770 2P No.302
108 220-5219 RHEQ STAT 100 OHM 10W (RVF10L 20F)
109 210-5138 PHONE JACK (MJ-185LP)
116 601-7782 KNOB K-54
111 601-7788 KNOB (K-5475 MT30)
112 310-5029-F2¢ SUMITUBE F F20MM ¢ 4
113 280-5009 CORD CLAMP ¢ 21 -01 also acceptable.
114 280-0425 CORD CLAMP ¢ 10
115 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
116 250-5247 SPRING HINGE 38
201 000-P00306-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
202 050-F00300 FLG NUT M3
203 (50-F00400 FLG. RUT M4
301 500-6448-24 WIRE HARN MIC VOL
302 600-6448-25 WIRE HARN MIC
303 600-6448-26 WIRE HARN ENTRY LAMP
304 600-6448-27 WIRE EARN ENTRY SW
305 800-6448-28 WIRE HARN PANEL SW
306 600-6448-29 WIRE HARN PANEL SW GND

—105—



(D-1/2)

(6) ASSY CONTROL TOWER L (DSP-0140)

—106—




(:) ASSY CONTROL TOWER L (DSP-0140) (D-2/2)

1TEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0141 CONTROL TOWER L
2 DSP-0142 SERVICE DOOR L
3 HN-1042X FAN BRKT
4 UP-1018 AIR VENT
) DSP-4400 ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER
6 DSP-4500 ASSY TOWER ELEC
7 DSP-0170 ASSY CONNECTOR PANEL
101 260-0011-02 AXTAL FLOW FAN AC100Y 50-6CHz
102 280-5009 CCRD CLAMP @21 -01 also acceptable.
103 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
104 601-6151-01 CASTER
201 000-P0O525-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x25
202 000-PO0O312-W M SCR PE W/FS M3x 12
203 000-T00416-0B M SCR TE BLK Mdx 15
204 000-P00425-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x 25
205 068-441516 FLT WSHR 4. 4-16X1. 6
206 011-F0G319 TAP SCR FH 3x10
301 600-6448-07 WIRE HARN FAN AC
302 600-6448-09 WIRE HARN EXT DC
303 800-6448-18 WIRE HARN BXT ENTRY LAMP A
304 500-6448-18 WIRE HARN EXT ENTRY SW A
305 600-6448-20 WIRE HARN EXT PANEL SW A
306 600-6448-3€ WIRE HARN EXT AC100V
307 600-6448-35 WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER L
308 600-6443-63 WIRE HARN AC200V EXT

—107—



(7) ASSY CONNECTOR PANEL (DSP-0170)

beer — =
—

1®
1o
=

— ,/’ !’ .
@ | \ ‘ / f B
9. o M o e/ oic
"L cCD |NP'UT ' ) COMMUN]CA’TION . l
= o o o
B
| 5 MONITOR OUTPUT | sPeABe
ol | = \:\
|

—

()
Ok

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0171 CONNECTOR BRKT
2 421-8710 STICKER CONNECTOR PANEL DSP
101 211-5511 CONN BNC EXT PNL
102 801-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
301 600-5448-31 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 1, 2
302 600-6448-32 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 3, 4
303 600-6448-33 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 5, 6
304 600-6448-34 WIRE HARN 10P PANEL 7, 8
305 600-6448-38 WIRE HARN SPEAKER OUT
306 600-6448-40 WIRE HARN CCD IN
307 £00-5448-41 WIRE HARN CCD OUT
308 600-6448-43 WIRE HARN SPOTLIGHT OUT
309 500-6448-64 WIRE HARN AC200V CQUT

—108—




ASSY BREAKER BOX (DSP-0180)

T |

SECTION A-A
— )
F i_/"’/\?j
E A" N
2 )
A L e
i : f
I : RN
J ' ’_,_./"/@.1/’
2: o
l Io
/
y « g e
SECTION 8.8 B
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTICN NOTE
1 BSP-0190 ASSY BREAKER BASE AC110V AREA
DSP-0190-01 ASSY BREAKER BASE ¢ 1 240V AC240V AREA
DSP-0180-02 ASSY BREAKER BASE ¢ 1 220V AC220V AREA
2 DSP-018&1 BREAKER BOX
2 DP-1167 TNG LEG
101 220-53R0 MAG LOCX MASTER W/0 KEY
201 050-FOG800 FLG NUT M8 $=12

—108—



-1/

(3) ASSY BREAKER BASE (DSP-0190)

©

\\\

‘'siioyyxed KJel yses ayy ul 'o3d ‘BUTIIM Ol ST 913y} By} 2Ins ey
@mﬂw
7 \\\\\\w\\\\ 7

b1

3 oy g

-
(T""‘]f\l
v

N
el !
= /@ q v
oiEE

.
G0ty

" v_iL co) @@D

—110—




(:) ASSY BREAKER BASE (DSP-0190) 0-2/D)

ITEM NO.
1

101
102
103
104
105
1G6
107
108
109
110
111

201
202
203
204

301
302
303
304
305
3¢
307
308

PART NO.
DSP-0191

117-9270
214-0191
450-5082
450-5120
512-5036
512-5037
601-T783
280-5126
280-5009
280-0419
§01-04€0

011-T03512
011-T03516
011-T03525
011-F00310

600-6448-5
600-6448-56
600-6448-57
600-5448-58
606-6448-59
600-6448-60
600-6448-61
600-6448-62

DESCRIPTION NOTE
BREAKER BASE

TERMINAL 1004 3P (ML-6835)
RELAY SOCKET (SR2P-06B)

MAGNET CONTACT SC-03 AC220V 1A
TIMER RELAY GT3W-A11AF20
CIRCUIT BREAKER 60A (BBC3502)
MOTOR BREAKER 3. TKW (BBM316)
FIXED SPRING (SFA-202)

CORD CLAMP ¢ 25

CORD CLAMP @21 -01 also accepiable.
HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

TAP SCR TH 3.5%12
TAP SCR TH 3.5X16
TAP SCR TH 3.5X% 25
TAP SCR FH 3% 10

WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 1
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 2
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 3
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE 4
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE HARN BREAKER BASE
WIRE EARN BREAKER BASE 8

-1 T

—111—



O-1/23

ASSY OPTION PARTS (DSP-0200)

—{12—

A i
i o a ﬂ. / __ o
/i . g N L .
/L ot \.w\::.ia\mft.-xni,i.-iirl}E.r..c.--..! e i m

/
Y@@ SO O OO

NS




ASSY OPTION PARTS (DSP-0200)

ITEM NO.

G O L0 DO

101
102
103

201
202
203
204
205

301
302
304

PART NO.

DSP-0201
DSP-0202
DSP-0203
DSP-0204
pSP-0205
BSP-0210

200-5255
601-6583
601-6582

000-T00412-0B
011-T03512
011-F00312
030-600830-SB
060-F00800-0B

600-6448-50
600-6448-51
600-6448-53

DESCRIPTION NOTE

CRT FIX BRKT R
CRT FIX BRKT L
WIRE DUCT

DUCT COVER A
DUCT COVER B
ASSY SPEAKER

TV 25 TYPE 15K
TIE BELT HOLDER
PLASTIC TIEBELT 4.8x 133

M SCR TH BLK M4x12
TAP SCR TH 3.9x12

TAP SCR FH 3% 12

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
FLT WSHR BLK M8

WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 1-2

WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 3-4
WIRE HARN SPEAKER

—113—

(D-2/2)



(@D ASSY SPEAKER (DSP-0210)

V4
J—
MASSIVE
JAPAN
. T
/
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0211 SP MOUNT BRKT
101 130-5105 SPEAKER BOX QE-300

—114—




(2 ASSY SPOT LIGHT (DSP-0220)

ITEM NO.
1
101
102
103
104

201

@] O
DIF' 2
O e il
N
O
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
DSP-0221 RAIL MOUNT BRKT
914-0179-01 PWR SPLY DUCT 0IM SILVER
214-0180 SPOT LIGHT 85W SILVER
390-5455 HALOGEN LAMP 85W
601-7110 BAN DOOR

000-P00412-W

M SCR PH W/FS M4x12

—115—



@ AsSY BANNER (DSP-0230)

Eé:j

o
o]
)
Ly
-
8|
0
°
®

d! UEGEOUOU Eil

i

9 -] a o o o & ] o o & é
i 1 i i ""1'E§ — ak Y
N i Y\ f
\ i \ \
\O \ i
o DNy @C‘@@
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0231 FRAME BRACKET
2 DSP-0232 JOINT PIPE
3 DSP-0233 CORNER PIPE
4 DSP-0234 PIPE &
5 DSP-0235 PIFE B
6 DSP-0236 BIG BANNER
T DSP-0237 SPRING HOOK
8 DSP-0238 POLE BRACKET
g SLC-0006 FLT WASHER 8.4-20%2
101 601-7856 HOLDER RING
201 030-000616-58 HEX BLT W/S BLK M&8x 16
202 060-F0CE00-0B FLT WSHR BLK MS
203 030-000820-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x20

—116—




D-1/2)

(4 ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P (DSP-0250)

—117—

e L, Y - Y i ; ...:_.ww.JL
= e ey ree=m [ |
= ol —1 .=

= = i =) |
|
i !
i . . : —d
i / A
_ / A
“ H_ﬁi[ / o m . e
_ i |
_ - —_ el

@@

@@@

\

@oo ) oo@




ASSY OPTION PARTS 4P (DSP-0250) ©-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0201 CRT FIX BRKT R
2 DSP-0202 CRT FIY BRKT L
3 DSP-0203 WIRE DUCT
4 DSP-0204 DUCT COVER A
5 DSP-0205 DUCT COVER B
6 DSP-0210 ASSY SPEAKER
101 200-5255 TV 95 TVPE 15K
102 601-6583 TIE BELT HOLDER
103 601-6582 PLASTIC TIEBELT 4. 8188
201 000-T00412-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 12
202 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5X 12
203 011-F00312 TAP SCR FH 3% 12
204 030-000830-S3 HEX BLT W/S BLK M8 30
205 060-F00800-0B FLT ¥SHR BLK M8
301 600-6448-50 WIRE HARN CCD OUTPUT 1-2
302 600-6448-65 WIRE HARN SPEAKER 4P

—118—




@ ASSY BANNER 4P (DSP-0260)

T gam, ® ®
/
i 4@ ! ! t I l f T / T =
| : | i
= ’ = by
1 ?‘\\ ! [= i
) =gy= = === = == =,
' N N il
L M|
\ \ i
OB O] ® OB
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0231 FRAME BRACKET
2 DSP-0232 JOINT PIPE
3 DSP-0233 CORNER PIPE
4 DSP-0234 PIPE A
5 DSP-0239 BANNER 4P
6 DSP-D237 SPRING HOOK
7 DSP-0238 PQLE BRACKET
8 SLC-0006 - FLT WASHER 8.4-25%2
101 601-7856 HOLDER RING
201 (30-000616-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK MEx 18
202 080-FO0G0D-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6
203 030-000820-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x20

—119—



ASSY CCD CAMERA (DSP-0400) ©-1/2)

—120—




@© ASSY CCD CAMERA (DSP-0400)

ITEM NO.

O CY ~1 Ty A QO DD

101

201
202
203
204
205

301

PART NO.

DSP-0401
DSP-04C2
DSP-0403
DSP-0404
DSP-0405
DSP-0406
DSP-0407
D5P-0408
DSP-0409
DSP-0410
DSP-0411
DSP-0412
DSP-0413
YRF-0411

601-7117

000-T00406-0B
000-TG0412-0B
000-PO0308-W
000-P0O0408-W
050-F00300

600-6447-86

DESCRIPTION NOTE

PILLAR BASE
PILLAR JOINT
UNIT BASE
HOLDER BASE
CAMERA HOLDER
UNDER COVER
CAMERA COVER R
CAMERA COVER L
ORNAMENT BLOCK
ORNAMENT PLATE
CAMERA COVER F
FRONT COVER
ACRYL PLATE
INSULATCR PAPER

CCD CAMERA W/LENS

M SCR TH BLK M4 x5
M SCR TH BLK M4x12
M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
M SCR PH W/FS M4x8
FLG NUT M3

WIRE HARN CCD

—121—

(D-2/23



@D AsSY PTV (DSP-0500) (0-1/2)

1101

i Sovtwyw I |
= =

) 0B

[ oot AL |

—122—




ITEM NO.

O s LS D e

101

201
202
203
204
209

301
302

@D ASSY PTV (DSP-0500)

PART NO.

DSP-0501
DSP-0502
SP-0503
DSP-0550
MGL-1150

2060-5264
200-5265

000-F00414
000-P00516-W
000-T00520-0B
(G0G-T00525-0B
011-P03512

600-6447-87
800-6447-67

DESCRIPTION

TOP HOLDER BRKT
S1DE HOLDER BRKT
MASK HOLDER

ASSY JOINT BOX
ASSY MASK

PROJECTION DISPLAY S0H 24K
PROJECTION DISPLAY 50M 24K

M SCR FH M4x14

M SCR PH W/FS M5x 16
M SCR TH BLK M5x20
M SCR TH BLK M5x25
TAP SCR PH 3.5x12

WIRE HARN PTV RGB
WIRE HARN PTY AC

—123—

(D-2/2)

NOTE



ASSY JDINT BOX (DSP-0550)

3\ 1\ 2 I
‘ N4/ ) 4 4
,-/ /
; .’;,l /
T o 0.
I ] - ]
_L a L] - o o J
™ .
@\"‘*-}- .
] h
- J L]
- f - -
:J \ ; L
‘\,\ |
AN
\\
ITEM NC. PART RO, DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0551 JOINT BRKT UPPER
2 DSP-0552 HOOK BRKT R
3 DSP-0553 HOOK BRKT L
4 DSP-0554 JOINT BRKT SIDE R
5 DSP-0555 JOINT BRKT SIDE L
6 DSP-0556 JOINT BRKT MIDDLE
7 D3P-0557 JOINT BRKT LOWER
101 280-5169 CORD CLAMP TL-20S
T 201 000-PO0408-W M SCR PE W/FS M4 %3
202 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x8
203 050-F00500 FLG NUT M5
301 600-6447-84 WIRE HARN EARTH PTV BRKT

—124—




@9 ASSY MASK (MGL-1150)

N2
O
b /\
- )
C)Vei
' 3
__________________ o kY ¥ E
E
i I T 1
v
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 MGL-1102 TV MASK
2 MGL-1151 SLIT PLATE
3 MGL-1152 MASK SIDE HOLDER
201 012-F00408-0B TAP SCR FH BLK 4x8
202 000-F00410 M SCR FH M4 xi0

—125—



O-1/2)

218131885 |2

1000905

™H bivd

€0 ASSY BILLBOARD~ (DSP-0600~)

—126—




@0 ASSY BILLBOARD~ (DSP-0600~) 0-2/2)

Except for Item No 8 the composition of DSP-0600 ~ parts is in common for ali of the

Seats. The Part No of Item No. 8 has the Mo of each Seat suffixed, and the description

has each Seat’s color name suffixed.

EXAMPLE: The part No. of Iiem No 8 for Seat No 1 is referred to as 423-0226-01. znd the
description as BILLBOARD PLATE EED.

TTEM NO. PART RO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0601 WOODEN BILLBOARD BOX
2 DSP-0602 SIDE EDGE COVER
3 DSP-0603 CORNER EDGE
4 DSP-0604 NUT PLATE 2-M8
5 D5P-0605 AC CONNECT PLATE
6 BYN-2115 NUT PLATE M8
T UP-1018 AIR VENT
8 423-0226~ BILLBOARD PLATE ~
101 396-5450 XENON FLASH 4. 5W
102 Z14-0123 BULB SOCKET E-26 i -
103 390-5538-305D ASSY FL30W SD W/CONN HIGH — isczi(:>'tfzg\€55} Egi:j (} 21
104 801-5513 CUTLET AC FASTON 187 TYPE
105 209-0032 CONN CLOSED END
108 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
107 280-5009 CCRD CLAMP ¢ 21
108 €01-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
201 000-T00520-03 M SCR TH BLK M5x20
202 000-P00420-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x 20
203 000-P00423-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x 25
204 011-PG0320 TAP SCR PH 3x20
205 011-T00312 TAP SCR TH 3x12
206 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3%x10
301 600-6447-68 WIRE HARN BILLBOARD AC
302 500-6447-63 WIRE HARN EXT BILLBOARD AC
303 600-5447-70 WIRE HARN FL
304 600-5447-T1 WIRE HARN EXT FLASH
305 600-6447-72 WIRE HARN EXT FLASH L
306 600-6447-73 WIRE HARN EXT FLASH R
307 600-6447-74 WiRE HARN FLASH LAMP

—127—



D-1/2)

@) ASSY FRONT CABl ~ (DSP-1000~)

¢ Yt Y
.= N“j

4
/ :
s -
S
\

I
A

S ﬁ@

—128—

A : % 300 " .
¥ [ G T AR . oo~
M. ‘ﬂ\\\ i " oW -
W < = A “ s -
@\ = % 1210 - Wwo-
@ el &y l\ke HOTIAN . B
w _ _Nr | - E ¥ “ wo-

\ / ! ._Mf, 00 V) 1083 JSSY | MFODA <650

: “ N HOI4RIS30 O LV

o

7
u-

_ﬁ_, ,




@) ASSY FRONT CABI ~ (DSP-1000~) (0-2/2)

Except for Item Nos. 4 and 5, the composition of DSP-1000 ~ paris is in common for all

of the Seats. The Part Nos. of Item Nos. 4 and 5 have the applicable No of each Seat

suffixed, and the description has each Seat’s color name suffixed.

EXAMPLE: The part No of Item Mo 4 for Seai No 2 is referred to as DSP-1017-02, and the
description as SPEAKER COVER R BLUE.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-1001 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT
2 DSP-1015 SPEAKER BRKT
3 DSP-1016 CONN BRKT
4 DSP-1017~ SPEAKER COVER R ~
5 DSP-1018~ SPEAKER COVER L ~
6 DSP-1019 AC UNIT
7 DSP-1021 SW UNIT
8 DSP-1022 JOINT BRKT
9 DSP-1023 ADAPTOR HOLDER
10 DSP-1024 CONT PNL HOLDER
11 DSP-1025 AIR JOINT BRKT
12 DSP-0400 ASSY CCD CAMERA
13 DSP-4000 ASSY PWR SPLY
14 DSP-4100 ASSY BLEC
15 DSP-4200 ASSY SHIELD CASE
16 DYN-1300 ASSY ACCEL § BRAKE
17 DYN-12002 ASSY CONT PNL TWIN ENG
18 421-6526 STICKER ON OFF
19 253-5366 CASH BOX
20 £21-7020 STICKER CAUTION FORK
21 £22-0503-01 PLAY INSTR SH DSP ENG
101 136-5096 SPEAKER BOX SERVO
102 280-0425 CORD CLAMP ¢ 10 o Iy
103 601-6718 AIR JOINT 10-10 P TYPB o 0
104 601-6844-81450 AIR TUBE & 10-BLACK-1450 \(<i\\- oY
105 §01-6935 ATR JOINT 10-10 TU-TYPE — 6“@ .
201 000-P00412-W M SCR PH W/FS M&X 12 ¥
202 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4X 16
203 000-P00425-W M SCR PH W/FS M&x 25
204 600-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 20
205 000-PO0512-W M SCR PH W/FS M5 12
206 000-P00520- M SCR PH W/FS M5X20
207 000-P00530-S M SCR PH /S M5x 30
208 000-T00520-0B M SCR TH BLK M5 20
209 008-B00830~0B THP PRF SCR BH BLK M8 30
210 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5% 12
211 030-000830-SB REX BLT W/S BLK MSx 30
212 032-000530 WING BLT M5x 30
213 050-F00500 FLG NUT M5
214 060-500500 SPR WSHR 5
215 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
216 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5.5-20X 1.6
301 600-6447-56 WIRE HARN SPRAKER L

—129—



(D-1/3)

€2) ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001)

¥ .LiYd Jo syressq [

DO @
&

—130—




€2 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001) (0-2/4)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-1002 WOODEN FRONT CABINET
2 DSP-1003 SIDE DOOR A
3 DSP-1004 SIDE DOOR B
4 DSP-1005 SERVICE DOOR
3 DSP-1006 STEP GUARD
6 BSP-1007 FOOT REST
7 DSP-1008 - GUARD PLATE
8 bSP-1009 GUIDE PLATE
9 DSP-1010 JOINT PIFE
10 DSP-1011 PIPE BRKT
11 DSP-1012 CONT PNL BRKT
12 DSP-1013 CLAMP BASE
13 DSP-1014 MOTOR BRKT
14 UCQ-1015 ADJUST PLATE
135 UCQ-1016 ADJUST BRACKET
16 GPD-1013 STOPPER BRACKET
17 ‘ DYN-2115 NUT PLATE M8
13 DYN-2208 SPZAKER BRKT
19 SCR-100¢8 NUT PLATE FOR CASTER
20 ARC-1006 LEG BRACKET
21 HN-1042X FAN BRKT
22 UP-1013 AIR VENT
23 DP-1148X LKG TNG
24 117-0062 PLATE LOCK RETAINER
25 117-5098 TNG RETAINER PLATE
26 117-5233 PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
27 601-5699% LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16X% 75
28 105-5108X METER BRACKET
29 105-5169 LOCK BRACKET W
30 105-5172 CRUTE PLATE DOUBLE For 220-5128~ oaly.
105-5173 CHUTE PLATE MARS MARS TYPE
31 DP-1167 TNG LKG
NOT USED MARS TYPE
33 421-7501-02 STICKER 6. 3V 0. 104
NOT USED _ MARS TYPE
101 130-5097 SPEAKER BOX SUPER WOOFER
102 220-5380 MAG LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY
103 220-5412 MAG CNTR W/CONN
220-5217 MAG CNTR 6BIG DCi2V MARS TYPE
104 220-3128~ ASSY COIN CEUTE 2DOOR ~
220-5374 DOUBLE DOOR FRAME W/CASH DOOR MARS TYPE
105 250-5011 SUPER CLAMP (TAKIGEN C-137)
106 260-0011-02 AXTAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60CHz
107 350-2318 SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR 1W (YOKOGAWA SM-CBA1S)
108 601-6224 CASTER ¢ 75
109 260-0037 FAN ¢74 d6
110 200-0023 CONN CLOSED END
111 280-041% HARNESS LUG
112 280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢ 15
113 280-5009 CCRD CLAMP ¢21 -01 alsc acceptable.
114 §01-0480 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

—131—



@2 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001) (D-3/4)

ITEM NO.

115
116

201
202
203
204
209
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
319
315
317
318
318
320
321
322
323

324

PART NO.

310-5025-F20
220-35046-91

000-POO312-W
000~POO408-W
000-P0OO412-W
000-P00416-W
000-PO0O420-W

000-T00416-0B
000-700425-0B

000-F00408
000-P0O0516-W
011-700312
030-000620-5

030-000830-SB
030-00083C-SB
031-000625-CB

050-F00600C
050-H01800
060-F008600

060~F00800~0B

079-000008
028-C00406-P
011-F00312

600-6447-13
600-6447-14
600-6447-15
600-6447-17
600-6447-20
600-6447-23
600-6447-27
600-6447-49
800-6447-41
600-5447-44
600-8447-53
600-6447-54
606-6447-58
600-644T-59
BO0-6447-T8
600-6447-79
600-6447-81
600-6447-82
600-6447-83
600-6447-85
500-6447-88
600-6447-89
600-5455-01
600-6455-04
600-6455-03

DESCRIPTION NOTE
SUMITUBE F F2OMM ¢ 4
MAGNETIC LOCK W/KEYS

NOT USED MARS TYPE

M SCR PH W/FS M3x12
M SCR PH W/FS Mdx§
M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
M SCR PH W/FS M4x 16
M SCR PH W/FS M4Ax 20
M SCR TH BLK M4x16

M SCR TH BLK M4 x25

M SCR PH M{X8

M SCR PH W/FS M5x16
TAP SCR TH 3x12

HEX BLT W/S M&x20
HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x 30
HEX BLT W/S BLK M3x 30
CRG BLT BLK M§x25
FLG NUT M6

HEX NUT M16

FLT WSHR M6

FLT WSHR BLK M8

SCR NAIL THH STNLS 1.5X%16
SET SCR CH CUP P M4x§
TAP SCR FH 3% 12

WIRE HARN EXT SOUND VCL

WIRE HARN EXT VALVE F

WIRE HARN EXT LEADER LAMP SIG
WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER -

WIRE HARN EXT SOUND BD DC
WIRE HARN EXT WOOFER

WIRE HARN EXT SOUND

WIRE HARN EXT ACCEL & BRAKE
WIRE HARN EXT SSR BD DC

WIRE HARN EXT COIN CHUTE
WIRE HARN EXT AC FOR ELEC A
WIRE HARN EXT AC FOR ELEC B
WIRE HARN WOOFER

WiRD HARN EXT MAIN AC

WIiRE HARN EARTH CCD

WIRE HARN EARTH TO REAR

WIRE HARN EARTH FLAME

WIRE BARN EARTH FAN

WIRE HARN EARTH CASTER L
WIRE HARN FAN MOTOR

WIRE HARN EARTH METER

WIRE HARN EARTH SW UNIT

WIRE HARN COIN CHUTE DOOR TWIN For 220-5128~ only.
WIRE HARN MARS MS-111 MARS TYPE
WIRE HARN EARTH

—132—




€2 ASSY SUB CABI FRONT (DSP-1001)

ITEM NC.

PART NO.

600-6455-07
HN-1050
109-0045-91
105-5201

600-6455-06

DESCRIPTION

WIRE HARN METER GND BK
SPACER RING

KEY HOLDER

MAGNET LOCK BRKT FOR ASAHI

WIRE HARN METER GND WH

—133—

(D-4/4)

NCTE

L Ror 220-5128~ only.

MARS TYPE



€3 AC UNIT (DSP-1019)

ITEM NO.
1
2
3

101
102
103
164
105

301
302
303
304
303

)

:
/

(o)
]/

=
7,/

- JCIRCUIT

PROTECTOR

PART NO.

DSP-1020
421-8202
421-17468-01

280-0417
50%-5234
512-5033-10000
310-5028-F20
601-0460

600-6447-02
§00-6447-03
§00-5447-75
BCG-6447-T6
600-6447-77

¥y

DESCRIPTICN NOTR

AC BRKT
STICKER EARTE MARK
STICKER C.P. W/PIC

TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK
SW TOGGLE 25A

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 10000mA
SUMITUBE F F20MM

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

WIRE HARN MAIN SW

WIRE HARN C.P.

WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT 1P =
WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT 3P

WIRE HARN EARTH AC UNIT 6P

—134—




€d sw UNIT (DSP-1021)

N
——
=)
—

O SPEAKER SERVICE TEST o
SUPER
WOOFER 2HET0
"Q
' \
\\\
7 )
/ \
\
, N
@ L)
ITEM NO. PART NE. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 BVN-1024 SWICH BRACKET
2 421-8700 STICKER SW UNIT DSP
g1 220-5179 VOL CONT B-5K (HM
ig2 509-5028 SW PB iM
103 501-0042 KNOB 22MM
104 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM ¢ 4
105 801-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
301 800-6363-70 WIRE HARN SOUND VOL
302 §00-6447-90 WIRE HARN SW UNIT

—135—




@ ASSY CONT PNL TWIN (DYN-12002) O-1/2)

TORQUE 200kgfem

@CK
®q

—136—




¢ ASSY CONT PNL THWIN (DYN-12002) (0-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DYN-1201 STEERING WEEEL
2 DYN-1209 HANDLE COLLAR
3 DYN-1210 STEERING EMBLEM
4 DYN-1212 CONTROL PANEL BRXT TWIN
5 DYN-1214-01 CONTROL PANEL COVER ENG
5 DYN-1222 SHIFT COVER A
7 DYN-1223 SHIFT COVER B
8 DYN-1250 ASSY HANDLE MECHA
9 DYN-2150Y ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER
10 PYN-1290 ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON TWIN
11 OuT-202% SPACER
12 DYN-1224 SPL BLT M3
101 130-5112 TWEETER 30BM 2W ¢35
102 601-0450 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
103 280-3009 CORD CLAMP ¢21 -01 also acceptable.
104 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 060-F00800 FLT WSHR M8
202 160-500800 SFR WSHR M8
203 05C-HO0800 HEX NUT MS
204 008-T00508-0C TMP PRF SCR TH CRM M5x 8
205 000-T00416-0C M SCR TH CRM M4 15
206 000-P0O0412-W M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
207 000-T00412-0B M SCR TH BLK Mdx12
208 000-P00308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
301 600-6373-33 WIRE HARN EXT TWEETER
302 800-6373-45 WIRE HARN EXT SHIFT
303 600-6373-46 WIRE HARN VIRTUAL BUTTON

—137—



D-1/3)

@6 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250)

{

—138—




@9 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250) (0-2/3)

ITEM NC. PART NC. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DYN-1251 HANDLE BASE
yA DYN-1252 BASE LID
3 DYN-1253 HANDLE SHAFT
4 DYN-1254 DRIVE PULLEY
5 DYN-1255 HANDLE PULLEY
6 DYN-1256 CLUTCH PULLEY A
7 DYN-1257 - CLUTCH PULLEY B
3 DYN-1258 MOTOR BRACKET
9 DYN-1259 CLUTCH BRACKET
10 DYN-1260 TENSIONER BRACKET
11 DYN-1261 VR BRACKET -
12 DYN-1262 SWING ARM SHAFT
13 DYN-1263 GUIDE HOLDER A
14 DYN-1264 GUIDE HOLDER B
15 DYN-1265 STCPPER RUBBER
16 DYN-1266 STGPPER BOLT
i7 DYN-1267 HOUSING
18 DYN-1268 SPRING HOOK
15 DYN-1269 EXT SPRING
20 DYN-1270 STOPPER KEY
21 DYN-1272 - SPACER RING
22 DYN-1273 SWING ARM
23 BVG-1221 GEAR HOLDER
24 BVG-1340 FLT WSHR 8. 1-12x2
25 BVG-1341 FLT WSHR 4. 1-12x2
26 SLC-1130 ADJUST RING
27 SLC-1141X WHITE CaM
28 SOR-2112 BEARING SHAFT
25 SOR-2113 SPACER
30 SOR-2115 KEY 9%10
31 DYN-1274 GUARD BRKT
101 100-5018 BALL BEARING ¢8 (NSK 6087%Z)
102 100-5112 BEARING ¢ 17 (NSK §003ZZ)
103 100-5041 BEARING (NSK P888Z1)
104 220-5373 YOL CONT B~5K OHM
104 220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OEM
105 350-5235 MOTOR ACLO0V 1250/1550rpm W/H
105 350-5294 MOTOR AC100V 60W
106 §01-5172 GEAR 48
107 601-6955 GEAR 64
108 601-7487 TIMING BELT (15C 5% 350)
105 601-7488 TIMING BELT (10C sM 7303
118 601-7489 PARTICLE CLUTCH BRAKE
11 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F20MM
112 601-04860 PLASTIC TiE BELT 100mm
114 209-0023 CONN CLOSED END SMALL TYPE.
201 020-000410-1Z HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 07 M4x10
202 020-000512-HZ HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M5x 12
203 060-500400 SPR WSHR M4
204 060-500500 SPR WSHR Mo

—139—



ASSY HANDLE MECHA (DYN-1250)

ITEM NO.

2017
208
209
216
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
225

301
302
303

PART NC.

000-PG0408-W
000-PO0412-W
000-P00416-8§
000-POO508-W

060-F00600
060-F00800
065-E00700
068-441616

028-400308-P
028-400408-P

050-U00500
050-H00600
050-U00800

000-P00408-5

#0G-P00310
060-F00300
06¢-300300
050-U0060¢C

600-6363-64
600-6363-65
600-6363-85

DESCRIPTION

M SCR PH W/FS M4 X8

M SCR PH W/FS Méx 12

M SCR PH W/S M4x 16

M SCR PH W/FS M5x8

FLT WSER M6

FLT WSER M8

B RING TMM

FLT WSHR 4.4-16X1.6

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3x8
SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M4 x8
U NUT Mo -

EEX NUT M6

U NUT M8

M SCR PH W/S M4x38

M SCR PH M3x 10

FLT WSHR M3

SPR WSHR M3

U NUT M6

WIRE HARN HANDLE MECHA

- WIRE HARN STEERING

WIRE HARN EARTH HANDLE MECHA

—140—

(D-3/3)

NCTE




@) ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON TWIN (DYN-1290)

E |1 | I
H

T I T T3 1T 1T T
i i

dﬁﬁwﬁJ
& 9 ® B

(RED) (BLUE) (YELLOW) (GREEN)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 DYN-1291 VR BUTTGN BRKT

2 171-64788 PC BD LIGHTING SWx3
101 212-5205-12 CONN JST M 1ZP RTA
102 209-5560-Y PB SW W/L 6V IL Y YELLOW
103 206-3561-R PB SW W/L 6V 5L R RED
104 o08-5061-3 PB SW W/L 6V 5L § BLUE
105 50(9-5561-Y PB SW W/L 6V 5L Y YELLOW
106 509-5561-G PB SW W/L 6V 5L G GREEN

—141—



©-1/2)

ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER (DYN-2150Y)

—142—




S—_—

ASSY 4 SPEED SHIFTER (DYN-2150Y)

ITEM NO.

D OO =1 Ty U1 = ) DD

208
207
208
209
210
211
212

301
302

PART NO.

DYN-2151Y
DYN-2152
DYN-2153
DYN-2154%
DYN-2155X
DYN-2158
DYN-2157
D¥YN-2158X
DYN-2159
DYN-2160
DYN-2163
DYN-2164X
DYN-2165
DYN-2166
DYN-2167
DYN-2169X
DYN-2170
DYN-2171
DYN-2172X
DYN-2174
DYN-2175
DYN-2176
DYN-2177
DYN-2178

100-5041
100-5176
509-5556
601-0460
280-5009
280-5251
601-6231-B0OT0

000-P00514-W
¢30-000620-S
060-F00600
000-P0O0308-W
000-PCO412-W
000-PGO416-W
000-P00212
060-F00200
060-500200
018-P00306-F
010-P00408-F
000-F0C408

600-6363-T5
600-6363-89

DESCRIPTION
SHIFT KNOB

SHAFT CASE FRONT
SHAFT CASE REAR

FRONT BASE
REAR BASE
UPPER BASE
UPPER COVER
ROLLER BRKT
COLLAR ¢ 16
ROLLER SHAFT

RUBBER RING 80
RUBBER STOPPER
. SW BRKT A

SW BRKT B
NUT PLATE M2
SLIDE PLATE
COLLAR ¢4
CCLLAR ¢38
BOTTCGM PLATE
RUBBER CASE

RUBBER CASE LID
CENTERING BLOCK
RUBBER BLOCK L
RUBBER BLOCK S

BEARING (NSK F6887Z)

DERURIN BEARING ¢ 26

SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON SS-5GLT)
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21

SELF MOUNT TIE 2.5

EDGING NEW TYPE

M SCR PH W/FS M5x14
HEX BLT W/S M6%20

FLT WSHR M6

M SCR PH W/FS M3%8
M SCR PH W/FS MAx1Z
M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
M SCR PH M2Xx 12

FLT WSHR M2
SPR WSHR M2

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3Xx6
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M4 %3
M SCR FH M4 X8

WIRE HARN SHIFT MECHA
WIRE HANR EARTH SEIFT MECHA

(D-2/2)

NOTE

-01 also acceptable.



©-1/2

@ ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-1300)




ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (DYN-1300)

ITEM NO.

e e el e T el
Oy QN GO B = CD WD 00 = O G E GO 0I DD BRI

—
-~

ot
]

101
101
102
103
104
105
106

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

301
302

PART NO.

DYN-1301
BVG-1402
D¥N-1306
BVG-1403
D¥N-1307
BVG-1404
BVG-1403
BVG-1408
BVG-1407
BVG-1408
DYN-1302
BVG-1410
BVG-1411
DYN-1303
BVG-1413
BVG-1414
BVG-1415
BVG-1416
BVG-1417
GLC-2122
RDM-1210

220-5373
220-54384
501-6005
601-5843
310-5028-F20
601-0460
280-3009

000-POO408-W
000-P00408-S
000-P00416-0B
008-700408-0B
(50-H00600
060-F00800-0B
060-501200-0B
060-500600
060-500400-0B
065-EG0600
028-A00308-F
068-652016
DYN-1304
DYN-1305

600-6178-24
600-6178-113

DESCRIPTION

PEDAL BASE

ACCEL PEDAL
ACCEL PEDAL AL
BRARE PEDAL
BRARE PEDAL AL
PEDAL COVER
SWING ARM A
SWING ARM B

PUSH ROD

PUSH PLATE
RUBBER DUMPER
PUSH ROD PIN
LINK ROD

TORSION SPRING ACCEL
TORSION SPRING B
RUBBER STUPPER
PEDAL SHAFT
SWING ARM STOPPER
SPACER

GEAR PLATE

VR BRACKET

VOL CONT B-5K OMM

YGL CONT B-S5K OHM
ADJUST GEAR

GEAR 20 ¢15

SUMITUBE F FZOMM
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100mm
CORD CLAMP ¢21

M SCR PH W/FS Méx 8

M SCR PH W/S Mdx 8

M SCR PH BLK M4 x16

TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M43
HEX NUT M6

FLT WSHR BLE M8

SPR WSHR BLK M12

SPR WSHR M6

SPR WSHR BLK M4

E RING &6MM

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3x8
FLT WSHR 6.5-20X1.%

FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-1Z2x1.6
FLT WSHR 12.2-22%0.5

WIRE HARN ACCEL & BRAKE
WIRE HARN EARTH ACCEL & BRAKE

—145—

O-2/7

NOTE

o4

-01 also acceptable.



(D-1/2)

ASSY REAR CABI~ (DSP-2000~)

-
] i
K m“
(53 Wq

NIRRT WS AR

MTERASEN] ON [V

B2 463685 g INHNOL

NN
A

T
/r R
JERTEN
:ors oL
m Y
N
N\
BEEE
A/AJAJ&T

Q/A/$U
RN
e
\WNJ A\M./
(A £ ,
[] -
N -+
=
/.
" R
NN 2O,
—
{0
oA
FENT N
- AL
@ m\.
YIS
S
B i D s o
pIRER
| 6969
} 02690
vl ! 0%0%¢
- 000000
Fo 000000
R0 76069
2%69%6°
\w 2090
&>z 626900
0050
0%0®
|LMﬁooo
R
N

—146—




ASSY REAR CABlI~ (DSP-2000~) ©-2/2)

Except for Item Nos. 13, 22 and 23, the composition of DSP-2000 ~ parts is in commcn for

all of the Seats. The Part Nos. of Item Nos. 13, 22 and 23 have the applicable No of

each Seat suffixed, and the description has each Seat’s color name suffixed.

EXAMPLE: The part No of Item No 13 for Seat No 3 {s referred to as DSP-2007-03, and the
description as SEAT BACK COVER YELLOW.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-2100 ASSY SEAT
2 DSP-2200 ASSY REAR BASE
3 DSP-2300 ASSY BASE LID F
4 DSP-2400 ASSY GUIDE BRKT
G} DSP-2500 ASSY AIR CYLINDER L
6 DSP-2600 ASSY AIR CYLINDER R
T DSP-2001 BELLOWS
8 DSP-2002 BELLOWS STOPPER A
9 DSP-2003 BELLOWS STCPPER B
10 DSP-2004 BELLOWS STCPPER C
11 DSP-2005 BELLOWS STOPPER D
12 DSP-2006 STOPPER BAR
13 DSP-2007~ SEAT BACK COVER ~
14 DSP-~2008 SEAT BACK COVER L
15 SP-2009 SEAT BACK COVER R
16 DSP-2010 BELLOWS HOLDER B
17 DSP-2011 BELLOWS HOLDER F
18 DSP-2012 BELLGWS HOLDER L
19 DSP-2013 BELLOWS HOLDER LB
20 DSP-2014 BELLOWS HOLDER R
21 DSP-2015 BELLOWS HCOLDER RB
22 DSP-2016~ STICKER LINE L~
23 DSP-2017T~ STICKER LINE S~
24 421-7010 STICKER CAUTION
25 421-7020 STICKER FORK
201 (030-000816-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x15
202 060-F00800-08 FLT WSHR BLX M8
203 000-P00516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16
204 060-50G800-0B SPR WSHR BLK M8
205 050-H00800-0B8 HEX NUT BLK M8
206 060-F00410-0B M SCR FH BLK M4x10
2017 000-T00412-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x12
208 000-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x 20
209 (68-441516-08 FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16X1.6
210 000-P00412-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4X12
211 030-00061&-5B HEX BLT W/S BLK MBXx16
212 060-F00600-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6

—147—



GD) ASSY SEAT (DSP-2100)

ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 DYN-2131
2 DyN-2132
3 DSp-2101
4 DSP-2102X
101 111-0013
201 030-000850-5B
202 060-FO08C0-0B
204 060-FC1000
205 050-HO1000

TORQUE : %82 150kg - am
M1G:270kg » cm

DESCRIPTION NOTE

UPPER SEAT
LOWER SEAT
SEAT FRAME
PIVOT BASE

LINK BALL 10
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x50
FLT WSHR BLK M8

FLT WSHR MI10
HEX NUT M10

—148—




@2 ASSY REAR BASE (DSP-2200) -1/2)

70 VARV 0 05 FIRN TN
% WIS, (/Ow @\@ /\2/\3/\5/
y A = / - o)

e e v ot ) / F
Wl o - %-o"’ O O O
1 ] \ \ v—\,,jfﬂooo ]
a L N - » 470 e}
= ) Teseses
Ld
eeoged
_ * @ o~o ¢
o L bt l'r'-'_ O o O O O O
i . = e - - | O
i OO 3_ =: i e e CO OO o (®]
» I L e s -+ L d GOOOOO
: “ITo o o0
= . ¥ C O
- : B -5 ES T "' go Oo @] ©
- . . o~o%0
il e - / - - —_ C’OOO
:- . \. . O O -3
) ] 2 O O, O

7

o N
/




@ ASSY REAR BASE (DSP-2200) 0-2/2

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 DSP-2201 REAR BASE

2 DSP-2202 RAIL HOLDER

3 DSP-2203 BASE LID CTR

4 DSP-2204 BASE LID R

9 DSP-2205X CARRIER MOUNT BRKT L

6 DSP-2206X CARRIER MOUNT BRKT R

7 DSP-2207 WIRE SUPPORT

8 DSP-2208X SEAT CARRIER

9 DSP-2208 LID COVER

19 DSP-2220 ASSY LOCK ARM

11 DSP-2250 ASSY AIR VALVE
101 100-5184 SLIDE PACK L=600
102 601-6981-C10 CABLE BEAR L=10
103 280-5169 CORD CLAMP TL-20S
104 601-0466 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
105 601-6844-01550 AIR TUBE ¢ 10-CLEAR-1530
201 030-000840-S HEX BLT W/S M8x 40
202 050-H008G0 HEX NUT M8
203 050-F006C0 FLG NUT M6
204 000-T00512-0B M SCR TH BLK M5x12
205 000-F00419-0B M SCR FH BLK M4 x10
206 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 <8
207 000-T00408-0C M SCR TH CRM M4 x8
208 000-P0O0516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x 16
209 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
210 030-000816-3B HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x16
211 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
212 000-P00S08-W ¥ SCR PH W/FS M58
213 (00-P00412-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x12
301 600-6447-60 WIRE HARN EXT VALVE R
302 600-6447-80 WIRE HARN EARTH REAR CABI

—150—




@3 REAR BASE (DSP-2201)

1
T
}J_....r-—j

ITEM NO.
1
2
3
201

202
203

i1

—151—

frﬁ'@b—'&" ! T @ |—4'.
= i | I
= = )
adb o
- oL ll
Eﬁf - ii'
=2 J : ol @ ll
@
\
\q .
hoa] - - In
N — | BT — — 1
e L . ;
i
TN
TORQUE M6 84kgf - cm
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
bSP-2201-4 REAR BASE BLANK
601-5471 CASTER
601-5629X LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M158x 75
030-000618-S HEX BLT W/S M5x 16
(60-F00840 FLT WSHR M6
050~HO1600 HEX NUT M16



@4 ASSY LOCK ARM (DSP-2220)

[TEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-2221 LOCK ARM
2 DSP-2222 TORSION SPRING

—152—




@5 ASSY AIR VALVE (DSP-2250)

o
=

3

—

(]

&

=~ —
=2\ ==
=\
-

£

=

=

=~

=

(=

i, W>5CLEAR
(1)

RED | BLUE YELLO
(108 @ 18)

L

SEE 7

i
f

CLEAR
/S;%i

-.’/ 58 f
/|
/ u
107,
SECTION B-8

(10

D,

/

CLEAR
® @

@@
(]

2

—153—

0-1/2)

SECTION A-A




G5 ASSY AIR VALVE (DSP-2250)

ITEM NO.
1

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
119
118
117
118
119
120
121

201
202
203

301
302
303
304
305
306

PART NO.
oSP-2251

€01-7780
601~6249
601-6246
601-6813
601-6715
601-6257
601-6843-10060
601-6843-10200
§01-6843-10450
601-6843-10640
601-6843-00080
601-6843-00200
601-6843-00450
601-6843-00640
601-6843-20690
501-6843-20770
£01-6843-30650
601-6843-30770
§01-0460
209-0023
280-5008

000-P00435-W
000-P00408-W
000-P00S10-W

600-6447-61
600-6447-62
600-6447-63
600-6447-64
600-6447-65
500-6447-66

DESCRIPTION
VALVE. BASE

AIR VALVE 5PORTX4

AIR VALVE 2PORT

SPEED CONTROLER 1/8
AIR JCINT 6-6 YU-TYPE
AIR JOINT 6-1/4 L TYPE
AIR JOINT 6-1/8 L TYPE
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-60
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-200
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-450
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-RED-640
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-60
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-200
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-450
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-CLEAR-640
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-BLUE-690
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-BLUE-TT0
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-YELLOW-690
AIR TUBE ¢ 6-YELLOW-T70
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
CONN CLOSED END

CORD CLAMP & 15

M SCR PH W/FS M4x35
M SCR PH W/FS M4x38
M SCR PH W/FS M5x 10

WIRE HARN VALVE L LOWER
WIRE HARN VALVE L UPPER
WIRE HARN VALVE R LOWER
WIRE HARN VALVE R UPPER
WIRE HARN VALVE L QUICK
WIRE HARN VALVE R QUICK

—154—

(D-2/2)

NOTE




) (320 NIV
OONRO S Ok
5 o) O ] )
T l N
AN
\
o \ o ‘o
ol o {o
Vd S S . {
/l P ) + D! T
/ /;
/ ,
& YOI IR\,
| DNV P, D oves
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-2301 BASE LID P
2 DSP-2302 . FLOOR MAT
3 DSP-2303 LID EDGE F
1 DSP-2304 _ LID EDGE R
5 DSP-2305 LID EDGE $
201 031-000410-0C CRG BLT CRM M4x 10
202 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4

—155—



@7 ASSY GUIDE BRKT (DSP-2400)

ITEM NO.

i
pA

101
201

202
203

PART NO.

DSP-2401
SLC-2016

280-5008-01
030-000620-5

060-FGE00
0G0-F00308

™ /9 y
ZADE

i
AV

| 1% g/

1
DESCRIPTION NOTE
GUIDE BRKT
GUIDE
CORD CLAMP 21

HEX BLT W/S M6x20
FLT WSHR M6
M SCR FH M3x8

—156—




ASSY AIR CYLINDER L (DSP-2500)

(104
I

TORQUE at {02 to be 120~140kgf - cn.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 DSP-2501 STOPPER BLCCK
2 DSP-2502 LINK BALL HOLDER

101 601-7784 AIR CYLINDER 40-40A+20A

102 111-0040 LINK BALL 14 P=1.5

103 111-0041 ROD END 14 P=L.5

104 601-7785 SP-CON JOINT 6-1/4 QUT

201 FAS-500011 HEX NUT P=1.5 M14

202 060-SG1400 SPR WSHR M14

—157—



ASSY AIR CYLINDER R (DSP-2600)

ITEM NO.

1
P

191
102
103
104

2061
202

TORQUE at to be 120~140kgf - om.

PART NO.

DSP-2501
DSP-2502

601-7784
111-6040
111-0041
601-7785

FAS-500011
060-501400

DESCRIPTION NOTE

STOPPER BLOCK
LINK BALL HOLDER

. AIR CYLINDER 40-40A+20A

LINK BALL 14 P=1.5
ROD END 14 P<1.5
SP-CON JOINT 6-1/4 OUT

HEX NUT P=1.3 M14
SPR WSHR Mi4

—158—




ASSY PWR SPLY (DSP-4000)

"

SOUND Bb BRKT installed.

e
A :
[asli g
®° o = [ B

ﬁﬂo

D

— M

N

(..

]

°.

\;"(@1'@

0000

AT

65 SOS°

=

(0-1/2)

Make sure that there is mo wiring, etc, in the slash mark portions.



ASSY PWR SPLY (DSP-4000)

ITEM NO. PART NOC.

1 DSP-4001

2 DSP-4002

3 837-10652

4 838-10018

5 838-10141-07

6 838-10801

7 838-10802

8 839-0619-02
101 270-5026
102 . 060-5278
103 280-0419
104 280-5008
105 280-5009
106 501-0460
107 601-6231-B140
108 601-6231-B330
201 000-P00412-W
202 000-P00516-W
203 010-F00308
204 011-F0031C
205 011-P00325
206 011-T03512
207 068-552016
301 600-6447-04
302 600-6447-05
303 60C-6447-06
304 §00-6447-07
305 600-6447-08
306 600-6447-10
307 600-6447-11
308 600-6447-12
309 600-6447-16
310 600-6447-19
311 600-6447-21
312 600-6447-22
313 600-6447-24
314 600-8447-23
315 600-6447-26
315 600-6447-28

0-2/D

DESCRIPTION NOTE
WOODEN BASE PWR SPLY

SOUND BD BRKT

SOUND BD DAYTONA TWIN

AMP BD SERVO

MIXER & EQ. AMP FOR S. WOOFER

CONN BD B

CONN BD €

SSR BD 6

NOISE FILTER 204

PWR XFMR 200V-240V
HARNESS LUG

CORD CLAMP ¢15

CORD CLAMP 21
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
EDGING NEW TYPE

EDGING NEW TYPE

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
M SCR PH W/FS M5 16
S-TITE SCR FH M3x38
TAP SCR FH 3X10
TAP SCR PH 3xZ5
TAP SCR TH 3.5X12
FLT WSHR 5.5-20X 1.6

WIRE HARN N.FILTER iN
WIRE HARN M. FILTER & XFMR
WIRE HARN XFMR 12. 8V

WIRE HARN CONN BD B & C
WIRE HARN XEMR 19V

WIRE HARN CONN & SSR BD
WIRE HARN LEADER LAMP SIG
WIRE HARN SSR BD DC

WIRE EARN AMP BD OUT

* WIRE HARN AMP BD VOL

WIRE HARN EXT AMP BD

WIRE HARN EQ BD OUT

WIRE HARN SOUND & EQ BD A
WIRE HARN SOUND & EQ BD B
WIRE HARN SOUND BD NH6P
WIRE HARN SOUND BD DC IN

—160—




p—

ASSY ELEC (DSP-4100)

RO,
5
20

o
e )

)
-

—1i61—

Make sure that there is no wiring, etc, in the slash mark portions.

¢ 30

(0-1/2)



ASSY ELEC (DSP-4100) ©-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-4101 WOODEN BASE ELEC
2 DSP-4103 CONN PANEL
3 DYN-4103 SW. REGU BRKT A
4 DYN-4104 SW. REGU BRKT B
5 333-10800 CONN BD 4
6 838-11297 DRIVE BD DSP
T 839-0582 VPM BUFFER BD
101 400-5221 SW REGU 5V12A, 64, 12V1. bA-5V. 1A
102 601-046% PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
103 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
104 280-5008 CORD CLAMP ¢&15
105 236-5009 CORD CLAMP ¢ 21 -01 alsc acceptable.
201 000-P00406-W M SCR PH W/FS Mdx6
202 000-P00412-W M SCR PH W/FS Mdx12
203 010-P0O0308-F S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x8
204 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3% 10
205 011-P00325 TAP SCE PH 3x25
206 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x 12
301 600-6295-01 WIRE HARN AC SKT RE
302 6500-6447-09 WIRE HARN BXT AC 100V ELEC
303 B800-6447-18 WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER ELEC
304 600-6447-2% WIRE HARN AC IN
305 600-6447-30 WIRE HARN SW REGY DC OUT A
306 600-6447-31 WIRE HARN SW REGU DC OUT B
307 600-8447-32 WIRE HARN CONN BD A CN4
308 600-6447-33 WIRE HARN CONN BD A 12P
309 600-6447-34 WIRE HARN CONN BD A 18P
310 600-6447-35 WIRE HARN CTRL BD RX
311 800-6447-36 WIRE HARN CTRL BD TX
312 800-6447-37 WIRE HARN CTRL BD AC OUT
313 600-6447-38 WIRE HARN CTRL BD STEERING B
314 600-6447-39 WIRE HARN BUFFER BD RGB IN
3ib 600-6447-42 WIRE HARN EXT REACTION MECHA
316 600-6447-45 WIRE HARN EXT CONT PAL
317 600-6447-46 WIRE HARN EXT 6P PANEL
318 500-6447-52 WIRE EARN EXT STEERING A

—i62—




CONN PANEL (DSP-4103)

/o
106
600-6447-01
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSp-4102 CONN PANEL BRKT
2 421-8699 STICKER CONN PANEL
101 211-5305 CONN BNC EXT PANEL TYPE
102 §00~-6274 CA & PLUG ASSY 154 200V ONLY
103 280-5134-6N34 BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF 6N34
104 209-0032 CONN CLOSED END
105 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
106 601-6231-B032 EDGING NEW TYPE
167 501-6231-B040 EDGING NEW TYPE
108 501-6231-B080 EDGING NEW TYPE
301 BO0~5447-01 WIRE HARN EXT AC CABLE

—163—



(b-1/2)

ASSY SHIELD CASE (DSP-4200)

omf 3@/ Q@O @

\l0¢/
=0

096

J

BROC D& .%




@3 ASSY SHIELD CASE (DSP-4200)

ITEM NQ.

[y
€W 00 ~1 N O G2 0D b

Py
o O
R

103 -
104
185
108
197

201
202
203
204
209
206
207

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312

PART NO.

DYN-2401
DYN-2402
DYN-2403
DYN-2405
D5P-4201
833-11338
837-10539
835-0658
839-0740
839-0733

260-0035
270-5009
280-0419
280-0425
280-5009
209-0023
601-0460

010-P00O308-F
010-P00310-F
000-P00330-W
000-P00O408-W
000-PO0414-W
011-TD3516

011-F00310

600-6363-76
600-6363-77
600-6363-T9
500-6363-80
600-6353-81
600-5447-43
§00-6447-47
600-6447-48
600-6447-49
6006-6447-50
600-6447-51
600-6447-55

DESCRIPTICN

SHIELD CASE MAIN & I1/0

CASE LiD

CPTICAL WIRE LiD

FAN BRKT

WOODEN BASE SHIELD CASE
GAME BD DAYTONA USA SP

1/0 BD DAYTONA

FILTER BD DAYTONA /0 B
FILTER BD MODEL-2 MAIN DSP
FILTER BD DSP 1/0

FAN MOTOR DC5V

LINE FILTER
HARNESS LUG

CORD CLAMP ¢ 10
CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
CONN CLOSED END
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x§
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x 10
M SCR PH W/FS M3x30

M SCR PH W/FS M4 x 8

M SCR PH W/FS Mdx 14

TAP SCR TH 2. 5% i6

TAP SCR FH 3% 19

WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 7
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 8
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 10
WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE it
WIRE HARN DC FAN B

WIRE HARN FLT BD AMP J50P
WIRE HARN EXT I/0 BD DC
WIRE HARN 1/0 BD AMP J50P
WIRE HARN FLT BD SOUND
WIRE HARN FLT BD DC IN
WIRE HARN FLT BD RGB QT
WIRE HARN FLT BD A/D

—165—

(0-2/2)

NOTE

-01 also acceptable.



@4) ASSY AMP BASE (DSP-4300)

@@ . ) ; 100 .30,
\ N N e
70\ L
Mﬂﬂgﬂﬂgﬂﬂfﬁ?ﬁﬂgiﬂaﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁ !
A |
6o 1) RHEEERR LR
~ \/\ O iﬂ i
T | A _ t il b
COEEL | pesnoasiananeny © 0 0 —g
L ! i H
A i .
LE R R % -
l
{ 1 AN a7 i j
IR T 1 ] T
E E : MMUUDUHUHQUEHEHEﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂgﬂﬂﬂﬂh I §
O DUODTRERLOLEREREaRIRERERaEaIY, |0
|
) &
@ NS f %J 40
V] U |
/ L ) 30
Z0f 7N
il u’)
Make sure that there is no wiring. etc. ir; the slash mark portions.
ITEM NG. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-43G1 WOODEN BASE AMP
2 DSP-4302 HOLD BELT
3 DYN-1025 RUBBER CUSHION
101 601-7604 POWER AMP SRA-50
102 280-5009 CORD CLAMP 421 -01 also acceptable.
103 280-0418 HARNESS LUG
201 {00-P00412-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x12
202 011-T00312 TAP SCR TH 3x12
203 011-F00310 TAP SCR FH 3X 10
301 800-6448-10 WIRE HARN AMP QUT
302 600-6448-11 WIRE HARN MIC IN

—166—




0-1/2)

ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER (DSP-4400)

.lmﬂ._m.ﬂ.‘“.ﬂoa WIed YSUTS 9Y) UT "0)8 ‘BUTITA OU ST 2I0U) JEUY} QIS aNuy

0z L

2

e
ce o ..U n..m. T4 O@
Q Q MH n__ ‘_._Wm -
e — ; f ]
. nn11|;.1|r|huuHU X o8 I../@
e —— L
=— @ |
S —"
eo—" -
= |0
. 1
© _ -lszO e—— D
i I, s e—) T
E@_[/ A8 | == e
e - ssene— J_@
e } 7>
&4

I

—167—



ASSY PWR SPLY TOWER (DSP-4400) ©-2/2)

ITEM NO.

1
2

101
102
163
104
105
106
107

201
202
203
204
205

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308

PART NO.

DSP-4401
060-5236

400-514%
400-5065
514~5036-15000
514~5028
117-5225
280-5009
280-0419

000-P00516-W
068-552016
011-T00312
011-T00316
011-F08310

600-6448-01
600-6448-02
600-6448-03
600-6448-04
600-6448-05
600-6448-08
600-6448-35
600-6448-37

DESCRIPTION NOTE

WOODEN BASE PST
PWR XFMR 200-240V 100ViZA

SW REGU AC100V +5V7A +12Vi 5A -5V0. 1A

SW REGU ACSD-132V 5V2A

FUSE 6,4 ¢ x30 15000mA 125V

FUSE HOLDER 1P W/COVER

TERMINAL 3P 204

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21 -01 also acceptable.
HARNESS LUG

M SCR PH W/FS M5X 16
FLT WSHR 5.5-20X 1.8
TAP SCR TH 3x12
TAP SCR TH 3% 16
TAP SCR FH 3X10

WIRE HARN XFMR IN

WIRE HARN XFMR OUT

WIRE HARN PWR SPLY AC OUT
WIRE HARN SW REGU IN A
WIRE HARN SW REGU IN B
WIRE EARN PWR SPLY DC OUT
WIRE HARN AC100V OUT
WIRE HARN FUSE

—168—




ASSY TOWER ELEC (DSP-4500) ©-1/2)

%@

90©@@@©@@@@©@

|

|

|

S
S

U
s ® ® 0 @ 0 e

I f 10[]@

I E—

!,.
Ll jzo
|\

Hake sure that Lhere is no wiring, etc. in the slash mark portions,

4

27

$ 30

—169—



ASSY TOWER ELEC (DSP-4500)

ITEM NO.

Y DD et

101
102
103

201
202
203

301
302
303
304

PART NO.

DSP-4501
837-11340
838-9731

280-5009
280-0419
601-0469

011-F00310
011-T00312
011-P0G325

600-6448-14
600-6448-16
600-5448-17
600-6448-30

DESCRIPTION

WOODEN BASE TOWER ELEC
CONTROL BD DSP
VIDEO SWITCHER BD 11IN 60UT

CORD CLAMP ¢ 21
HARNESS LUG
PLASTIC TIE BELT 1COMM

TAP SCR FH 3% 10
TAP SCR TH 3x12
TAP SCR PH 3%x25

WIRE HARN VIDEO & CONT BD
WIRE HARN ELEC ENTRY SW
WIRE HARN ELEC PANEL SW
WIRE HARN TOWER CONTROL BD

—170—

{D-2/2)

NCTE

-01 alsec accepiable.




DAYTONA SP BANNER KIT FOR 8P (LIST-K674)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0220 ASSY SPOT LIGHT
2 DSP-0230 ASSY BANNER
3 SLE-0006 FLT WASHER 8.4-25X2
201 030-000830-5B HEX BLT ¥/S BLK M8x30
202 060-F00800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
301 600-6448-52 WIRE HARN SPOT LIGHT

—171—



DAYTONA SP BANNER KIT FOR 4P (LIST-K674-01)

I =i i T_ = ! ""j )F\;
| :‘ 'z aﬁ 0 |
pEEE ; ! . 1 ez
;} ; } . i if; l J i 51
NERN \/“ FENA)
g_/\/\t_v OGS,
I L 11 1 g”f | 1 - 13
@ T = T % % w = T % & 2 € & (;9}
L |
&
o
"’"'r_"‘:".:—_‘::'; == ~--—"—'ﬂ @W}
SN ? | A i i o
=] e "?en =—F (=g
! = L. il T o i
] i T T ‘e ! [}
L L ] ] l
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 DSP-0220 ASSY SPOT LiGHT
2 DSE-0280 ASSY BANNER 4P
3 SLC-0006 FLT WASHER 8, 4-25%2
201 030-000830-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
202 060-F30800-08 FLT WSHR BLK M8
30 600G-6448-65 WIRE HARN SPOT LIGHT 4P

—172—




26. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE is as follow:

B

D

E

PINK

SKY BLUE
BROWN
PURPLE
LIGHT GREEN

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed by 2
alphanurneric characters.

OO ] b )

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GRAY

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is O, then the wire will be of a single color shown
by the left-hand side numeral (see the above).

Note 1:

Note 2:

If the right-hand side alphanumernic is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral color
code. The left-hand side character shows the base color and the right-hand side
one, the spiral color.

<Example> 51 --oereee- WHITE / RED

RED

The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

K: AWGI8,UL1015
L: AWG20, ULIOO7
None: AWG22, ULI007

—173—






o .
| | _ S : ¥3LAIHS QFIdS ¥ ASSY _
. L | < L. _ DSLZ-NAD | .
_ I _ P n 4 SL-E1CY-023 = _
: s I W
_ T | & g :
! s _ UL R Ny 3 . _

2 e [ 1974 & i
" £/ ] _
Iy v 4 Nl
! _ 3 ; -5E£%-00Y ;
w  — 8 Sr-5ii% L ] .
s e e —— 0 3 £ i ~
o 10-5519-003 © L oqmy 1y 3® wi 3l
_ 5 oo AR et B —Ehs: — v 1 URILIW .
U PR LT e abas 11 1 swneg st o z s .._ -t |
o o ot AL o - N > <=z o= !
_ + =2 [18-55¥y-004] ML & o 2F S O _
o O% Z6-5513-00% i Tk w - ¥ o RW N
_ WO 150t 5 o o o — e .
wn e b : - i a1 I >
=] IX1O3 _ (= 5 ...Y..w
o nd oT ¥ 0 3 ] - T i | !
| Se1 ¥ . Q5 % 1 £o5 > wnz
L Ilill _ Py £ oy o <o o <o, _
T s i !
. DE=LrPy-bos  omNm . o n 1* syecrvacoos 1T aresiza-emy _
S . # %9 |
£ .
_ o w _ uu_w.,m"..mmﬁ 5 . O < —I.lll _
: = P oLl 9 - | h . _ M
# s ok ' ! G O|.5 : ~ b areiprseses ] J
i ] > P = | =k _ WO WnRTIL Lal ] TR rS-3Li9-00) it _ _

an | s smig = % S T o8 ! .

) U . - - N = oo M (@.N o
M a o L e L4 [ LU

8< | fld5sla8c 2 e @ o i o2
| 2% E T3 g R : :

. " 1 > F . — y— — -«

- z = o o | > _ _
e iEEEE W ¢ g F |
N - - (e ]

_ o _ _ v _ o e . : ;
e Ll W L | | |
_ e a m I_ “a _l ey ...,.nr.m : L

CRFAR ] Fl ...... g _

C . n = ...
_ : r L " .
S * o M 3
M B e b 3 hd -
_ T & L 5 g :
g 3 g H ox
.3 - 3 - 13 £ (HNOD OM3) IIEN, Do _
. . e - e - s & BE— s —— s — e T35 n e .
|-~ - m . F oy | | e T L83
: - E _ ! VE wre “
b4 5 : S I e
_ - 5 _ _ S w _ - _
hd - .
P =it T - S ; S (g Te
| - i : A T R :
a v a - by ~ i1 Y]
P ] 5 ] o TR . P s T 53 -
bt o= w ' g aw w X 322 = .
3 wvemabun 0y 4 olel = _ v L
. $ e H | 9 nw o < 8 o |
- QRER% . 1 O < _ 3 T o !
_m:uu Froxa _ I okt i
. ahii (LHY) MWI _ . b B
L Z agdir dhy Lrrs=05% . I
11 T04 o = o s WMTIN_ - — .
— Q9 wy 1 L MR _wlu g Mm i B - L] w” phu = IHYd £ o] —
: > 3 < ¥ Yy i & =5
IR = T ol < Colpoi T 8@ § YL 2:E S
: b WG Z "ailuto R T @ g =88 : |

o soly e H&m 2 asfw T . L b Sy Séz —m

_ 28 2o L U agegrrr-ony < oA R oD }
] -~ [ < ASH| o - g2 -

o & o H I P : i - '
Il &2 Nl = AN TSy RS | _ _ b
| . o K Tl L HislE seoorn o [ S-S

aon e i TS i in tlowo | & r e~ _ v Vi
: o T iE-rrrs-aes "o L @ | LZ Y | o< |
* 4% ] ..mmmm ST-L¥r1-0D3 "  — o ) _ !
. >
] o : _
_ O A — -
- [l d _
._ _ £5-L7¥3-003 _ _
' wo-Lvr3-ogs - - _ — ) - _
| S <
4 & leniina wpn S@:

: 6D g 3 ¥ — A x _
_ " - kel o ATldS HMd ASSY 3 Lo o e .
3 3 5z 000v-ds0 i $d@ F SNII/K =
o z = " D VHIWYD 03D <<

- - £d 2k I

3 3 2 08 NNOD = 5 R S
“ - M 15 O " . Lirei=-109
. : : _ZOBOL-858 . 1 | — T z |

S g = 5 FFPyT=TETY T i 3 13 ; oo .
_ - o _ Er-1rr3-0o3 _ _ 1 s oW
; ; 3 ! - B _ N1 M o _
_ g L .LMI" :

i 2 _ | N in
1 * el NI [y %)
~ 3 ” M ui k] i ../D%@ _ 32 I
EIEd m E & - oi-irri-009 T AT 53 ! L e —
. & e a ) ©
_ - i o171 +T) - 14 EL] X _ _ ‘ |
e j= i {—ir . ™ o .
i £ ~ XHjz El:] I3 l\@ e ) — — @ — + dmmatn  — — —
_ ERE H G ) o —— o _ _
~47149= .15 . 2 H 4 5 €] ! _ ! .
!ogdg4s  gEEaR farrr ..un:.__zmuﬁ ¢ : % are _
= N ™ d .
_. ﬂmﬂ” wﬁﬁww A+l agp ot - : ¥ as-irrs-gos ) ) _
_ o r 3 H ! _ {
- > uy o
> o] >4 £ o0 i _ . -
. meo mgs - H b —_. .
2Ee 3 3 i Zo 100 L-dSa >
_ FYETVLOCR— RS . La i = ”m oo - S
nxi 3 E w o @ i .
. [ m =) [ =4 13 o i% . - w
o oo M @a * Iwﬂ.m o mun —
w0 Fo | Srlds|ame - o= = ' 1 T @
. o E7 1z = (+nILI. :aﬁ.:i — _
= ®Z
_ a3 3 o - F) MR << .
* L2V LE) (12 _
; .. & ST1%8 D -
_ - 8 s A | - « in -
! SPRER S | it e - T EIE v |
_ LLERJE i W ;m. J L CABITY: = o |
= o Il X S - irry-bis
. - g 4 . .
£1-Lrr9=009 » wyad 36¥3 . ] o _
_ ofolo] Fe-Lvri-oey Di-Lr¥y-5od S S un _
! 23 3
Lo e IR IS 3 8!
Lt . — =
S~ e ! TNV NNOD  £01¥-dSa | @ | < J
| ) AT - ™ Zo-Lyry-R0y ¢ oo .
_ W amu.mm:u (1] .5 HIvR L LE=L T3 =0DY Yiza=503 z m® oo . m %
; SNy —) S e o a0 oo _ . _
_ T s g :ﬁu s (403 oHll _ Y3 n_x.lnd 3SvH VI ASSY _ 2 =2 .
- Q. - = ~ - =
_ a. ! eooblisidslais | © X aa _ 00ZZ~dSd _ _
¥ [FplVp] .
! o “ HiRaIL HLEYd LINGY 2V 6L0L-dSO * o pavat _ _
I R .....|.I..|.......li!l..i..l..l,..|_||.|...|r .,..ulil.i!lil.l...l-.|.l..l_..].l..l!l..l..;.

—173—

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-1/6)



J— g g -
. s PR 0-dsa
_ ) _ = ® _...u. seiaidls v wwmm _ 058 wz_o.. 855 _
T T - . o ———mia - —
R NT V250 TR - |
_ ¥ olf . g xs 10gi-dsa |
i ?._m_v:ﬁ. Lrra-5h3 wnamiri-crrs-oos L g mnn L= m _
M 3
_ o{JE st 3dk 1z ~ o d315¥d rva- 3
oril E (o] e
: .:mn 13tvd s oA ..:.w:m um & avrbos jw ) um».ma _
_ ") LHULLIME (KD OHI) WM B 2= - _ .
.*..am 1 5 o, iyt
_ o dm 15 r N o= 9-008 » 5% _
13HVd Q ol 1-trr9-003 Lrra-ady ri-Lrr3-adl wom — - La-Lred- ocu nuunwv "3 yoss-bif!
. WL = 1 o L O A XA
_ =z ALY b < . I - _ —Z _
2 W (g awn! 12 Al
LAY o wa 3va 85 G 0S0E~B55S—06E] o | O asve wway H0ZC-N _
_ o [P W03 OHI}  LYPI- = _ N
; -hx  MOWEHTTR =R e hog 3 o=l o< .I!....:]..-I!Iﬁ
JHR — 1 H“HUU
AT L Acordvii] | T TN ¥ _
_ Il n_U “w 9 Qa-Lr¥8-001 - .dc.x.—_.._..‘.!mmw 0 uxmmmﬂ pSZi-NAQ !
1 —
_ e ~ <o 1 B # OFrenY Semiaam003 .Illl...!tl“
ana 3 m ®) : wors-gha | ;:.&mmb INOY4 18YD 8AS ASSY
~ = 2 ] |ao0tavy (9/8) *(3/6) OL _ | _stmervs-oos 1601-d50 |
I - 1 e+ — e ¢ B b — e | —— —— G — L 4 T
| ; | opeo-dsa i ONIYIM HiNyd |
— m..lv . — s 3 ——— —— —— — e —— j | A _
2
_ W _ asvd QI31HS ASSY 060Z¥-dSd < |
o !
o . _ 4
| _ ] _ 4
2 | _ _ ] i |
! el jn i - = 8 © 6y _ =
< R NE) NS 2@ 3 S |
_ «| 1% _ M ~ e o~ T .
M Il 13 - d ) o o — A
— a HE — o [t — P = = 1 > _
o ol la (=] - = ................D.M C.-o..i...m
et a] la ! — p.-_.....:.m TR b N—J?-JJ,PS“?.BS,LHI. p1. .-.r..l* m % .
DR rREs e[ LI 11T PC.. S T E '
_ T —Jiﬂlﬂm K € s é EemaE ¢ - e F _ o< _
Toe ~ 3
_ W _ : 3 W S9-£9£9-309 —
t .
_ (o} _ 3 fsieas g _
. []
8 - B ¥ u:_umwﬁ h
P2 o " 33713 ASSY  001v-dSd | _
_ FEES 3y :ﬁ%%!f 5 tena W oniEaass |
tn
=dmpo & {8) A5#[8] 3 S _
_ mw o “u"mnwm_ B 2 - Oy I8 S9-£359-002 !
de.ﬁouw.hﬁ @ TN F1° HE . s _
- s (R} AS+ ° " B
_ 9 =17 T 14} ono[v] 32 & ea 3 : Saoz :
4 Wil 5 {6} ano s 18 b tZna tol 3 _ - IRz
JHe ™~ - 8 ASH il dLiHH e bed B _
_ 2 = iy @Sl v B a0 3 .._”Huuo =2 2 :
s
IS o |8 Elw ) eloc o K _mmwu <" _
_ o= ] © < (x) (oY |4t aov|t ol . waDa
5 g, ha o HEW eSOl foxt (o218 DHIHIILS|E off _
T 3a o> oo = sl EEP] i . = _
_ ]2s.m (=] o ! A .
B3 el r [EXL o -
o — | of {Ixl - _ o A
_ _ = = = ot {ixk V. =) - @
oz w X, (] T ni !
H . O (8) aHoE ¥ i~ L o -
_ So iy (2} ano T | e H Pos
p=g=t . O ) aseRl e 2 1o 3, )
== 13vd 18] AS4{E] 1558wt S VKN o 5e | e
o (a) auofe] JEE2E Y ST iOBIASH - re sl
_ e e g L o8 = Ll @ KIEGI0]r : —_— B M.I.
L ) : 3. in —— ] !
Hgrs i1 L I 5104 | > R 31013 5 Fl
ao e (o cmaferg g —Flo: {ava Lz o0 e _
_ 710y} Fr (8) AS+ixl Jop; S0} N .
Qo _ : (a1 As+[5] TR qwn Moo y Tl i ~
_ _— ...t.l_ :rm_w_wm oL luﬂo" £xy o0 A W i _
' L G AN
@ e, & g 15221 A1 [s of. i FIMED ]
] ) 31 ABO13Y 5 0 i 3 _
_ {3/3 wio® B} 1ned] AD8 L3 [y ol iy :
(8781 0L i g 2o v Hanialt o 5 M -
_ ADNICHINAC R Ve i m—" g
54937135 wwujﬂu — |
£12373% uwz_._cu ASH LEmirF
ASt —
| _ A . e —
O b s aKa ——n v— —- -
| ® ias FEmsemes & 2sf8 . _
(3/9) 1uoind: 122 g 3 gL 559308 - _
P ¥ —Lvra-009 ik pann _ 5 Z. -
# (378 aovaw’, 10 v s 2 eres-BE3 szEgst Eixt St |
|Il|.|.||._ - 228853 _ E TS E S 00—
_ . FINTd XI<< ey T Aopiav HNMMHR .Mnﬂ.m. m .m Ml/- CW _
; : wiiriis Py >ra0o 5 ABRLIY L2 EER ol I Pt I B > [
| 2 Mliuri 3382 " 3E3E8 3 ddaats _ =5 zoa |
(8/1) 0L sosiie: T % : szscdf b R Zzot
i o s £ s > yi-AS-¥soIAZL| 3 »s  £228...% o
_ 8 3 g 2 'wv9'yZIAS nday AS Fx o Z23IEBEE i o<a |
! 100t-d5s0d : 3 God o 12Z5-00% %%.z 5EEIE3535E83 %Y ig % olael < :
4 ——— ee s <ux & Ergrat 3 G e _. m
~ @ — — - pTentiE ooEo 20 Y el e
(971} 0L AooLay - - a0 - ety ﬁﬂ TP
_ R g X |
i T :
_ 3 J _
_ 00+¥0-dSa | 3 .
” W222
_ 3 4 2 2 _
] -~ r ™ .
i B Lz S[TT -
_ S - ; - S PRI Vs a8 _
- R TTRTANERSE S RSP | g ® : .
- —_ — s ™ n
_ — w ~ . _
uw 0 o ~ ~
N S N N H@ = 3R :
# =] = = - - e & _
o s :
— o _ o e 2 = - =]}
| 2z T " R
T35 _ B o .
| o . EEE |
- w .
_ as _ LNO¥4 18¥D 8nS ASSY 100L-dSd R |

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-2/6)

—174—

f‘




e ———— ||..l.|.|_liiill| .... e e
| 3313 ASSY 00 t¥-dSd o e W |
_ _ WL £ 5 i _
: ; = 4 (NHO3 @N3)
ol .
_ _ ! _
(7
. &
_ 40 xz_ w _&::z _ .
_ aNHo s Oty zfoli YOtHN] - fy-ivr9-00Y _
i [ onols off2 13 NS0 Oz 4
_ _ QN9 (s F 2108 Quole o1fZ 1 it
. andle ofge ot QNdie oiFF \ 7XB% w“ w
1 — 9 o™ aq NS ofes A EEY
Zxes %
t 5o L 0 analg of23 S AT)
. ASHly ot oy »mﬂ w M z m“
AStlE ofE 0§ A
| astlz ol22 oz n/u »mHmMM Hlmumuwum
' 3 ° .
# ) As+lL Sigg 2 — astly o "m !
( 0S-LTr3-009 nn:_z_ :
. i Tio] 41 1HN < a:zz_ _
_ —_._I._ LiD ol = (5] ﬁﬁ.awunmi
T2 : LxiloLo 001 30 N
i =iy . 3XLle of—2F—1o6 Q £%110) ofes Mmmw Y
_ T sxlig o og [ $XLlE ol ikl 8
: oz XL 2o SXLig ofze 1~
- D s o 5¢ o3 > rxijr olf E _.m o
_ K £X1|5 o5 < £Xij5 ofZs SHE
i 5 Ixljy o 5 or fap Txily 3tic
3 5% X1l of2= 3
_ : ) 1X1lf o 25——lo% X orey 1402
. L oxl|z M £f wn oy orst Z .u..m
_ 3 iofes w m
: P dzip] 997E9E97003 fop iy n 4ZLHN |
c:.ww.wp GRD[TTO ozl WY Zio {¢-nld1158
T B e B3 =113 oW 9 O ol
. FEr Y- . rxtlot o 83tont M LT S8 -
_ 8 axals o az B [ £x4 o) ol 82 o218].
w sxije o 23 og o wwmw olge 1]
! il o o = o £l
_ 31 ok AT T o A yxals ol LETS
: o510 2t guo o LHH JIHK £xul§ of = og £xuls ofl 2y
o5t 3] Pt Fa¥ [2 +XY X8|y o oy LXY|r o =
+X1f% a9 e ¥ 5
O r1| ORI _ LN IRLESA M txd of IXd{f o 2.
_ 0 -XLiz o5 |~Xd § 0 %3 a1
: f1]an EL] 3 , oxdz o 12 z oxuz e .
J3laz1)ane anslt ofgs~ of e )03 gt
_ 03i0 1t . a10 Aes aNY ) ] rj- -
i so . Sxele oWt 150 7 .
_ 06 1XB]S O Iy o _
08 € o1 si-sses-o0s dSTHN 3 |
i oL CX {
09 L o P IS _
_ 103 Aoe o 7 d0SF dry 052 sosh any = :
|l s g < | S RSO _
N F10T [ASt [ AS+]a0Z 3 002 ASHILZ Ojpe— _53._”._:)
_ ol lnst = astlasiof g log1 5.7 w
. O T LI Fe-11 annlasto = TN
i dave < o - Ast|aLto 88 lodl 1uyLs xalvate g5 7 3@
| pE[od |ASt — w - ano (a8t ol—2t 1oy, A3N30BINA|YZ 1 O] g~
: L |hst < ano |51 of 85 lesi $193735 3SHNODYLL O] > u
2 joue w A aus {e¥i o] 22— o1 0133738 35UN0I|Y ot of o
_ as |one = <€ MO 85 C -
2] aND {Eft o oflL
i oy |ans w < L ans jazio 8oz |
_ m Aot n_/h o O oo ano {giio 22 011 )
ool 0OV
' ol JAS+ — m .
_ . — T, ) o5 .
{=]:] .
dBHN w s Qa ] o anglasi o :
; L = :
A P o O — ™ m T log (7 £/2- 1) L3115 |¥S )0 LE :
| Blag fase o e L % 03 (r/2hE2tHS [Yrio 32 B
; IR R = > — W — 3 ey li/1) K4 MHS [vilo 43 .
as[o% {ohe i of analerio ] '3
mom muw < CHQ 2 ol YRS HA( ¥E O mw DN
i o O ce o w o ius ¥Al veo i
_ g2t |hst om P Zus vA| veo 1 z]. @
. pE 11 IASE <t N DY > . dYZHN s ual v9o =T B
d8 LHN ' i M W gyt wagvanlvrze . vz 18ves| ys 2L . o
_ aNo ~ o i " rdrv) HAIVEL O E 0§7 ™~ rdry HAjvEZo x 9l
: A e © - £4iY7 #Aly2zZo g o1z — Senvl HAlVIZo 3 5
_ Hloyilans I e = < ZdHY BA|YLZ o 5 oLz Z2WYT HA|YLZ O 5 =
SIot 1} ano o M IS LdMYT BA[YOZ o a0z a Ldry HAlvOZ o L] g
F I Y i T dHYt LEviS|vet o Y 051 drvl JUYIS{YEL O = A
_ slacil’ e ML T Z83L30 N1B3|¥El o T T - 7] Astleslo E1: i
: b1 o w w3 S 313N NI03IviLL of——F)——loui o Sy-Lyi5-o0s |4
suv1s x3lysio o4l
o6 o~ . . as ° . —
1. . > el o i @
| o8 h (i) 1aIHslvi e e losi I
! oo |ast o AINIDEINI YT | O = ozl] M 2t (®
Bl oy [ASH 1133135 3SUNEI|Y L o ye ol M~ MUR
| 0F ) 0123735 3SENO3|voio o0t 4 g
o5 [nsy o vhs ¥A| ve 5 log| W o
_ X T »MH sus ua| veo mm o | e e
, e
i # Yo 09 | N} — 93
_ Luv1s{ vso 3 os | ooy yr 21
2o _ i) el o et ot
- ocoan 153 Yo < 0 ¢ vr e~
_ EENXS s & ¥ 103 vio 80___loz As+le8s ol Lel 3
. 1234557550% -.nln_ m IHIGD| YL o 14 =) wu_.)mwmmw mm"o 3 mmw..u ~
- —_— o £y ,. —
_ :M.Hoooooooon_. _ o - l_ _an_zz isas veofd sils) (@
M [T — — M ofl], . o Mn m. S .
- | W w - o1l OMD|81 | of53 ¥, O
_ -~ T _ S@ N® oo _ 00s Zni0d| ¥2 ofl2 T
[ ¥ O o oo, o6 ::mu aﬁo = 2]
— ~ _ ] ~ of ASt o B B % .
- 3 - - oo . of . _u
3 . — — . o9 —
] w w0 I oS w
_ 2 _ ~ = [aWa N _ 4920 _dhy oy (U N
_ < o powon N anov ] uE ag anvy uaava\yrz ol 57 Q)
. ] _ oo _ [1HD) 7320¥] 8io 11 A il
Y o S o ] o
x|
_ v 4ssmll.ii e lll.l_ (S Tm_xz d9zr any _ -
T TR E : L ONOY[ VI O} _
_ - _ =4 ol (oHD) Y SN1Y33LS| YZolgr .
: iy ) 501 32AY| vrojdt—r K430
N i & o6 anov| afo 3 B
_ - ' _ ° og . dzud) ivue] vSo o £ 1®
i — : : b oL {1431 9229¥| 8z o o z|. ~
_ _ ANOY| YYo % =1 DIV Yo v u_.n._. o
: 2 LNOdd 18vYD 8NnS ASSY | .Nmu;wwwm «wn oF ww S5--L¥¥y5-009 2
| 100 L—-dSQ . Yo .
. _ (OK3) ¥ DNI¥33LS| YZo = oz _
_ . _ 334¥| Yio ¥ o} !

—175—

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-3/6)

ELEC

SY

AS

DSP-4100

!
]

FRONT

ASSY SUB CABI

DSP-1001



..... e

|

VINY S
- et
! s : ' ? o _
_ 3 (i _ Ye-prya-no3 S o ©
XS laviSr—pyd 1 o _ - _ a3l i —_ .
. (eSTd) = R LI o PR RV Thoesa W < _
. 2 JATNS i0N3 - w .
_ (as &3%) MYHD WA gD m., :-:3-2.. AL1H ad 2 .“wawxw:m M w _
. N o+ 5 1w
_ AHIDKIRT x 3 s - e Tiasitas 350003 O © |
(6A1 madll 1o »a e e
| 2 S » |
i |h .
_ Lt lasel Hovi [awvHi wLd Jined
- e v 2.1 | — Blovs fuavis ve oD |
< oaz fows i ~ (g i
o, ¥$ JLuidad 1] * ano o
' Snyasy |/ oYy [alonvany taLlHOUd w3z
QFINYAGK o i JuInd (018 i s AQY - ¢
_ w BIRHEDIN L Py warn e o ;
o uoryndy e ~ S M id {Xanaomam < £
© = (ms AWYIGE)L23735 ISHAOD grogyee-ngy . Bd (13315 PO 3 _
_ > 2-ar+4-003 : ;o am T ‘3ioaias Jsenop O © '
LI-Br zz-arri=gos ) EI-Srrymool g [ 16151135 ISHNOD -
B = 4 Lo W % ST doir o sd §12313¢ d
_ w o vzl |—pefo# |oxo O 4 33ms
RAHINI X 2 0 AL |oM9 d 1l M
L@ BT o I ) Dalove |sac aniny M Td 1123138 Znve
" 0 -1 1 Delove Jtag Lilnd 1¢ 1ia33s B ° @
— > Chuina [TRE SOy ES ) GE[ovL [T Avd t4 biagat £5-9r¥3-009 ! bl
75} 5 0wy |sAf Auin] O aHD [s 4 o
.o 3 g 2 E2loys [rns AMIRD | g 3¢ 0433131 15E00D 1OND iwe w3 _
e EYCTUES £ " ¥ 3 = ¥r (S8 AMIHI 54 0133135 1560103 4 Faria s Yo ol
ovs [tas AMIHI vd 2133735 25uR03) Tyl tAay =t
3 3 m\q 3 LAS AEINY —J £d 3123735 ASENOD, H 11 o - < 0 = *
SAHLKI 1 O zd 6133738 A5h0D o —=Bds 192 B _
~ o ZH) o b4 8153735 I5uN0D s I 7 4 Y “t s s B o .
et . Leni 4O¥r any el (13 i] f0r23135 2Twnod P
p vy | B2 S e M 0E33 —
- rhuL = g B0oye s ltame AKLND | Z e sk 4 @

I o - 44 i w«w_r lovatjiarmes astia | O 4058 N AR Ty s o
] LARLKI 33 x 5] Frvsilsamyd Auiid | O oo - 7 . = s - _
K4 1% 5 Yrijre v
| o - e . Sl ety e - M : =
;) ZABING %G _— H3i oy {Eamy] AN1HI Lé ALINCISY : - o —
o T 24 - k Sloviifiamn avina | o W E A 53 o N otnd w - W
_ 2147 7] gL L{AZLY < 94 AdlHOIbd VI vz|% 13 5 “Aovan > ¥ .
1 LaB1RI i “_ o - 1] T og1] H: N iy t_uoﬂw 1 IJMM frmd Zw ] _

|ﬂmll0l L e 14 i
_ ‘o114l 3 z-arrancos [ g1-gess-cos - - ond e—1 % JhondmuInd I R W !
SE-arrs-ons ! . n — ré Allroldd ¥ L1 s ey A o
1 - _ = = 5 1 o 11 i< 101337138 swa0d b _
i o _ (o] _ + 1313) Ed ALlSDEAS T < 131 4
po1L N o o @ g0 VHH [ 2ad LN [} -
bosrenrrs-01 q30%n m _ = . = : Sl—ssfoutjom M 24 ALiolH4 o7 —1 sbve _
¢ |on :
_ 4. OZ _ (=T — < T2loe |ond @ ta Arpsojua|¥el .m.mll _ b + @ !
| by _ -0 <+ Ot vSL0{3% i ZE-2er9-003 E] or - _
3 - _ - O _ MO jOHD ——
I I 4 [~ 4 ¥i 5ot _ VL] (AL 1dOTud W oe :
. s 4 dng ] = i 1 E R W
_ a oz _ o _ M = YL et !
s 0 o | o | Mm veol 2 2 VIE AWNT e O o _
—— ml._ a < _ o < _ M m«. i — L] laradus aswned - .
_l & _ ! ¢moM<|rl w . _
. At E-7
i :
_ w : _ Yoy 5 (B .
P n _ _ 1u¥is it m« ._nzu o . "
_ M 2w oamQyg ; el ——= la1ltorye w oo
. ! La | i 1 — o >335 |
_ oo = i LK T A3M30% N3 M 2 .
o= 3 i-l4y A ¥} T liens
M o< < [+143y Ju L i h 14192135 3sEacd L o
_ ~ oo (-4 a8 % H b 0193738 303 p- .
N - AP T _ : |
# a ' 0i=grri-~30y fl-g¥r3-00% - . m NELLLS H
Py oY ADBADY -1 T _ — . & iR ~ O _
_ 0 < wo ADOLDY : . " . ._e_u o -
' _ " _ = :..:s..:wwown - ] IALTHO|8d w e
e T e — ! 81 ¥ Ee—momns o "AQY3Y > NN
[ e gl |3 : DIREREINNIE Towwam S 82
' 5 |HE 1 g g TTRHEER e 552
5 WL T C- 1 I T e 71123735 358003 O ©
: bt _ s 3101 hes s0A93735 35un03 :
|8 : oS o8 - gt |aro 1A0S NILL ¥ |
g s .
- -g0 oIa ¢ IO E anD '
| = A T | _ ot fise Q@ UIHOLTAS 030IA P
I 12&& T T T H i + tEL6-8E8 H - @ _
s ;. i =
M K . -ALFUGIHA - S _
% 25 | “acv3b = 0P
T 3z S8« SORD ] < s :
: bk : "AINIDYANS N
s b n:u_bmw e 3 ~
- ! !
| 3 ok R 2373 Y¥3MOL ASSY - A3 2swa B © .
SRR — — | 00 v-asa L
il ﬁ ot 2 = |
orurr9-00s . . R . . . . . . . . e — = .
| ! Qrinp 03014 /59) DL _
3 : T A S PR P Ci-erra-z09 : grine Sa;@ (9/5)
_ 3 = O frer s e e ’ ) : : _ . 02100 03QIA {9/9) .
oY N > wi 01400 0301A *{5/9) QL
= ERE by » ; Osd HI 033
o FRE i = )
o |8 > O_ : OLs Bl 02 (3 (q,6) O
gMsd g1 ~ (= O34 HI 03I -
e 3|4 ol I R JraRGE Gis N1 033 ]
= 4 : < L = Crd Hi €22
_nn 3 z|+88 . 2|z V._ cs._ iy _ . i Qid HE 023 (i, _...w\.ww :
ew g 7 Al @ ge3r =0l 3 0 < A Gid Al 023 {as5s) ol _
w 2 - Med wed o LI ry TNN . ——00 td Hl @23
2 = g dol o B .
. b 9™ | v avg & e —————
_ E 3 o a5 3 S Qany.
| ] o _ a £ 1¥d 3 -
2 glog i il 3 oo o 9n |
— m.b o =, a — <€ wdan e .M I3 L .L.. uiney, ”M“m ol e
! FI mu I > QU.. M - _ 2 : oo _
- X [ . N al 3 11
_ 3 .._.. _RW % o S_ — o~ 3 —m_w__m.._us e a0 .
I 2 axo b ik wnl s q. 3 _ [ :4-1%21 (9,9 alip
- t5T 3 R <L 2 : Bl Teelnat, _
_ ) Lty _ I > 3 = : o (ar5} oL oo
EEE T3 a0 3 3 L ety
R =1 - I 2 2 o: vy g b 1 b
— 2 et - - Slo< pre b WK1 i i
: EEE 2% 4_ - wiE T EL' 94 AoozIY -
. Y1 BAS~ YG- LATL <t T Ed AGOZIY _
_ YLASE ADDLIY AD3E MS h _ 5 319 Aooidy |
- Erig-Q0¥ 0 —- w m _na ADOTOY ..aw@ _
& LY-HS 1D P it
| 9| 3 ORI % 3] 133 Aoozav !
i ! ® oris-osy ¥ a0azIY ©Q _
_ _ 3 g ABOZIY
M E e — g 83 . = ADOZIV
A 3 =
[ 3 o M .
<+ |3 ADDZIY _
13 543-arr3-001 N ] - | & Aoozay !
. . ! __ﬂ s AOBEIY Do _
~
oy L0-dsd a AQOZIY D :
) . o Ao0ZIY ~— _
a AQOZIY ©
: - oLL0-d50 ! AQOzdY :
3
_ 3 . _ AGOZOY _
ey b .
; SHH. AN, %n : - — - . _
o ——- 2 EmmE . L T T e e e e e ! 4 o
! L, E R B a8 o — - .
. Mt S
F-3 - g 3 a2 ' o O o> o o>
_ m ] I s . - _ ~ _ o OUO .
N < = < = [8] o uwviZon O uvZo
_ T db SLdvd NO1LdO ASSY SLlU¥d NOILdO ASSY ' S oa ! o<4bn o«won *
— — ~
Go w @ -dSa 0820-dSd _ | >Zw _ I = ! - :
i WE e 6 0520-dS 0 nNZZ O o< O O>=<C _
_ e o a Cowntd | nodn n oy |
: | o<oa | oFo> arod
o a o I_
L L b e ———— e e e

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-4/6)

— 476~




T rS-0rr3I-0%%
EPHHMHPWW_MCW:
> OOOOQOODQNOWI
2 ToriEstEEELe |
g uummmmmmmmmm
i oe ggee |
HMO—)F &mv - gofggBggases
- N ety .
v123ds vsn ¥N MIL"E YOSSIUANOD Y1V s ° 239 |
OOOOI&WQ ABLL~LDY 2b| |88 S Y 3y
] = *x X =23
inyd © o OO0 _
[T T e ke = _
6! @~
), O o
L' aLiuOlad w _
v ERTIEL] YH@
|||-” — . — . — — W it + WT—— ¢ S——— . —— A — - MBO A .
! H ™1 igoipoase @971 oL g ! B Ao o |
x . :
: x . £01¥-dSa reegtes ~ _ senoy & F !
_ o = K_ _ . ) ) ) Zzw E DR 1) e 'lmumm.. atr (D (878) 0L v _ ® mumnwwuwm 356002
'R Il ¢! | . 00r0-a50 o S AARED gy g @ (ag) oL 4 = 3 |
|7 8z11:] 2 @ (371) oL Y 0RO R 8 . |@ e |
b _ ) = e | BYTY-ODS L s e s t N i _
1 as aj . 9%y —E _ - 5 P
EEEEE 2 _ W _ - EELE : o o o2
nE L= . oo g ' . L wtih e > o e RS AL WO TH g
- s = F by UR_.A - mesH AL bl
< e
.jom ¥:LuYls X3 o [ g | T3 5, 0D <
=] evis ® = = F-uS ADHISHING
._ s3lF A5 AJwaanany TwWlw. 5 b Eragvis X3 2o
. L dlg=2- _ o 22023738 156002 T, w 3 ELurls X3 hos O-
- BB_ ow 14133738 Yunod O oo _ o 0 L21a313s asunes
o = - s t= SS_4. & 3 wauLfL 142 [
: Lyl 32 ot 2212 g
M . ~ LuvLs X370 1avs w &
T o<t aw — NS AJHIDNINGE wieexs ©® _V.. <
H _M a< =3 utémwﬁﬁ Z- 41 w04 A_NW V. T
- . N
@ | < e um o3 N Tagray (ss2) OL . L2 e es-arra-ans | (S H./b
.Um_b.rlillll:llillll ki .flil!ll:l!llfv_wm - >3
o _ a 3 e T *'vuanea 023 @mmwn—uu nw.n__. H u 3 So
- == a _ u @ {9/£) OL DXl uomwl mn erys-bos | =770 " _ W.u“ == = M o
as i g il . T : = n
Ba| T g Gem e gt o enmese | (89 e 2
w T M K ; ] a w
L. = D — 311 = e e e £ w
o B Y -
o> 3 A P
%..:”. - ) ) o~ ot : T T e [ e W el aLivolag %nm
wn ] = ——_— w
G _ {974} QL @ . 23 o 9 AQY 3K -3
N . _mow.v ds4a @ AQDZ ¥ o .ﬁu .x:V@Hw\MU oL -..M _ ae o b X mn:c = @
el _ i — ged; 1 i ) 8y o~ 2 rias AMISEINE ) o
Al x SI g e (B (97E) 0L g . ) T ROTIIA . AoTis X3 ar
z: _ 0070-dSA s 0B - a o ; £;2133738 358003
N_ ' @rn ot wii-dhs a - _ o 4 11233735 35wnod
% 1S-0rra-008 a — w _ ® 31..,.....‘»-.2“. LN ' W _ M . .;z..m.u-
< E 5 o H -
22:2| tas2) oL MY ana X ew _m | = g 15
g P s, S@ 22im! & e BT
oy + F— ENCTE ] i
o= * o MElJE, 21937135 35HA0D . _ rt o Y(@
BB# Vo - T .__:uu._u» 5un03 m a i : _ w Fas ADNIDHINR S
s as (B =) 55_3. > £718YLS X3 e
aw %_ME 2 awa’s ’ o< R_ a T,2123135 354003
3231 15 S, suSirERE o TR s s
(> | ww 133735 3591032 Taree >1mg
@) _M . o< o indrus sunedfh (372} OL M _ 7= ,qumn
—- O -
T _P_ e e e .It.li.li:l!l._P_MI st e - o
) ir = e 00¥0-dSa g _ o 4
o e O YyInyd 933 _ - o _ » £ AL | EO g WS
- - 1 > - i
o 3 | ol _ § @issg) o1 pul T, i | @y oLl _w,.% P2 2| L ><@
_ o M.I _ - . u & Dasg) oL Qe ELEI7REY DO >ua~.—.w“: oL €O\ e—dSa I &< m M N m-unxmwzmwuu:u m.h.m.
bl o [12373% Isnad
~n_uﬁun. _ ..||_ .:I.DIIIIIL @II.!II..|.|.. r:_ mmn_r_ L3336 35un0d
a tir - .
wi 78 e M
|8 & 1152 2| a2,
o3 - ———— . T ..._ ;
T RITTN] ) _ _W.L £01+-dSa @tarty o], ... . A, e _ H ! 6 o
73] 3 a007 v _., xelr (7) (378) 0L B.on o
i B_ e e+ e wmwmnr - T ® n. ! AL IBORNE o
—— : 00¥0~dSa -~ aq (D (srg) 0L 4 | —_—— siiavau Sig
W _ @mm\: oy Yewnr? a0 TETH a ot _ ) - 19n_.o>uzuuzu:u .M_
vi L . »r7I-603 b e e — P e - £'1bv1S X3 ae
cinl” 2 I i I
1
M—rv_‘._ @ anat :._.m..mm_. — . CW_ o 3 3
- z M w M o
mw* <| 19/2) oL MGl R S~ O _M _ " g SR
- 4 M
&4 m..._ 55 A s Aniouzny  ~ (@) — i |y ) w - i
ez _ © 943583 L P T ) Y, w o -
BB_ o B q wﬂgﬁﬁgsm am - _ J wﬁ%g x
a | I a— . s “ wvn ey, @ 9 AdY Y ¥
i > 7_1E T . 5 LI o< >
Wﬁ_ ol YN a2 5 erie-003 o _ =} mmwa.ﬁzuuﬁzu <
: 18v1S X3.¥ 13 &
e<iW i an TE x5 amavusndis Do _ W.._ - 5. 1UYLS X3 m...mu
> | oa 1133135 35una3E €00 @ ~ O Z,2123735 35EN00
@_A.DA O 113338 asuned L Iang ERTLIET e t1153135 358N03
' [ H _u>o<w¢ (3s2) oL _ s n_...u 1 B5-grri-003 3
.z D._.I . ey e D._OI 13RYS
TN T T 0 m . aN
_ _ o _ _ 2 . , T 2 vuanya 033 @m.mw_wv nwm - y (N 2,1 12y ®
1] o | § @isre) o1 Mg widdts [ WV T |de| [T - Iy (9sv) oL
w 28 H e | ¢ @ss8) 0L <mc e (i | Anee av oiv-asa| (o<|| g = - 13ty
T or¥ _ n : @Oy ol . _ b - 3 Lot ®
w fn e ——— — — s+ m— ——] Prnima & m—t r— 1 a— — . - Z.(-1137
nE > %m STV (39) Ol
i -
N E . U e —— s - [ MS o i sa Acorav
. . 4 ™~ B
4% g ._ {£047-dsa @tari) oLl .oy . S 1 3 o ;
8- =& w FY-LT 0 N Eﬂﬁ-xuv@nm\m- ol 22 o> Bd ADDZIW —
~NE > G_ e ——_ seadoids 1 T o <) 92 N T 6 la AGOZIY WD
) z! _ DOFO-dSO o — M ud@(s/8) 0L o # P o= 3] L11d ADOZIV 3
M_ I @(s/1) OL T I......il.% ! _ ® _ _ 3 544 poosay — (@
b e — .Iu_ — _R P 2 ¥.34 Acozav ©
[T i5-4vra-noy D_ _ o . w _ -~ - €354 ACOZOY T
z|w ] !
s © o g et ~ olE 6 Lis4 ADBZIV
281 wevm oL MR fao . S gBlepF
H .r ¥, .
&3 ; e (y= cias aanaonany =@ cw )=l [ »
—_—— o~ _ [} »ry3-583 Z;2123735 35810 o ¥ _ ol —:—" v AOOEDY
0120-4%g _ sa| ! ouw Tmevg - LIS Haeed O ) > | 8 _ 0120-d50 _ i etay
_ H :...8_ o B . ' 3] _1. o 3FOTTas! B Acazdy
: _ an _ el toN Y ori3-353 At e _ cy 5 _ b m“n. ADQTIT a/»
_ 8 Ho<iw  an ﬂ@ ™ >wu“wuwﬂwn $H10 _ wl oz _ o M B o e =@
|y o = V._ Qua 1133135 35UN0IZ £ NS ()] Zleol|.® 4 5 o
_ w L _ ()] _A DO o 133198 sunodis ZALIEOINS  nray g - ool S TITRR)r: 44 A0RZIY 7 -
ORU qp - [ d H L AGYIY P ._uu = mo SEIAL] n 14 ADDZIY I 5
Lol ? 73 * . . ——
Junxo 37 jiw P_Inrrl:ll.l.l:li.li .I.l.l.l.ll._P_DI HEE _ brerid T 14 avszav 3@ 3
leaess sl 2 i | S— NG A TR IS R : =2
Mau K& [ . - T 1> b raw
O wx _ o _ _ S @lws) ol pup IR 33 rry-o0y 11]1@1_”\1_@.10“ _ ] _ — V0w _ {asy) oL 2 e
| el |1 @uem o ampeil g ) oL £04mdsa | ._mm | 53 3
. _ _ v s " 3/1) 0L ! t == 2
[~ - - EVArE 1 P—r— 7 — i — — - — o o 1*]
_ L. —_—t e —— . i—_— 1 e — F T . =<8 T,
— “ —\‘zsm e
M Z3 55-9r¥1-008 i ) Eal m
)
Z5-8yr3-083 e T reT

—177—

Seaczoovo iRl

®

TO (4/6)

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-5/6)

iASSY BREAKER BASE

! DSP-018G

ASSY CONNECTOR PANEL

PSF-2170

ASSY CONTROL TOWER

DSP-D10¢C

@

IACIOO0Y

UL




. . v . i Lo i &5 o
) , o] Bl
- . Ty ~ 1%
4~ 3 o I
E RN
1 ___._.. el B qrm_
. Rl BN
B ~ ¥
. By o

. b 2
e S N

)

.
-
N
. L
. ik
e e e e e e e : e s e+ e+ P
! _ T :
- . A
t
., . - . . - [
t SRS
_ :
! o 2
: Py
; Qm“ ON“.M...“{DO o P QM_ _-hguﬁ_.m .
L] - - < )
i wd
- - S
_m..C - & . i
— Lo ’ SSa ‘e & K , Mo 2
3 " L A=EY T 87 T & 8
I ! [F15= [T O R ! Kt L5
O :
-
b i
Ny w
i) =
0 1 v
P |
<
b b
N . 1] n-u
; g i
o] 2 o | o] &2
- wm wre|e¥eafoa Lr ¥ G
_o s PN L — s
vfhe ) @) oESRAETT L M OS]
3 ' , - Ce &
v X 3 £ : ;
O ui e ! 5 vl - . o . = 5
- , : Bo b b
O v e n....m ' 1/...2% . ~3 T .G ~ 1 [
07 1 wa g o _ M% S e ”....\.um S
LLJ O _....._4 o o & aa bt &R &
el R m | L S R B S

e i s e+ b= s s e 4 b ———— . . . -

0-dSQ | | i
. ; Hat O

o A e e
R S . Nk HIE
L4 4 13J~ g
@ & Wak _
PR 1H)
. of SNl ' :
LT e
- =)
<Y
10
1
I - i e e
IV SHIAYH BEIAYd . _
T Mv hmw%m _.wmﬂ - % LIVLIO) Mﬁ.m - 12¥11102 _“.,W_.w. H
. : ! ail [__CEW - 13nove ) : 13nove )
. .:cw.m_[..? EI._J.E\ 05 Ty, (d (05 fitg " TG !
> > 2l s el sl
- m..“nma_._. PN w5 ol 2F
oo 3, &FeT % @ 3 T _
Ww m 18IAYY s . L¥IAVI .
r
¢ — »MWH%U rﬂ.a.“_ i ,E.h LOY1HDD _\ mm. - c_ 13¥1002 Mauﬁ.-. '
YN, HOYA DG oG L 13kvn CfEnue S LINOYR ), D68 f
— — cnos . Tes CATE Ly cpend M08 NSy o N0G t
SRR by FER Lo KL I : R .
m E g B S f
s 2 T w7 % Al w7 : T _
Holiy 11 £43AY74 9Y3AVY '
MW <t < e hw.m‘_h_hau 3._..=| TR Sw:_ou wﬂ__r.a EETEIT i AR
. L €A v i PRl L3ovi i ) FEIAE 13000 ! ARE R R
G oo FATEN . A0S |y (e 05 T N R o
< 3 J = 3 ol ol 7 Y e — |
’ o ¥ v o W v P ppe: . w anv_w
uld L L Sm&m | I bl b
T 1 ;L . e me e e
Y WM AKn g9- Ba= i
PIU d.n.l .Ih.lc_ Ly
R ATIR AN PR
Lo ey o ] -
g . =
(SR - i T
PARND T ES O —
- W u.“.
an W, ]
..I.;.la A A | mu ;= I S f—
=~ ! sl . |~
: ' exf Bl . ™
e (N YRR b o o 3 i 3%
> OO [ - 1
-G
O T Ll i
MWMloo |.g . n,w ).
' g
oy oy 333 i
X - | EE -
[N :
N _O @ G . : ; _
=0 - - \
., : (. D.. s .
H o
b v ss
o 'ngn 2R :
A . i ] i . ) . ] . ] e

1
2




DSP-0000T

TOP ASSY DAYTONA USA SPCL 4P

(4P TYPE)

Mo1z0-asal

. . m _ _
e > (D (9/2) 0L 4 )
m:w-%ml.,mﬁ.ﬂ@S\m oL 4 _ _@
w0
ORI D]_ _ _./o
;o
e - _w“ N
[1s: . w R B
(ISRYED|— 3 N9 S g
umﬂznw_w_mwImmnm‘\»wzwwﬁ:w @ e _ wi &
ShTaZ;2493738 3swaoy T T I
IR b 1123735 3sun0d, O a o _ &
P g TR | &
w.w“ul mm Qo< _R _ m
13NYd w !
E.BM‘...Mzn. @ _V.A.. _ - M
%yt_s_: {3/7) oL 1595
AVESL 15 A0Y Y | _ L
S P [ =
a8 5 00¥0-dSQ _ _ L@
YE grs [ o2 90 @)y (9/1) oLi i
e¥¥9-00s3 |~ . | _ W-...%
, Ty At Y £01v—dsSa o<
; Qoo o frs |77
g
3
&
e T —
e xe> @ tav6) oL oo
| suesitiyg g @Dass) oL 4o | @
0 | ” >
U~ S : N -t
| oo
u_wz‘.ﬂ._. < L _
gei s .glZie
[ 1 thvis X3 N 2y _.L - =
hmm.wmw“mnm sondouang  — @) sl 8
FTE4%, 2103738 wn«:ww o - _ =
qauig] | 1193135 35un0d O aal | @
ar$8-353 a< _ o _ o
RELLS] (IS}
SO T AP
Aavae™ (9sz) oL |5 e
.............. O l o=
Wﬂ»m«.km-.;u il bl 00¥0-d5Q M _ %B
] A LA P -
{37700 o v £01y—dsa _ ca<
* ®(ss1) oL Lo
L ———— ¢ —— — —— e —
o
Jﬂuxxv@ﬁm\ﬂ oL m “ _
s @ o L @O
a | | @
...wz”'.[.ll.i.ll.lll.. _E _ u...”
_Eﬁﬁ.,_n_r = o _V P
—2: |+
[ Hw“muw»m X3 N =g | = _
;mwwmwﬂ.mm.sm KIN3OHIAI R (® THIw _ w
e e . 1o 0 8
E1E) = AN | 2
orfi-355. o<la| o
' Q
@ > |3
(90/7) or |5 | ?a
............. alsd
- | W m
78 ar- 2 vaanes 022 @m.mwmv awm I _ %Y
er¥s$-008 | O~ . _ T
G R YR @é Y £01y-dSQ | |22
S {3/1) ol Lo
e — WI_ _l}
——mm e @98} oL | o e
.LEJ.:PA_@G\Q oL 4 _ _
I a . |e.
| e _ N
i _ T4
B e o )
P LHYLS X3 ™~ o _ < .
$IKS ADNIDH3INA r.® ~ul s _
Z.Z133735 3ISHNOD = !
T3EL]L 100373s 2sHn03 O 1> a
g3 = & 0 - _ o
m#hmlmmm o< _ o' _ o
1 o
v g
< |53
_.L '
o g2
82
{as1) ol _ P>
a.
oy o @ IR B $01$-dSa _ _ L4
1 S @) 91 ol Lo
171! | re———me—ama s o — — - eaand
&
&
a

_ _ o
1 |
| @ ! W
. m  =F (V2]
_ % R - 1 . E
T e wdo —— _ [a'el
“ mx>xo ¥y | [so AN
sEe 2 |l © >
_ Mmow =9 |3 ~ Q
I+ 0 ux ] , Oz
. ' & el
o
_ _ ~ «— L~
N . w [ S I
-
| .l X wam
-
[N
1 -
o
-
-+
w
r
(=]
o
W
wr
IMM..- = .
= V] > [FV]
)
& D & <
: o> | ol ™ " o
w3 » w0 w
N Tl | /@ b4
> 1o~ |83 X <
25 @ w!| jao O w
°s 2 = & o o
{8 ok H [l py o
| >
aw
] HH_ _ X
0O <
fon
— Z:(-) 43y @
1.(+)y*u
1 =6y mw\.wﬂu oL
N
ame:t-a | R ®
, RUE
i) (3/%) 0L
INE ]
e OO z1n0 03014
! _ 00 LLn0 030IA[G /4] (O,
s
'
. M ~ _ B8 va w0
e
1838 |5k 3
: 0024 N
_ az 4 orriaeg OO 14 NiTO (37%) Ol J
8r-6rri- -
i[5 8 | Z
= el sk
FHIRE | vrefje a00iy  (B) Y
e-
NIV TE z:
_ IR s iAoy (9/7) 0L N,
_ . 99-87rr3-009 Pt
— 13NYd -
ta-02L1Ha [
or; w
6: &~ z.
= ERLLUT wmnum_,mo;.._ o = W
oA i ™~
o ——Toua] |3 Aavan Y@ =-o
i——gonvEg]{3; 09 < o
=t FITEDI-|TAS AdN3owIME o 1 >
3 RO TIA[{ % 48Y1s %3 o - o v
= | f—an7g #z133138 asynod oo
ST 121193735 35N
b 3 k] o<
&
3 RELLL]
3 LEZEINED )
& o,
a 1 36: EPy
1 {8:GN3 o
mw___mwmmllrrﬁ_uo_an WS
AVED]- 3, AQY3Y > M\@
T—ohwea]-3: 00 <
Cleims aonaouani
S FEEL) Jo
~ RO TTIAE 1HYLS X2 o=
o 7l ~SRT8]|Z: 2133135 358n03
= OIFlLi 1493735 35¥n03
== % 3 d|3
- . o
hd - 3INYd
w A W
T o ok,
> 2 s ano AP m
L (1 i S 1L o R Y (YR TRVY W
LA &l [a———Tewo]_|9:AQ¥3H > M@ 4
>> Lol 2 ——ufivan).{3; a0 <
2 o b FITETLIYiAS AJN3DEana o QO
- o> a3 OIS LY LS X3 o o
2Y N a3l I+ i Ei2; 2193135 35un00 —
» i!1433138 35802
38 o=
A d[3 o5
. "INy — )
. te-f3LiNg o
ot
G- - i >
b~ S NI M A o 0 0. U3
——RRoEg|JL AL H01 4y w M W w
3 pxi M RN L >Z@ o<«
: IO OO <
—_—— 1 o V.AS AINIDUING )
_ b S 214 S a2
. : i ATTHZ;£4293713S 358002
| _ = TIELL 113738 35uned
—— . -
. + I
| 5 == | ULk
w e — YV TEEk ¥d ADDZIY
: i
n wra "ot va AGOZIY ~
_ o oa | o SR 131, o 4] 5
_ exs _ 3 wuﬁ__im”mn ADOZIY 12
3 S "ieisd aonZzovy X
[ =Coo +_1 . > m:_n_wm.!. —
_ cwi 2 ” ,_o\!-m.udJ.n.i.m”wa ADDZIY @
Moow = = O
1788 || e e 2
_ e
: L 1d ADOZIY
_..oemaln_wﬁ_ _ TTHR 5

27. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-6/6)

—~178—




TE GO TUBE COLOR CODE | TUBE COLOR GOk

DAYTONA USA_ oo S N A
PIPING DIAGRAM SPECIAL %wsﬂwmﬁ EARAEIN D_<”T\ﬁ = :é:

80| BLACK :

DSP-1000 — o

I TS0 ! - Cod

g 1 t
. b

P

! i

H

{ ¥
1

H 1

f +
1

"j/ I DSP-1000 — | B o

25 DSP-2000 e 22 DP-2000
] — — — — i - — — —

DSP-2250

i —
Al DSP-2250 - .
1 i i H H
i ; A v / . .
il 1 601-7780 peEa 1! L ¢ 6017780 - wel5A, |
| | B = [ {EA% {L.7}
i p%ws N | _— :’ o P : ; , | p¢1/8 B ‘
! ¥, Jrdr =} T AP 1"8': 1 i ot - ' E . ARl JA [ 1/8! m i
T l I L SR Lt N
| iEZlZI//I o/l o/ e == /R /N e e/ R /L R
; : | : .
P Ald. alel AR ald P Algl Als AlS, Alg
_ 7 ) (0 1] —TT,
H ]—- i i i !
! o e =i == i : Bl T P Sl
| e gy S BB R e B
: f
i 0] | 08! 0005} | [00-G5| (10061 | {005 008, | /005
! 60 1Ll 60 | &0 ]a' ) ; ;_50_]::. 60 | 60 ‘-:I 80
‘ Il i /4 ‘1/8!!3 /4 1/80 Ir ! | [ ! ]| g/ /80 4 /80 | !
S ko) AT w o ? o - L 1]
D2 8 D14 v ST ; ' ; 174 eq m/z e
3006, T 1006 103067 100065 ; i T[T 1T‘Jn 3 0005 T 0006
e 60 ]| 60 ] P _ | 50 l|[80) C5 | 0] |
} . | I i l H . |
i =1 =] o =] I7=] i po =y Fr=TI =T = =, by
N B - B ~ - - - - T
' ; - £ — i —g—= o I B— — ! I e —LI : - g - s
o ol Mokl MRl o] RIS MR L j T T P et I e R ey R > Y L
i i P ! ' e v
' g 1L 1A 1Iu. 1L i i 1we el —~ e e : i ; Vi YLl - M7z Ai4 ; : RN TR : !
! i D P : - Do
s — || & | ori| - | | — || | z| E—
P ORGPk P RR —  LORR R S R = = o e ;
0P D200 B | DSP2500 1 DSP-2600 |
- _ - — I S BN - - —

) OAG NaJ-D INeD- T AR Nod (NS
CAR Nof CAR No2~3 (Ne2-7) CAR Mot (HoS; 28. PIPING DIAGRAM

—179—



